O

"METEPBYPICKUN TPAKTOPHbLIX 3ABO"
noyepHee obuwectso OAO "KUPOBCKUM 3ABOA"

MOAYJlb TPAKTOPHbIW YHUBEPCAIbHbIN
K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Poccus
CaHkTr-lNMeTepOypr






Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

OIMMABJEHUE
BBELEHVIE ... .ottt sttt e e sttt e e sttt e e sttt e e e s bt et e e s bbe e e e ebbeeeeabreeeean 8
Puc. 2 YctarnoBka asuratens AM3-238HO4 (K-703MA-12).......cccccvveieeeee e e ceiiveeee e 11
Puc. 2a. YctaHoBka gBuratenst 8481.10 (K-703M-12) .......ccoveeiiiiiiiiiieeee e e e ee e 13
Puc. 3. Cuctema Bbinycka oTpaboTaBlmX rasdoB (K-703MA-12) .......ccccveeeiiiiiiiiieeee e cciiieeee e 15
Puc. 4. Cuctema MUTAHNS (K-TO3MA-L2) .......oiiiiiiiee et e e r e e e e e e e e e 17
Puc. 4a. CucteMa MUTAHUS (K-7TO3M-12) .......ooviiiiiieiiiiiiiiie e e e s e e e e e e e e e e 19
Puc. 5. Ynpaenexue nogaven TonmBa (K-703MA-12) ......coeveeiiiiiiiieiieee e cieiiireie e e sinnnneee e e 21
o3 TR Yo=Y 1 1= o = o] o PPt 23
PUC. 7. BAK TOMITMBHDBIM .....eeeveviieieieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessesesseesessseesessesessssssssassssssesnsssnsssnnnsnsnsnnnnnnnnes 25
Puc. 8. Cuctema oxnaxgeHusi ABUraTenst (K-703MA-12) ........cooiiiiiiieee e cireee e 27
Puc. 8a. Cuctema oxnaxgeHns oBuratenst (K-703M-12)........ccoovieiiiiiieiiiiiee e sieee s 29
Puc. 9. PagnaTtop BOAAHOM (K-7TO3MA-L2) ....coiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e snnaeee s 33
Puc. 9a. Pagmatop BOAAHOM (K-703M-12) ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt siaee e sneeee s 35
Puc. 10. Bak pacwmpuTenbHBIN (K-703MA-12) ......ccoiiiiiieiiiiiee it seaee s 37
Puc. 11. Cuctema oxnaxgenuns macna asuratens (K-703MA-12) ........ccccovvveiiniieeeiniiiee i 39
Puc. 12. Cuctema o6orpesa aBUraTenst (K-703MA-12) ......c.ceviiiiiiieiiiiiie e seiiee e 41
Puc. 12a. Cuctema oborpea ABUraTenst (K-703M-12).......cccceeiiiiiieiiiiiie e ssiiee e seiee e 45
PUC. 13. CUCTEMA OUNMCTKM BOBMAYXA evveereeeeeeiurrrreereeeesasisurssseeeeessaaisnsssseeseessamsssssssssesessnmmsssssseeeens 49
PUC. 14, BOBOYXOOUMCTUTEIID ..eveveeeieeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseessssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssrsssssssssnnsnnes 51
Puc. 15. YctaHoBka pegyktopa ¢ nonyectkorn MypTon (K-703MA-12) ........coevviveveiiiiieeniiinnnn, 53
Puc. 15a. YctaHoBka pegyktopa ¢ nonykecTkon MypTon (K-703M-12) ......c..cevvviviveniiiieeniiiennn, 55
Puc. 16. Pegyktop npuBoga HacocoB (K-703MA-12 /K-703M-12).......cccceeviuriieiiiiiieiiiiiee s 57
Puc. 17. YctaHoBka Kopobku nepefay (K-703MA-12).......cccuiieiiiiiieiiiieeeniiee e 61
Puc. 18. YnpaBneHne NEPEKITHIOHEHNEM MEPEMAY ......uuvuerererrerrrerrrrrrrereessserereseressssseressrererererer. 65
Puc. 19. MNMpuBog ynpaBneHNst KOPOOKM MEPEOAY .....covvrrreiirreeeiitieeesaiteeeesaseeeessssseeesssseeesssseees 67
PUC. 20. KOPOOBKA MEPEMAU ......cceiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e ettt et e e e e e et e e e e e e e s e st e e e e e e e e ssaatataaeeeaesesantarreneaaaaeas 69
Puc. 21. Ban npuBoaa HACOCA Kl l..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt aaaeesevesesasesennnenes 73
Puc. 22. Ban BeOYLLUMIA (| OPUKLIMOH) ...cooeiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e et e e e e e e e snebneeeeae e s 77
Puc. 23. Ban BegyLmidl (1 Y 1T QOPUKLIMOHBI) .......eeiiiiieiiiiiiiiie ettt ee e e 81
Puc. 24. Ban BegyLLUMA (IV PUKLMOH) ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiee ittt e e eee e e s 83
PUC. 25. Ban MPOMENKYTOUHBIM .......uvvieiiieeeiaaiititieeee e e e e ettt e e e e e s st et e e e e e e s aannbeeeeeeaeeaannnnbeeeeeaeeeas 85
PUC. 26 BaT TPYBOBOM ....uvetiiiiiieieiittiee et e e ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s st e et e e e e e e s e abebe et e e e e e e s anbbbneeeaaeeeas 87
PUC. 27. B PABOATOUHDBIN ......cevvveiiieieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesssesssessssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssressssssssnnrnnes 89
Puc. 28. MNMpuoa ynpaBneHUss MyadTaMU FPY30BON0 BAMA ..cceeeeeiaiueirieieaaaaaaaiiiiieeeeaaeeaaannneeeeaaaaass 91
Puc. 28a. Npueoa ynpaBneHust MydTaMm PA3AaTOUYHOIO BAMA .....uvverieeeeeiiiiriiieeaaeseaannneeeeaaaaans 93
(ol oS @ Lot < = Va1 o T (o) U= TN 97
Puc. 30. MexaHN3M NEPEKITIOUEHNS MEPEOAY .....evevrrerrrererererrerrreerreeseeeeeeerereressrerererererererer—... 99
Puc. 30a. [TUOPOAKKYMYTISITOP ... iuettitieeeeeeaaautteteeeeaeesaasabsaeeeeaeesaasnbeeeeeaaaessaannbbseeeeaeesaaannsenseeas 101
Puc. 31. HACOC KOPOBKM MEPEOAY .....vvveieieeeieeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeitteee e e e e e s e eetabaaeeeaeeessaaabbaeeeeaeeeeeanntreneeas 103
Puc. 32. OUNbTP KOPOOKM MEPEMAU ....uveeeeeeeieeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeiteteeeeeeeseeaabaaeeeeeeesessataaeeeeaeeseeannsrsneess 105
Puc. 33. T1epeaaUa KAPOAHHAS ....ceeveeeiieeiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeseeesssesssssseseeeeeesessssssssessrsrsssssssssssrsrersrsnnnes 107
Puc. 34. Ban kapaaHHbir nepeaHui (K-703MA-12) ... 109
Puc. 34a. Ban kapaaHHbin nepeaHui (K-703M-12).......cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 111
Puc. 35. Ban KapOaHHbBIN MEPEOHETO MOCTA .......evrrrrrrererrrerreerereseesssssssssssssssssssresssesssessrsrerersrs 113
Puc. 36. 3a0HNIN KAPLAAHHDBIN BAJT......cuvveieieeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesesssssesssessesssssssssssssssssseressssserssererersrsrene 115
PUC. 37. OMNOPA NMPOMEIKYTOUHAN ... veeeeeiaeeiaaiititeeaaaeaaaaasabeeeeeaaaasaaasnbeseaeaaaesaaanbasseeeaessaaansssseens 117
Puc. 38. Ban KapOaHHDBIN 3aHETO MOCT@........cueueeereereereerrererrsesreessseessesssssessssssressssssrsrsrsrmrmrsrens 119



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 39. Nonypama nogmoTopHas ansa asuratensa AM3-238H14

(nogBecka BeayLero Mmocta - peccopHas) (K-703MA-12) .......cooviiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e
Puc. 39a. Nonypama nogmoTtopHasa ansa asuratena AM3-238H04

(nogsecka BeayLwero MocTa - XECTKaNA) (K-703MA-12) ......ccuiiieiiiiiieiiiee e
Puc. 396. lNMonypama nogmoTopHas ans gsuratens 8481.10

(nogBecka BeayLero Mocta - peccopHas) (K-703M-12) .........ceoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e
Puc. 39B. Nonypama nogmoTtopHasa anga asuratens 8481.10

(nogBecka BeayLero MocTa - XECTKas) (K-703M-12) ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeeeee e
PUC. 39T, TTONYPAMA TPYBOBAS ... ..eeieiiiiiieiitieee ittt e e st e e sttt e s bt e e e s asb e e e anbe e e e e anbe e e e e anbeeeeeannes
PUC. B0, PAMa.. ..ottt ettt e e e e
e Lol 1O T I (o V[T o3 = PSPPSR
PUC. 41. TTOLBECKA PECCOPHAS ... uetteeieeieeeeeiiiteteeeeaeessasabeaeeeaeeessasnbeseeeaaaessaanntnsseeeaeesesannnseseens
e ToR S |V (o Ton ==Y a1 PSRRI
Puc. 43. TmaBHas nepegada ¢ ANPMEPEHLMATIOM .......oeeeiruurrreiiirireaaiireeesiireesaarreesasreeeessnees
Puc. 44. Twopocnctema ynpasneHnst NoBopOTOM ([TA-35, TA-36) .....ccceevvieiiiiiiiieeeiieeeee,
Puc. 45. Tmgpocuctema ynpaeneHus noBOpPOTOM ¢ rmapoyanamu "daHdocc” ............ccceeeeneee.
Puc. 46. PyneBas KOMOHKA (TA-35, TA-36) ......ccoiuiiiiiiiiie ittt
Puc. 46a. PyneBast KONMOHKA (JJAHMOCCE) ... ...uuiiiiiiiieiiiiiee ittt ettt
e ToR A I o o Lo SRR
PUC. 48. PErynATOPD PACXOM8. ... i uueiieiiiiie e ittt e sttt ettt e et e e sttt e s st e e s nb e e e e nnb e e e e e nnbaeeeenenas
Puc. 49. Tvapounnmugp noBopoTa ([TA-35, TA-36) ....c.euiiiiiiiie it
Puc. 50. M'vapoumnmHap noBopoTa (JaHMOCC) ......eviiiiiiiiiiiiie et
PUC. 51, TNOPOPACTIPEAEIINTEIID ...eeieiutteeeeiitteee ettt e e sttt e e sttt e e s ane b e e e s aanb e e s anbr e e e aanbeeeeennbaeeeennneas
PUC. 52. KOMECO € LUMHOM . .....eeiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt ettt e st e e et e e e e nnnas
Puc. 53. TopmosHas cuctema (K-703M-12 / K-703MA-12) ....oooviiiiiiiiiieeieee e
Puc. 54. KpaH TOPpMO3HOW ABYXCEKLUMOHHBIN C PBIMATOM ......ceeieeiiiiiiiireieieeesaaeirnneeeeeessesennneneens
Puc. 55. KpaH TopMo3Hon o6paTHOro AeNCTBUS C PYYHBIM YNPABIEHUEM. .....ccovuveieeaiiieeeeneee.
PUC. 56. PEryneaATOP OABIIEHMS .. ..eeiieiiiiiieiiieee ettt ettt sttt ettt e e st e e e st e e e nnbae e e e nnneas
PUC. 57. TOPMOS CTOAHOUHDBIM ...ttt eieeeee ettt e e s et e e e e e s st e e e e e s s e e e e e e e s e s snnnrnnees
Puc. 58. MexaHn3M HABECKMN (BEPXHAST HACTD) ....uuveeeiurrreeiirtieesatreeesaiiieeesasteeessnbeeesssneeeessnnnes
Puc. 59. MexaHN3M HABECKMN (HUMKHSAIA HACTD) ..cuuvvieeiiiiieeiiiieeesaiieeessiibeeeesnsbeeesaibeeessnbneeeennenes
Puc. 60. KproK TMOPOMULIMPOBAHHDBIM .....ccciutvtiieiiiiiteaiiiteeesaiiteeesssbeeesaaibeeessnbeeessnnbeeeeesnbaeeeannnnes
PUC. 61. CKOBA MPULLEIMHAS ..eevveeeieietiiiieeeeeesesieeteeeeeaeeesssssteaeeeeeeessansnteeeeeaeeesssansnneeeeaeeseaansenseees
PUC. B2, KGOMIHA ....coiiiiiiiii ettt et s et e et e e e aba e e e e
PUC. B3, [IBEPD JTEBAS ....ceiuieiiieiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e s bt e e et e e e e bt e e e e e nb e e e e e nnbae e e e nnnas
PUC. B64. [IBEPD MPABAS ....uvveieiieeiieiiitie ittt e e e s ettt e e et et e e e e s e s et e e e e e s s an et e ee e e s e s annrrenees
Purc. 65. TIPUHAATEKHOCTU KAOMHDBL. ... ..eeiiiiiiiieiiiiiee st e sttt ettt s st e st e e e et e e e nbae e e e neeas
PUC. B6. CUIAEBHDBE ......oeeeeeeieieieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt eeeeee e et eeeeeeeaeaeaaaessaeasassassassssssesssssssessssssssssresesesesnnes
Puc. 67. CUAEHBE OOMOTTHUTEIIBHOER .....coevvveieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesessssessssessssssssssssssssrsssssssssssrsssssrsrsnes
PUC. B8. OBTIMLIOBKA .......ceeviiiiieeiieieieieeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseseessssssssessessssssssssssssssssersssssssrsssrsrsrsrereres
L Lol T TR I 1= T
Puc. 70. Bentunsumnsa n otonneHme KabuHbl (K-703MA-12) .......ccciiiiiiieiiiiie e
Puc. 70a. BeHtunauus n otonneHne kKabuHbl (K-703M-12) ........ccccoiviiiieiiiiiieeiieee e
Puc. 71. SnektpoobopygosaHue asuratenst (K-703MA-12) .......cccceiviieeiiiiiie e
Puc. 71a. SnektpoobopynoBarme aBuratens (K-703M-12) ........cccccovviiiieiiiiiieniiiee e
Puc. 72. SnektpoobopygosaHue (K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12) ........ceeiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiie e
Puc. 73. OnektpoobopynoBaHme KabuHbl (K-703MA-12) .....coeveeiiiiiiiiiieie e
Puc. 73a. OnektpoobopynoBaHme KabuHbl (K-703M-12).........ccccoviiiiiiieieeeiiiiiiiieeee e s e esnvveeeens
Puc. 74. LLUMTOK NPUBOPOB (K-7O3MA-L2).. .. eeieieeeie ettt e s sre e e e e e s e s e e e e e e s e e nnnnrnne e



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 74a. LUMTOK NPUBOPOB (K-7OBM-12) ...ttt 233
Puc. 75. T'vgpocuctema ynpaBneHus paboummM OBOPYAOBAHMEM ........ccceeeereriurreeeeeeaeeseanneeeneens 235
Puc. 76. T'vapoumnnuHap paboyero OBOPYAOBAHUS ..........uuvueeeieeeiaiiiiiieeeeaaeeeasnreeeeeeaeeseesnneeeneens 237
Puc. 77. IHCTPYMEHT U MPUHALTEKHOCT M. ....eeeiieieeeeeeeeeiiteeeeeeeeesssnnteseaeaeeesaanstnseeeeaeesesannnssseens 239



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

CONTENTS
Fig. 2. Mounting engine YAMZ-238ND4 (K-703MA-12) ....cuvviieiiiiiiiiieeee e esiieee e e sninvnenee e e 11
Fig. 2a. Mounting engine 8481.10 (K-703M-12) .......cccicciuuuireeeeeiiiiiieeeeee e e sssinireeeeae s s ssnrnnneeeaaaees 13
Fig. 3. Exhaust system (K-7O3MA-12) ......cccciciiiiiiie e et e e e e s s strerr e e e e e s st n e e e e e e s snnnraneeaaaee s 15
Fig. 4. Fuel feed system (K-703MA-12) .......cccciiiiiie et e et rr e e e e s st e e e e e e e s senaraneeaeee s 17
Fig. 4a. Fuel feed system (K-703M-12) ........ccuiiiiiiie e r e e e s srre e e e e e e nnran e e e e e s 19
Fig. 5. Fuel feed control (K-703MA-12) .......cccuiiiiiie e s st ee e e e e st e e e e e e e s ssnnranaeaaee s 21
1o TR ST Yoo =] =1 - o1 U 23
1o TR U 1= I = ] R 25
Fig. 8. Cooling system of the engine (K-703MA-12) .........uuuiiieeiiiiiiiieeee e ee e 27
Fig. 8a. Cooling system of the engine (K-703M-12) .........cccceeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 29
Fig. 9. Water radiator (K-703MA-L12) ......cooiiiiiieiiiie ettt e s snaaee e s snaaeeessnnneee s 33
Fig. 9a. Water radiator (K-703M-12).......cccocuiiiiiiiiiie ittt e et e e snaaee e s snnaeeessnnneee s 35
Fig. 10. Expansion tank (K-703MA-12)......ccuuiiiiiiiiieiiiieee it sieee e s e e e s e e s snnaeeessnnneee s 37
Fig. 11. Oil cooling system of engine (K-703MA-12) ........ccccouiiiiiiiiieiiiiiie s 39
Fig. 12. Heating system of the engine (K-703MA-12).........cccviiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 41
Fig. 12a. Heating system of the engine (K-703M-12) .........cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 45
T R A ol (== T 1T T T3 2= (= 0 PP PPPPPPt 49
T R 0 S A | o] [ T P PPPPPPt 51
Fig. 15. Assembly of reduction gear and semi-rigid coupling (K-703MA-12)..........cccocevvverrnnnnnn. 53
Fig. 15a. Assembly of reduction gear and semi-rigid coupling (K-703M-12) ..........cccoecvvverrunnnnn. 55
Fig. 16. Pump drive reduction gear (K-703MA-12 /K-703M-12)........coccuiieiniiiiieiiiiineniiieeessiieeens 57
Fig. 17. Gearbox assembly (K-7003MA-12) .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 61
Fig. 18. Gear Shift CONLIOl ..........oviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e eaeeesaessasessresesssesennnenes 65
Fig. 19. GearboX CONIrOl MV .....c.ceviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e e sasesasssesesesesesesesenennnenes 67
T 2 O 1= 4 oo ) PP PPPPPPt 69
Fig. 21. GearboX pump drive SNaft..........ooeiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eaeaareae 73
L 1o T2 B T AV, [o TR g = i A (1 € o ) PP PPPPPPRt 77
Fig. 23. Driving shaft (Il and HI frICtION)........cvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeaeeenenes 81
Fig. 24. Driving shaft (IV frICHON) ......eoiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e eaesesasesereseseseseessenes 83
Fig. 25. Intermediate Shaft...........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee et e e e e eaereaasereaeaareae 85
1o T2 I e T To Eor= T 4 Y/ T T £ = 1 PP PPPPPPt 87
T T2 R B 1111 10 11T T 1 = 1 PP PPPPPNt 89
Fig. 28. Load-carrying shaft couplings control drive ... 91
Fig. 28a. Distribution shaft couplings control drive ... 93
Fig. 29. REVEISING GXIE .....eeeeiiiiiie ittt e e e e e et e e e e e e e bbbreeaeaaeeas 97
Fig. 30. Gearshift MeChaNISIM ...........uiiiiiii e a e 99
Fig. 30a. Hydraulic aCCUMUIALON ............ooiiiii e 101
(e To T R CT= T T g o To )T o181 1 1] o F PP UPTT PP 103
Fig. 32. GearbOX filtEI ... ...t e e e 105
Fig. 33. Cardan AriVE .........oeeiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e eeeas 107
Fig. 34. Front cardan shaft (K-703MA-12) ........uuiiiiiiiiii e 109
Fig. 34a. Front cardan shaft (K-703M-12) ..........ouiiiiiiiie e 111
Fig. 35. Front axle cardan Shaft.............oo e 113
Fig. 36. Rear cardan Shaft.........ooo i 115
Fig. 37. INtermediate SUPPOIT.... ... ettt ettt e e e e s e st b e e e e e e e e e sanbeeeeeas 117
Fig. 38. Rear axle cardan Shaft .............ooo e 119
Fig.39. Motor semi-frame for engine YAMZ-238ND4 (spring suspension) (K-703MA-12)........ 121

6



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Fig.39a. Motor semi-frame for engine YAMZ-238NDA4 (rigid suspension) (K-703MA-12).......... 123
Fig.396. Motor semi-frame for engine 8481.10 (spring suspension) (K-703M-12)................... 125
Fig.398. Motor semi-frame for engine 8481.10 (rigid suspension) (K-703M-12)............cccccue.e. 127
Fig.39r. Cargo SEMI-TIAIME ......cciiuiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e 129
T TG T B = o = PP 131
Fig. 40. SUSPENSION ...ttt ettt e e ab et e e et e e et e e e e bt et e e e anbneeeenenas 133
Fig. 41. SPriNG SUSPENSION ....eeiiiuiiiiieiiiiee ettt e sttt st e st e e s ab e e s sas b e e e anbe e e s anbe e e e enbeeeeenenas 135
Fig. 42. DIVING BXIE ...ttt et e s et e s bbbt e e e nbn e e e nnns 137
Fig. 43. Main drive with differential ..o 141
Fig. 44. Hydraulic steering system (GA-35, GA-36) .......uueiiuuiieiiiiiie et 145
Fig. 45. Hydraulic steering system with hydrounits "Danfoss"..........cccccceiriiiieiniiiie e 147
Fig. 46. Steering column (GA-35, GA-30) ......cuiiiuiiieiiiiie it 149
Fig. 46a. Steering column (DanfOSS) .......cciiuuiiiiiiiiiie ittt 151
Fig. 47. HYArauliC TANK ......coueiiiiiiieie ettt e et e e e 153
Fig. 48. Charge reQUIBLOT........c.ciuieiieiiiee ettt e e e e e e 155
Fig. 49. Steering cylinder (GA-35, GA-36)......cccuiuiiiiiiiiee ittt 157
Fig. 50. Steering cylinder (DAnfOSS) .......cuciiuiiiiiiiiiie et 159
Fig. 51. Hydraulic CONLrol VAIVE.........couuiiiiiiiii e 161
Fig. 52. WHEEI QNG YFE ..ottt ettt e e et e e e e 165
Fig. 53. Brake system (K-703M-12 / K-703MA-12) .......uuiiiiiiiiie ittt 167
Fig. 54. Brake Valve tWO-SECHION........ocuuuiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e e e e 171
Fig. 55. Rebound Brake VAIVE...........ooiiiiiii e 175
Fig. 56. PreSSUre FEQUIALON .......ciiuiiiieiiiiet ettt ettt e et e e e abe e e e annas 179
Fig. 57. Parking DIaKe .......c..eeiiiiiiiii ittt e s 183
Fig. 58. Hitch mechanism (10P lINKS) ......ooiiiiiiiii e 185
Fig. 59. Hitch mechanism (I0Wer INKS).......c..uiiiiiiiiii e 189
Fig. 60. HYAraulic NOOK ..........eiiiiiiiii et 193
Fig. BL. HILCN CIBVIS ...ttt e e e 195
o TR G O |« PRSP 197
Fig. 63. LEft-Nand OOK ..o e 199
Fig. 64. RIght-Nand OO .........coooiuiiiiiiiii e e 201
Fig. B65. CAb ACCESSOMES .. uutiiieiiiiie ettt ettt sttt e e et e e e e b b e e e e bbae e e e nnbeas 203
FIg. B0, SBAL ...ei ittt e bt e e e e e e e b 205
Fig. 67. OCCASIONAI SEAL........eiiiiiiiiie ittt e b e e aba e e e e 207
1o TG TR IR0 11 T T PP RTPPPRTP 209
o TR G T TR I To [0 L= PRSP 211
Fig. 70. Ventilation and heating cab (K-703MA-12) .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 213
Fig. 70a. Ventilation and heating cab (K-703M-12) .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiieiieee e 215
Fig. 71. Engine electrical equipment (K-703MA-12) ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 217
Fig. 71a. Engine electrical equipment (K-703M-12) ........ccooiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 219
Fig. 72. Electrical equipment (K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiieeniiiee et 221
Fig. 73. Cab electrical equipment (K-703MA-12)......ccccuiiiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 227
Fig. 73a. Cab electrical equipment (K-703M-12) .........cciiiiiiiiiiiiie e 229
Fig. 74. Dashboard (K-7TO3MA-L12) .......uuuiiiiiiiiie ittt et e e 231
Fig. 74a. Dashboard (K-703M-12) .........cuiiiiiiiieiiiiiie ittt e e 233
Fig. 75. Hydraulic steering working equipment SYStEM ..........ccoiiiiiieiiiiieenniiee e 235
Fig. 76. Hydrocylinder working €qUIPMENT...........ooviiiiiiiiiieec e e e s e e e 237
(T A A o To | = T o - oo TSt o ] - PSSP 239



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

BBEAEHUE

KaTtanor cogepXut HOMeEHKnaTypy Aetanerh u cbopoyHbix eamHuy Ha K-703MA-12
(K-703M-12) - Moaynb TpaKTOPHbLIA YHUBEPCAarbHbIA, PEKOMEHAYEMbIX K 3aKka3am Mo 3asiBKaM.

Ha moayne TpaktopHom K-703MA-12 ycTaHoBneH geuratens AM3-238H4.

Ha mogyne tpaktopHom K-703M-12 yctaHoBneH asuratens 8481.10.

B ocTanbHOM KOHCTPYKTVMBHbIE OTNUYMSA MOAYIEN MMEKTCS NUlb N0 CUCTEMaM, CBS-
3aHHbLIM C 3aMeHOW ABuraTens.

COopoyHble eguHMLbl 1 AeTanu B Katasnore pacronoXeHbl no rpynnam v nogrpynnam,
Kaxgash M3 KOTOPbIX MMeEEeT CBOW HOMEp, HaUMEHOBAHME WM COMPOBOXAAETCA WNMCTpaunen.
C6opoyHble eanHULbl, AeTanu U cTaHgapTHble u3genus o6o3HavYeHbl NOPSAKOBBIMU HOMEPaMM
Mo3nLNNA.

Mo npuHATON cucteme Hymepaumm Homep getanm (yana) mawuHbl K-703MA-12, Hanpw-
mep: 703MA-12-1715028-1, paclumdpoBLIBAETCS CneayoLwmmMm oopasom:

703MA-12 - HOMEep Mogenu MallUuHbI

17 - HOMep rpynnbl

15 - HOMep noarpynnbl

028 - CODCTBEHHLIN HOMEpP AeTanu

1 - NOPSAKOBLIN HOMEP UCMNOSTHEHUSA AeTanun

TekcToBas YacTb Katanora coaepXxuT ob6o3Ha4YeHnss COopoYHbIX eanHuL, aeTanen, Ho-
Mepa UNCTpaunii, KOTopble MOIYT UCMOSb30BaTbCs NpU 0bHapYXeHUM COOPOYHON eauHULIbI
(oeTanwu) Ha unnocTpaumu.

JaHHbLIN MOAYNb COAEPXMUT Y3nbl U arperatbl, KOTOpPble UCNONb3YKTCS Takke B APYrnx
MOAENAX TPaKTOPOB, YTO OTPaXKEHO B MX 0003HAYEHUM.

ByabTe BHMMAaTENbHbI NPU COCTABMEHUMN 3aKa30B 3anacHbIX YacTel U NpaBUIbHO yKa-
3blBalTe Ux 0603HA4YEHNs1 N Ha3BaHUS 6e3 MoObIX COKpaLLEHUA.

Mpu 3akase 3anacHblx Yacten ana asuratens AM3-238HO4 ucnoneb3ynTe katanor ABu-
ratens AM3.

Mpu 3akase 3anacHbIX YacTen ansa asuratensa 8481.10 ncnone3ynte kaTanor gsuratens
TM3.

KaTanor coctaBrneH no COCTOSHWMI0 TeXHUYEeCKON AoKyMeHTauuu Ha 1-e mapta 2005 ro-

Ja.



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

B)E0NNLIQO - Z¢ ‘auHITee BaLady - O ‘enMHLOBL - BZ ‘AUELULOLO - §Z (I9HUQEYN SUHBLILOLO
N BUNBUWLHOE - /Z ‘9OHALILMHLIOLOL 89HamO - 9Z ‘BUOLUITo8 99HaTND - GZ ‘BHUQEY - g ‘IGHHegodunndodnl yoidy - £z ‘uioageH WEMHBXaN - gg ‘aualnuualA - |z fiad
-ogudu - og ‘evHesorAdogooduialre - g ‘ecowdol - g} vegodoinl - /| ‘segauAd B¥HOLON - 9| ‘eoauoy - 7] (e -oud) edoooad ‘seniogx exossgou - ¢ ‘ened - Z| ‘unimATes
100W - || ‘seHHeTdex enelfadau - 0| ‘EXATEOE MILOMKO BINSLOMD - 6 ‘8d0ogo 8 heradau exgodoy - g ‘oL An noxLogxkAuou o donArad - 4 ‘eaadiorou ologoxnoAuadu enald
-1O - 9 MNEBIND BNBLOMD - G ‘BUHOMKELIXO BWSLOMD - § ‘80€e) XnmeaeLogedLo exoAuiag BWaLOUD - € ‘MIHEMLILOL Yeg - Z (9] "oud) 01 L8¥8-ESINK ‘Y THEEZ-SINK duaLeimsr - T
Z1-VINE0Z-) viaHdolvedl auAToly *| "oud

& 0 fa [z & fwlEl [ 7 /g Ve A

\ N ; 2 7 R

R

Bl "oud



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

"
10

:“;‘f?}‘ . /. K‘/' 2
By 5 15 17 )
B {J . 16 1718 19 ol
" - ; e .
[ Ty i [ ) i

Mo Ny @ N

Puc. 2. YctaHoBka aBuratens AM3-238H04 (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 2. Mounting engine YAMZ-238ND4 (K-703MA-12)

10



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 2 YctaHoBka gBuratensa iIM3-238H4 (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 2. Mounting engine YAMZ-238ND4 (K-703MA-12)

2765010-1000000

Mos. O603HaueHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1000038 TpaBepca Beam 1
2. 8.65I LWanba Washer 2
3. 27.65I LWanba Washer 6
4, M27x110.88.45X Bont Bolt 4
5. 700A.1000015 YronbHWK BBEPTHbIN Elbow 3
6. 2256010-3500092-05 MycpTa KOHyCHas Cone coupling 3
7. 2256010-3500087-03 "aika HakugHas Nut 3
8. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 2
9. 700A.1000014 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 700A.1000012 MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
11. 700.1000026 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
12. 500-3509015-61 Komnpeccop Compressor 1
13. 17-21-3 XomyT Clip 2
14. 701.1000089 Tpybka Pipe 1
15. 700A.1000013 Tpyba Pipe 1
16. 2256010-3500089-01 Ltyuep BBEPTHLIN Pipe union 1
17. 2256010-3500092-01 MycpTa KOHyCHas Cone coupling 2
18. 2256010-3500087-01 "anka HakugHas Nut 2
19. 2765010-1000011 Tpyba Pipe 1
20. 29-33-3 XomyT Clip 4
21. 22x32-1,5 Pykas Hose 2
22. 700.1000047 XomyT Clip 1
23. AM3-238H04 [Buratenb Engine 1
24, M27x70.88.45X Bont Bolt 2
25. 700.1000013 Bont Bolt 8
26. 700A.0010021-1 MpocTtaBka Gasket 2
27. 16.65I LWanba Washer 18
28. M16x70.88.45X Bont Bolt 4
29. AKCC-400M AmopTumsaTop Shock-absorber 4
30. M16x40.88.45X Bont Bolt 12
31. 14.65I Landa Washer 8
32. 700A.1000011-2 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
33. 700.1000029-3 Tpyba Pipe 1
34. 2256010-3500089-02 LUTyuep BBEPTHbLIV Pipe union 1
35. M16x55.88.45X Bont Bolt 2

11



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 2a. YctaHoBka aBuratens 8481.10 (K-703M-12)
Fig. 2a. Mounting engine 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

12



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 2a. YcTtaHoBka gBuratens 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

Fig. 2a. Mounting engine 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

2765015-1000000

Mos. O603HaueHue Kon-Bo
i . HaumeHoBaHue Name

Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 8481.10 OsuraTtens Engine 1
2. AKCC-400M AmopTusaTop Shock-absorber 4
3. 2765015-1000011 Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
744P2-1000010 MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
4, 701.0010011 MpocTtaBka Gasket 2
5. 701.1000016-1 KpoHWTenH nesbin Left bracket 1
6. 701.1000074 KpoHLTenH npasbii Right bracket 1
7. 701.1303039 Tpybka Pipe 2
8. 701.1303047 Tpybka Pipe 1
9. 2765015-1000012 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 2256010-1000014 Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 2256010-1000015-3-01 TpaBepca Beam 1
12. 2256010-1000017-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
13. 2256010-1000019 Ckoba Cramp 2
14. 2256010-3500073 YronbHWK BBEPTHbIN Elbow 1
15. M8x30 bonTt Bolt 1
16. M16x40 bonTt Bolt 16
17. M27x110 bonTt Bolt 4
18. M8 Manka Nut 1
19. M10x1,25 avika Nut 3
20. M14x1,5 avika Nut 8
21. 1-10 "anka HakugHas Nut 1
22. 10 MycpTa KOHyCHas Cone coupling 1
23. 8.65I LWanba Washer 1
24. 10.65I LWanba Washer 3
25. 14.65I LWanba Washer 8
26. 16.65I Landa Washer 16
27. 27.65I Landa Washer 4
28. 17-21-3 XomyT Clip 4
29. 88-96-3 XomyT Clip 2

13



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 3. Cuctema Bbinycka oTpaboTtaBlumx raszoB (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 3. Exhaust system (K-703MA-12)

14



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 3. Cucrema Bbinycka oTpa6oTaBLumx rasoB (K-703MA-12)

Fig. 3. Exhaust system (K-703MA-12)

2765010-1200000-1

2765015-1200000*

Mos. O603HauyeHne Kon-Bo
. . HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 3702M-1200010 Tpyba Pipe 1
2765015-1200010* Tpyba Pipe 1

2. 2256010-1200070 Mmywwurtens Silencer 1
3. 2256010-1200090 MpocTtaBka Gasket 1
4. 2256010-1200100-1 Matpy6ok Pipe 1
5. 2256010-1200110 Crskka Rod 1
6. 2256010-1200120 Hacapgok Tip 1
7. 700.0010048 XomyT Clip 1
8. 700.1300027 LWanba Washer 2
9. 700.1300027-1 LWanba Washer 2
10. 700.1300028 Konbuo Ring 2
11. 700.1300029-1 Brynka Bushing 2
12. 700.1701458-1 Konbuo Sealing ring 2

YNIOTHUTENBHOE

13. 2256010-1200043 XomyT Clip 1
14. 2256010-1200044 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
15. 2256010-1200067 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
16. M10x20 bonTt Bolt 6
17. M10x55 bonTt Bolt 3
18. M12x25 bonTt Bolt 8
19. M10 Manka Nut 3
20. M12 Manka Nut 4
21. 10.65I LWanba Washer 9
22. 12.65I LWanba Washer 8
23. 12.01.019 LWanba Washer 10

* onsa ncnonHeHus ¢ gsuratenem 8481.10 no rp. 2765015-1200000 (K-703M-12)

15



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

16

o
o~

Fig. 4. Fuel feed system (K-703MA-12)

Puc. 4. Cuctema nutanusa (K-703MA-12)



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 4. Cuctema nutanusa (K-703MA-12)

Fig. 4. Fuel feed system (K-703MA-12)

703MA.12-1100000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
i . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 744P1-1101000 Bak TonnmBHbIN Fuel tank 1

2. 2256010-1100021-01 Tpyba Pipe 1

3. 2256010-1100013-02 Tpyba Pipe 1

4, 2256010-1100010 Tpyba Pipe 1

5. PHM-01 TY Hacoc PHM-1K Pump 1

6. 2765010-1100090 Tpyba Pipe 1

7. 2765010-1100080 Tpyba Pipe 1

8. dunbTp rpydon Coarse fuel 1

OYUCTKM filter

9. 2765010-1100070 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 700A.1104090-09 Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 700A.1104130 Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 700A.1104029-08 Tpyba Pipe 1
13. AmopTusatop Shock 4

AKCC-400M absorber

13. 2256010-1100016 Tpyba Pipe 1
15. 2765010-1100060 Tpyba Pipe 1
16. 2765010-1100013-02 Tpyba Pipe 1
17. 744P1-1100100 Tpyba Pipe 1
18. 744P1-1100120 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. 744P1-1100130 Tpyba Pipe 1
20. 744-1100030 Tpyba Pipe 2
21. 700A.1100039 BonT 3axumHom Clamping bolt 4
22. 700.1100038 BonT 3axumHom Clamping bolt 3
23. 700A.0023082 Lan6a Washer 4
24. 12M1 MNpoknagka Gasket 8
25. M16x40 BonTt Bolt 16
26. M27x70 BonTt Bolt 4
27. 27.65I Lanba Washer 4
28. 8x16,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 1 (1x0,22m)
29. 10x17,5-1,5 Pykas Hose 3 (3x0,1m)
30. 12x20-1,6 Pykas Hose 3 (3x0,1m)
31. 2765020-1124000-5 Bayok TonnMBHbIN Fuel tank 1
32. 2765020-1500014 Tpyba Pipe 1
33. 2765020-1500014-01 Tpyba Pipe 1

17



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

18

12

Puc. 4a. Cucrema nutanua (K-703M-12)
Fig. 4a. Fuel feed system (K-703M-



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 4a. Cucrema nutaHums (K-703M-12)

Fig. 4a. Fuel feed system (K-703M-12)

703M.12-1100000-01

MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P1-1101000 Bak TonnnBHbIN Fuel tank 1
2. 2256010-1100021-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
3. 2256010-1100013-02 Tpyba Pipe 1
4, 2256010-1100013-03 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. 2256010-1100100 Tpyba Pipe 1
6. 2256010-1100010 Tpyba Pipe 1
7. 2256010-1100070-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
8. 2256010-1100110 Tpyba Pipe 1
9. 2256010-1100013-07 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 2256010-1100140 Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 2256010-1100140-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 2256010-1100150 Tpyba Pipe 1
13. AmopTunsartop Shock 4
AKCC-400M absorber
14. 2256010-1100016 Tpyba Pipe 1
15. 2256010-1100150-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
16. PHM-01 TY Hacoc PHM-1K Pump 1
17. 744P1-1100100 Tpyba Pipe 1
18. 744P1-1100120 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. 744P1-1100130 Tpyba Pipe 1
20. 744-1100030 Tpyba Pipe 2
21. 700A.1100039 BonT 3axumHom Clamping bolt 4
22. ®dunbTp rpydon Coarse fuel 2
OYUCTKU filter
23. 700A.0023082 Lan6a Washer 4
24. 12M1 MNpoknagka Gasket 8
25. M16x40 Bont Bolt 16
26. M27x70 Bont Bolt 4
27. 27.65I" Lllan6a Washer 4
28. 8x16,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 1 (1x0,22m)
29. 10x17,5-1,5 Pykas Hose 1 (1x0,1m)
30. 12x20-1,6 Pykas Hose 7 (7x0,1m)
31. 8x16,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 1 (1x0,22m)
32. 8x16,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 1 (1x0,72m)
33. 10x17,5-1,5 Pykas Hose 1 (1x0,72m)
34. 12x20-1,6 Pykas Hose 1 (1x0,72m)
35. 700.1100035-1 KonbLo Ring 2
36. 700.1100038 Bont Bolt 3
37. 2765020-1124000-5 Bayok TonnuBHLIN Fuel tank 1
38. 2765015-1500020 Tpyba Pipe 1
39. 2765020-1500014-01 Tpyba Pipe 1

19



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(ZT-VINEOL-)) 1043u09 pddy |an4 °G B4
(ZT-VINE0Z-)) eauLruol nahedou anHaugedu, g -ond

20



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 5. YnpaBneHue nogayven Tonnuea (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 5. Fuel feed control (K-703MA-12)

2765010-1108000-1-01

Mos. O603HayeHne Kon-Bo
. . HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1108150 Tara Tie-rod 1
2. 700.1108200-2 MpunBoa ocTaHoBa Engine — stop 1
aBuratens drive
2256010-1108230 * MpunBoa ocTaHoBa Engine — stop 1
asuraTtens drive

3. 700.1108190-1 PykodaTtka Handle 1
4, 700.3500109 MpyxuHa Spring 1
5. 2256010-1108010 Akcenepatop Accelerator 1
6. 2765010-1108100 Banuk pblvaros Lever shaft 1
2256010-1108020-1 * Banuk pblvaros Lever shaft 1

7. 2256010-1108050 Tara Tie-rod 1
8. 2256010-1108140 Mepanb Pedal 1
9. 2765010-1108020 Tara Tie-rod 1
2256010-1108170 * Tara Tie-rod 1

10. 2256010-1108190 Cepebra Clevis 1
11. 2256010-1108200 Tara Tie-rod 1
12. 2256010-1108070-1 Banuk pblyaros Lever shaft 1
13. 2256010-1108011 MnaHka Strip 1
14. 2256010-1108029 Bont Bolt 1

* Ansg ucnonHeHuna ¢ asuratenem 8481.10 no rp. 2256010-1108000 (K-703M-12)

21



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

10184319292V "9 "Bi14

doiedawraony 9 "oud

22



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 6. AkcenepaTop
Fig. 6. Accelerator

2256010-1108010

MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 2256010-1108080 PykosiTka Handle 1

2. 700.1108018 LLlecTepHs xpanoBas Gear 1

3. 700.1108031 MpyxuHa Spring 1

4. 257112 4303 Haknagka Strap 2

5. 2256010-1108090 KpoHwTenH akcenepa- Bracket of an ac- 1
Topa celerator

6. 2256010-1108100 Cronop c koHTponne-  Stopper with the 1
pom controller

7. 700.1108100 Topmo3sok akcenepa- Brake of an 1
TOopa accelerator

8. 700.1108021 Kpbiwka-konnayvok ak-  Cover-Cap of an 1
cenepartopa accelerator

9. 700.1108023 LWanba Washer 1

10. 700.1108043 LLlanba 3amkoBas Washer 1

11. 700.1108064 bonTt Bolt 1

23



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 7. Bak ToOnnuBHLIN
Fig. 7. Fuel tank

24



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 7. Bak TONNUBHbIN
Fig. 7. Fuel tank

744P1-1100000

MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-1101010 Bak TonnuBHbLIN Fuel tank 1
2. 744-1101020 JlnHenka Tonneomepa Ruler 1
3. 1606 dunbTp Filter 1
4. 700A.1100016-1 KpbiLwka Cover 1
5. 700.1103011 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
6. 700A.1100046 Konbuo npyxuHHoe Ring spring 1
7. 14M1 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
8. 700.1100014 LWanba cneunanbHas Washer special 2
9. 700A.1100015-1 Wryuep Pipe union 2
10. 616-60 LWapuk Ball 2

25



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 8. Cucrema oxnaxpeHus geurarens (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 8. Cooling system of the engine (K-703MA-12)

26



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 8. Cuctema oxnaxaeHua aeurartens (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 8. Cooling system of the engine (K-703MA-12)

700A.1300000
Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4
1. 700.1301000-3 Pagunatop Radiator 1
2. 701.1300016 MnaHka Strip 2
3. 700.1300027 LWanba Washer 16
4. 700.1300028 KonbLo Ring 16
5. 700.1300029-1 Brynka Bushing 8
6. 700.1300027-1 LLanba Washer 12
7. 3M12x55 bonTt Bolt 4
8. 2M12x45 bonTt Bolt 2
9. 700.1300031-2 LWanba Washer 6
10. 50-56-3 XomyT Clip 12
11. 3,2x32-019 WnnnHT Cotter pin 2
12. M12 anka Nut 2
13. 700A.1300010-1 Bak pacwwmputensHeln  Expantion tank 1
14. 700.1300058 YronbHuK Elbow 1
15. 700.1303060 Tpyba Pipe 1
16. 700A.1300011 WnanHr Hose 6
17. 700.1303024 Tpyba Pipe 1
18. 744P1-1300016 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
19. 700A.1500110 Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
20. 10.65I LLanba Washer 2
21. 700.6804054 avika Nut 2
22. 701.1303047 Tpybka Pipe 2
23. 2765020-1500140 Tpyba Pipe 1
24. 80-88-3 XomyT Clip 4
25. 700A.1300046 YronbHuK Elbow 1
26. M12x30 bont Bolt 2
27. M12 avika Nut 10
28. 12.65I.05 LLanba Washer 2
29. 700.1300180 Crspkka Rod 2

27



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

28

Puc. 8a. Cucrema oxnaxaeHus asuratens (K-703M-12)
Fig. 8a. Cooling system of the engine (K-703M-12)



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 8a. Cucrema oxnaxagenus auratens (K-703M-12)

Fig. 8a. Cooling system of the engine (K-703M-12)

2765015-1300000

Mos. O603HauyeHne Kon-Bo
. . HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2765015-1300010 Koxyx BeHTUNATOpA Fan cover 1
2. 2765015-1300020 Crskka Rod 2
3. 2765015-1300030 BokoBnHa npaBas Right side 1
4, 2765015-1300040 BokoBnHa neBasi Left side 1
5. 2256010-1300030-1 bak pe3epBHbIi Reserve tank 1
6. 2256010-1300050 JleHTa Tape 2
7. 2256010-1301000-1 Pagunatop Radiator 1
8. 702.1405000 Pagunatop macnsHbIn Oil radiator 1
9. 2765015-1300011 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 2765015-1300012 Koxxyx Cover 1
11. 2765015-1300013 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
12. 700.1300027 LWanba Washer 12
13. 700.1300027-1 Lanba Washer 8
14. 700.1300028 Konbuo Ring 12
15. 700.1300029 BTynka Bushing 6
16. 700.1400016 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
17. 701.1300025 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
18. 701.1300042 YronbHuK Elbow 2
19. 701.1303047 Tpybka Pipe 3
20. 701.1301027 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
21. 701.1504065-2 LWnanr Hose 2
22. 2256010-1300011 Tpyba Pipe 1
23. 2256010-1300019 Ynop Stop 3
24. 2256010-1300021 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
25. 2256010-1300022 Tpybka Pipe 1
26. 2256010-1300023 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
27. 2256010-1300024 KpoHWwTenH Bracket 1
28. 2256010-1300026 Kpblwka Cover 1
29. 2256010-1300027 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
30. 2256010-1300028-5 Kpbliwka Cover 1
31. 2256010-1300039 Kpblwka Cover 1
32. 2256010-1300041 Ctskka Rod 2
33. 2256010-1300045 BTynka Bushing 2
34. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 4
35. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 32
36. M8x25 bonTt Bolt 2
37. M10x20 bonTt Bolt 3
38. 3M10x20 bonTt Bolt 4
39. M12x30 bonTt Bolt 4
40. 3M12x55 bonTt Bolt 4
41. M6 anka Nut 4
42. M8 anka Nut 38

29



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

30



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

1 5
43. M12 anka Nut 12
44, 8.65I LWanba Washer 6
45, 10.65I LWanba Washer 3
46. 12.65I Lan6a Washer 4
47. 8.01.019 LWanba Washer 20
48. 8.01.019 LLan6a Washer 22
49. 10.01.019 LLan6a Washer 4
50. 12.01.019 LWanba Washer 8
51. 21-25-3 XomyT Clip 2
52. 38-44-3 XomyT Clip 4
53. 88-96-3 XomyT Clip 6

31



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 9. Paguatop BoasiHou (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 9. Water radiator (K-703MA-12)

32




Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 9. Pagnatop BogsaHom (K-703MA-12)

Fig. 9. Water radiator (K-703MA-12)

700.1301000-3

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name

Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
700.1301037 Haknapgka Strap 4
700.1301120 bak pagnatopa HVXHUIA Lower tank of 1

radiator
3. 700.1301045 MnaHka Strip 4
4, 700.1301035 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
5. 701.1301023-1 YronbHuK Elbow 4
6. 700.1301036-1 MNpoknagka Gasket 6
7. 700.1301070-2 BokoBunHa npasas Right side 1
8. 700.1301180-1 bak pagnatopa BepxHUi Upper tank of 1
radiator

9. 701.1300025 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
10. 700.1300049 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
11. 700.1309000-2 Koxyx BeHTUNATOpA Fan cover 1
12. 700.1300051 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1

13. M8 ["anka Nut 170
14, 8.01.019 Lanba Washer 4
15. 8.01.019 Lanba Washer 18

16. M8x25 Bont Bolt 153
17. 700.1301060-2 BokoBunHa neBas Left side 1
18. M8x20 BonTt Bolt 17

19. 8.65I Lanba Washer 148
20. 700.1301020-2 CeppueBuHa pagmartopa Radiator core 1

33



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 9a. Paguatop BoasHou (K-703M-12)
Fig. 9a. Water radiator (K-703M-12)

34



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 9a. Pagnatop BogsaHom (K-703M-12)

Fig. 9a. Water radiator (K-703M-12)

2256010-1301000-1

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1301010-1  bBak pagnatopa BepXHUN Upper tank of 1
radiator
2. 2256010-1301020-1  bBak pagmnatopa HXKHUI Lower tank of 1
radiator
3. 2256010-1301030-1  BokosuHa npasas Right side 1
4. 2256010-1301040-1  BbokoBuHa neBas Left side 1
5. 2256010-1301050 CepaueBuHa pagnartopa Radiator core 1
6. 700.1315000-1 KnanaH napoBo3gyliHbin - Air-steam valve 1
7. 2256010-1301021 MNpoknagka Gasket 6
8. 2256010-1301022 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
9. 2256010-1301023 MnaHka Strip 4
10. 2256010-1301024 KpblLLka Cover 1
11. 2256010-1301025 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
12. 2256010-1301034 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
13. 2256010-1301035 3arnywka Plug 1
14, 2256010-1300028-5  Kpbliwika Cover 1
15. 700.1300056 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
16. 700.1301037 Haknagka Strap 4
17. 701.1301023-1 YronbHuK Elbow 4
18. M8x25 BonTt Bolt 156
19. B1M6x12 BuHT Screw 6
20. M8 [anka Nut 156
21. 8.65I Lanba Washer 156

35



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 10. Bak pacwuputenbHbin (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 10. Expansion tank (K-703MA-12)

36



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 10. Bak pacwmputensHbin (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 10. Expansion tank (K-703MA-12)

700A.1300010-5

Mos. O603HavYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1311000-5 Bak paclumpuTenbHbIN Expansion tank 1
2. 2256010-1300028-5 KpblLka Cover 1
3. 2256010-1300035 3arnywka Plug 1
4, 2256010-1300034 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
5. 700.1315000-1 KnanaH Air-steam valve 1
NapoBO3AYLLHbIN
6. 700.1300056 MNpoknagka Gasket 1

37



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 11. Cuctema oxnaxneHmsa macna asurarens (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 11. Oil cooling system of engine (K-703MA-12)

38




Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 11. Cucrema oxnaxaeHma macna asuratens (K-703MA-12)

Fig. 11. Oil cooling system of engine (K-703MA-12)

703MA-1400000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1400016 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
2. 700A.1400040 BokoBuHa npaBas Right side plate 1
3. 700A.1405000 Paguwatop macnsiHbin Oil radiator 1
4, 700.1400063 OHunwe Bottom 1
5. 20x29-1,6 Pykas Hose 4x0,08
6. 700.1408022 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
7. 700A.1708010 MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
8. 702.1400050 MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
9. M8x20 BonTt Bolt 10
10. 702.1400022-02 Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 702.1400022-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 700A.1400030 BokoBunHa neBas Left side plate 1
13. 700.1410000-1 Ltopka B cbope Curtain assembly 1
14. 700.1400049 Haknagka Strap 1
15. M8x16 BonTt Bolt 11
16. 700.1400067 MnaHka Strip 1
17.  700A.1400110-1 KpbilLka Cover 1
18. 700.1400024 BTynka Bush 2
19. 700.1400026 Ckoba Cramp 2
20. 10 Lan6a Washer 2
21. M10x25 BonTt Bolt 2
22. 700.1400025 Ponuk Roller 2
23. 700.1400150-2 Tpoc Cable 1
24. 700.1500046 Konbuo Ring 1
25. 700.1400160 Llenb Chain 1

39



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(ZT-VINEOL-X) aulBus 8y Jo waisAs BuiesH ZT B4
(ZT-VINE0Z-)) BUaLeiMaT eaadi0go enaLOn) "Z| "oud

S¢Sl

[RAEA

40



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 12. Cucrema o6orpeBa asuratens (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 12. Heating system of the engine (K-703MA-12)

2765020-1500000-2

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 2765020-1500030 Tpyba Pipe 1
2. 2765020-1500140 Tpyba Pipe 1
3. 2765020-1500210 MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
4. 2765020-1500220 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. 2765020-1124000-5 bBayok TonnMBHbIN Fuel tank 1
6. 700.1500070-2 KpaH Cock 1
7. 700.1500110 JleHTa Ribbon 1
8. 700.1504210-3 ["oprioBuHa 3anuBHas Aperture jellied 1
9. 700.1504310 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 700A.1504030-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 744P1-1500110 Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 744P1-1500120 Tpyba Pipe 1
13. 744P1-1500130-1 Pama Frame 1
14. 744P1-1500160-1 JleHTa Ribbon 2
15. 744P1-1500180 Tpyba Pipe 1
16. 744P1-1500200-1 Hacapok Tip 1
17. 2765020-1500014 Tpyba Pipe 1
18. 2765020-1500014-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. 700.1500034 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
20. 700.1500047 BuHT Screw 1
21. 700A.3700018-02 Ckoba Cramp 2
22. 700A.3805104-02 Ckoba Cramp 2
23. 701.1504065-2 Lnanr Hose 7
24. 744P1-1500051 Tpyba Pipe 1
25. 744P1-1500051-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
26. 744P1-1500052 Tpyba Pipe 1
27. 744P1-1500071 Tpyba Pipe 1
28. 744P1-1500073 Lnanr Hose 1
29. 744P1-1500073-01 Lnanr Hose 3
30. 744P1-1500078 Yronok Angle 1
31. 2256010-1300028-5  Kpblwka Cover 1
32. 2256010-1301034 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
33. 2256010-1301035 3arnywika Stopper 1
34. M8x16 BonTt Bolt 6
35. M8x20 BonTt Bolt 8
36. M8x30 BonTt Bolt 1
37. M10x30 BonTt Bolt 4
38. M8 [anka Nut 9
39. M12x1,25 [arka Nut 1
40. 8.65I.05 LLlan6a Washer 15
41. 10.65I.05 LLlan6a Washer 4

41



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

42



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 3 5
42. 12.65I.05 Llan6a Washer 1
43. 8.01.019 Llan6a Washer 8
44, 10.01.019 Llan6a Washer 4
45. 14-17-3 XomyT Clip 2
46. 17-21-3 XomyT Clip 4
47. 38-44-3 XomyT Clip 24
48. 62-68-3 XomyT Clip 4
49. 8.16.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
50. 14.28.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 2
51. 8 aika Nut 3
52. 8 MydbTa Coupling 3
53. 353-1305010-A KpaHuk cnnBHom Cock 1
54, MKO30r-1015006-10 MoporpeBaternb Heater 1

55. 8x16,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 0,08 m

56. 10x17,5-1,5 Pykas Hose 0,2m

(2x0,1m)

57. 42x56,5-1,47 Pykas Hose 0,08 m

58. 50x61,5-1,57 Pykas Hose 0,08 m

59. 1-4C 10,0x2,0 Tpybka Pipe 0,06 m

(2x0,03m)

43



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(ZT-Ng0L-)) duibua ay) jo waisAs BuiresH ez} “Bi4
(2T-INS0Z-)) BUBlelnal eaadliogo BWALINY "BZ| "oUd

" g €
0 \\\\\_ ﬂﬁﬂ .H
A a\\\ A ,f/’/’@.o«/ h
r << . mmm.% ) \// 9
//\\\ /w . [
64 5

o LZT8| 9| og

£l

44



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 12a. Cuctema ob6orpeBa guratens (K-703M-12)
Fig. 12a. Heating system of the engine (K-703M-12)

703M-1500000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 2765015-1500050 Tpyba Pipe 1
2. 703M-1500010 Tpyba Pipe 1
3. 703M-1500020 MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
4, 703M-1500014 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. 2765020-1124000-5 Bayok TonnmBHbIN Fuel tank 1
6. 700.1500070-2 KpaH Cock 1
7. 700.1500110 JleHTa Ribbon 1
9. 700.1504310 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 703M-1500016 lNpocTaBka Gasket 4
11. 744P1-1500110 Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 744P1-1500120 Tpyba Pipe 1
13. 744P1-1500130-1 Pama Frame 1
14, 744P1-1500160-1 JleHTa Ribbon 2
15. 744P1-1500180 Tpyba Pipe 1
16. 703M-1500030 Hacapok Tip 1
17. 2765015-1500020 Tpyba Pipe 1
18. 2765020-1500014-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. 700.1500034 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
20. 700.1500047 BuHT Screw 1
21. 700A.3700018-02 Ckoba Cramp 2
22. 700A.3805104-02 Ckoba Cramp 2
23. 701.1504065-2 LLnaHr Hose 6
24. 703M-1500013 Tpyba Pipe 1
25. 703M-1500012 Tpyba Pipe 1
26. 703M-1500011 Tpyba Pipe 1
27. 744P1-1500071 Tpyba Pipe 1
28. 744P1-1500073 Lnanr Hose 1
29. 744P1-1500073-01 Lnanr Hose 3
30. 703M-1500025 Yronok Angle 1
34. M8x16 BonTt Bolt 6
35. M8x20 BonTt Bolt 8
36. M8x30 BonTt Bolt 1
37. M10x30 BonTt Bolt 4
38. M8 [anka Nut 9
39. M12x1,25 ["anka Nut 1
40. 8.65I.05 Lanba Washer 15
41. 10.65I.05 Lanba Washer 4
42. 12.65I.05 LLlan6a Washer 1
43. 8.01.019 LLlan6a Washer 7
44, 10.01.019 LLlan6a Washer 4
45. 14-17-3 XomyT Clip 2

45



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

46



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 3 5
46. 17-21-3 XomyT Clip 4
47. 38-44-3 XomyT Clip 22
48. 62-68-3 XomyT Clip 4
49. 8.16.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
50. 14.28.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 2
51. 8 aika Nut 3
52. 8 Mydta Coupling 3
53. 353-1305010-A KpaHuk cnnBHoM Cock 1
54, MKA30r-1015006-10 MoporpeBatenb Heater 1
55. 8x16,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 0,08 m
56. 10x17,5-1,5 Pykas Hose 0,2m
(2x0,1m)
57. 42x56,5-1,47 Pykas Hose 0,08 m
58. 50x61,5-1,57 Pykas Hose 0,08 m
59. 1-4C 10,0x2,0 Tpybka Pipe 0,06 m
(2x0,03m)

47



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

walsAs bBuluea|d Ny "€T "Bi4

(3 exAT'eoa MILOUhO BINALOUY "C| "oud

48



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 13. Cucrema ounmcTku Bosgyxa

Fig. 13. Air cleaning system

2765010-1900000-1

Mos. O603HavYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2765010-1900210 Tpyba Bo3ayxo3abopHas Pipe 1
2. 2765010-1900220 dnaney, Flange 1
3. 2765010-1900230 MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
4, 2765010-1900240 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. 744P-1900130 XomyT Clip 2
6. 744P-1900140 Boagyxoounctutens Air cleaner 1
7. 2256010-1900040 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
8. 2256010-1900050 Tpyba Pipe 1
9. 2765010-1900013 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 2765010-1900221 Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 744P-1900116 XomyT Clip 1
12. 744P-1900125 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
13. 2256010-1900028 BTynka Bushing 2
14. M8x30 BonTt Bolt 2
15. M12x25 BonTt Bolt 4
16. M12x55 Bont Bolt 5
17. M12 [anka Nut 5
18. 8.65I.05 Lanba Washer 2
19. 12.65I.05 Lanba Washer 9
20. 8.01.019 Lanba Washer 2
21. 12.01.019 Lanba Washer 9
22. 14-17-3 XomyT Clip 2
23. 56-62-3 XomyT Clip 8
24. 120-130-3 XomyT Clip 4
25. 50.9 Ckoba Cramp 2
26. OP-9928-01 CwurHanuaaTtop 3acopéH- Indicator 1
FTOCHUTK HOCTW BO34yXO0UUCTUTE-
TY 70.0001.568-83 ns
27. 125x925 Pykas Hose 1
28. 2002-05-16 Bosgyxoounctutens Air cleaner 1
LIMKITOHHbIN cyclonic

29. 6-14-1,6 Pykas Hose 1(0,7 m)

30. 42x56,5-1,4 Pykas Hose 1(0,2 m)
31. 50x61,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 3

(3x0,2 m)
35. 2504-05-51 * Bosgyxoounctutenb Air cleaner 1

LUKITOHHBIN cyclonic

36. 2765010-1900240-01 * Tpyba Pipe 1

* ansi ucnonHenus ¢ geuratenem 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

49



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

lauea|d 1y ‘#T ‘B4

aualnionhooxAoeog | "oud

VAVAVATATAA A0 B ® ® D B W
"ATATATS' >

50



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 14. Bozayxoouucturtenb
Fig. 14. Air cleaner

744P-1900140

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 2002-05-16 Bosgyxoounctutenb Air cleaner cy- 1
LIMKNOHHbIN clonic

2002-05-51 * Bosgyxoounctutens Air cleaner cy- 1

LIMKNOHHbIN clonic

2. 2002-05-41 Boagyxoounctutens Air cleaner

3. T330.1109560-01 OnemeHT punbTpytowmn  Filter element

4. T330.1109560-02 OnemeHT punbTpytowmn  Filter element

* onsa ncnonHexus ¢ asuratenem 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

51



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(2T-WINE0Z-)) Buljdnoo pibl-1was pue Jeab uononpal jo A|jquassy 'GT 614
(ZT-VINEOL.L-)) norcbAn nonLogxAuou 2 edouiAirad exgaoHelaf "Gl "ond

52



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 15. YcTtaHOBKa peaykTopa ¢ nonyxéctkon mycron (K-703MA-12)

Fig. 15. Assembly of reduction gear and semi-rigid coupling (K-703MA-12)

744P-1600000-01

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-1602000-01 Penyktop npuBoga Haco-  Pump drive re- 1
coB duction gear
2. 744P-1600010 MydbTa nonyxécTkas Semi-rigid cou- 1
pling
3. 744P-1600011 Ownck Disk 1
4, 744P-1600012 MydTa Coupling 1
5. 734-1600011 Tpyba Pipe 1
6. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
7. 700.1724023-2 BonT 3axnmHom Clamping bolt 1
8. 700.0016016 Maney Pin 15
9. 700.0016017 AmopTun3saTop Shock 15
Absorber
10. 2256010-1600050 Tpybonpoeoa Pipe 1
11. 110-116-36 KonbLo Ring 1
12. 12x20-1,6 PykaB Hose 1
(1x0,7m)
13. 32x43-1,6 Pykas Hose 2
(2x0,12m)
14. 3M10x30 bonTt Bolt 16

53



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(2T-INS0Z-Y) Buljdnoo pibu-lwas pue aeab uoijonpal jo Ajquiassy "eg| "Hi4
(ZT-INS0Z-)) ol An noxroaxAuou 2 edoiiAoad exgoHeLdL "eGlL "oud

54



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 15a. YcTtaHoBKa pegykTopa ¢ nonyxéctkon mycrom (K-703M-12)

Fig. 15a. Assembly of reduction gear and semi-rigid coupling (K-703M-12)

744P2-1600000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-1602000-02 Penyktop npuBoga Haco-  Pump drive re- 1
coB duction gear
2. 744P2-1600010 MydbTa nonyxécTkas Semi-rigid cou- 1
pling
3. 744P2-1600011 Ownck Disk 1
4. 744P-1600012 MydTa Coupling 1
5. 744P2-1600005 Tpyba Pipe 1
6. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
7. 700.1724023-2 BonT 3axnmHom Clamping bolt 1
8. 700.0016016 Maney Pin 15
9. 700.0016017 AmopTun3saTop Shock 15
Absorber
10. 2256010-1600050 Tpybonpoeoa Pipe 1
11. 744P2-1600013 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
12. 110-116-36 KonbLo Ring 1
13. 12x20-1,6 PykaBs Hose 1
(1x0,7m)
14. 32x43-1,6 Pykas Hose 2
(2x0,12m)
15. 3M10x30 bonTt Bolt 12

55



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(CT-NSOL-M / ZTL-VINEOL-N) Jeab uononpas aaup dwnd "9t "6i4
(ZT-INSO0Z-) / ZL-VINEO0LZ-)) 80909eH eroaudu dowAad "9 -ond

56



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 16. Pegyktop npuBoga HacocoB (K-703MA-12 /K-703M-12)
Fig. 16. Pump drive reduction gear (K-703MA-12 /K-703M-12)

744P-1602000-01
744P-1602000-02*

Mos. O603HauyeHne Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-1602010 KpbiLwka Cover 1
2. 744P-1602020 Tpyba Pipe 1
3. 744P-1602030 Tpybonposoa Pipe 1
4, 744P-1602040 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
5. 700.4202050 CanyH Breather 1
6. 700A.0016100-1 Pblyar Lever 1
7. 700A.1602110 MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
8. 744-1600030 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
9. 744P-1602011 CrakaH Sleeve 1
10. 744P-1602012 Ban-mydra Shaft- coupling 1
11. 744P-1602013 MydTa Coupling 1
12. 744P-1602014 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
13. 744P-1602015 MycpTa HapyxHas Outside coupling 1
14. 744P-1602016 Ban Shaft 1
15. 744P-1602017 Konbuo Ring 2
16. 744P-1602018 MydpTa BHYTpeHHSAs Inside coupling 1
17. 744P-1602019 KpbiLka Cover 1
18. 744P-1602022 Mydpta Coupling 1
19. 744P-1602031 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
20. 744P-1602032-01 LecTepHs Gear 1
21. 744P-1602033 dnaHey, Flange 1
22. 744P-1602034 KpbiLka Cover 1
23. 744P-1602039 Banuk Shaft 1
24. 700.3700011-1 Wap Ball 1
25. 700.1701248 Cyxapb Clutch 2
26. 700.1701251-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
27. 700.1100039 BonT 3axmMmMHON Clamping bolt 3
28. 700A.1602011-4 KapTep Case 1
700A.1602011-4-01* KapTep Case 1
29. 700A.1602036 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
30. 700A.1602037 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
31. 700A.1602051 Bunka Fork 1
32. 700A.1602054-1 BTynka Bushing 2
33. 700A.1602059 MpyxnHa Spring 1
34. 700A.1602062 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
35. 700A.1602063-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
36. 700A.1602064-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
37. 744P-1602041-01 LWecTtepHs Gear 2
38. 700A.4614092-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 6
39. 702.1603107 CrakaH Sleeve 2

57



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

58



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

1 2 4 5
40. 2256010-1600018 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
41. 2256010-1600021 CrakaH Sleeve 1
42. 744P-1600013 MydTa Coupling 1
43. 744P-1600014 MydTa Coupling 1
44, 744P-4600049 MpocTtaBka Gasket 1
45, 744P-4600051 BTynka Bushing 1
46. 744-1600022 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
47. 700A.1100057 BTynka Bushing 1
48. M8 Manka Nut 1
49, M10 Manka Nut 35
50. M12 anka Nut 8
51. M16x1,5 anka Nut 1
52. C25 KonbLo Ring 1
53. C34 KonbLo Ring 1
54. C35 KonbLo Ring 1
55. C45 KonbLo Ring 2
56. C55 KonbLo Ring 2
57. C90 KonbLo Ring 1
58. C105 KonbLo Ring 1
59. C110 KonbLo Ring 1
60. C80 KonbLo Ring 1
61. C140 KonbLo Ring 2
62. C215 KonbLo Ring 2
63. 016-020-25 KonbLo Ring 2
64. 063-073-58 KonbLo Ring 1
65. 070-076-36 KonbLo Ring 1
66. 2.1-85x100 ManxxeTa Collar 1
67. 2.1-110x135 ManxxeTa Collar 1
68. 207 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 1
69. 308 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 1
70. 118 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 3
71. 122 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 1
72. M10 Peim-6onT Eye-bolt 2
73. B8-100 LWapwuk Ball 2
74. M8x25 Wnunbka Stud 1
75. M10x22 Wnunbka Stud 32
76. M10x30 Wnunbka Stud 5
77. M12x60 Wnunbka Stud 8
78. 12.18.90 Ckoba Cramp 1
79. HLLU50A-311 Hacoc Pump 1
80. HLL100A-31 Hacoc Pump 1

* aAns ucnonHeHuns ¢ asuratenem 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

59



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(2T-VINEOL-)) Alqwasse xoquess /T 64
(ZT-VINE0Z-)) hedadau nigodox eXaOHeRLIL “/ | *o1Ud

60



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 17. YcTtaHoBKa kopobku nepepay (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 17. Gearbox assembly (K-7003MA-12)

2256010-0017000

MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1700019 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
2. 2256010-1700021 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
3. 2256010-0017120 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
4, 2256010-3800012 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
5. 700A.0017105 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
6. 700A.0017106 Konnavok Cap 1
7. 700A.3400070 Pykas Hose 1
8. 700.1701256-1 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
9. 700.1701275 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
10. 700.3800090 Pykas Hose 1
11. 700.1719012-1 Pobluar Lever 1
12. 2001.3843 [aTtunk TaxomeTpa Gauge of ta- 1
chometer
13. 19.3829010 [aTtymk gaBneHus mac- Oil pressure 1
na gauge

14. AKCC-220M AmopTusartop Shock absorber 2
AKCC-400M AmopTunsatop Shock absorber 2
15. 018-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1

16. 42x56,5-1,5 Pykas Hose 1x0,08m
17. 2256010-1700090 Tpybonposog Pipe 1
18. 2256010-1700100 Tpybonposog Pipe 1
19. 2256010-1700130 Tpyba Pipe 1
20. 2256010-1700140 Tpyba Pipe 1
21. 2256010-1700010-1 Pbluar Lever 1
22. 2256010-1700020 PykosiTka Handle 1
23. 700.1724023-2 BonT 3axmmHom Clamping bolt 4
24. 700.1724045 Bont 3axumHon Clamping bolt 6
25. 2256010-3420000 KnanaH npegoxpaHu- Valve 1

TenbHbIV

26. HLL10-311 Hacoc wecTtepéHHbIn Pump 1
27. 2256010-1700022 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
28. 2256010-1700018 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
29. 700A.0017170 MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
30. 2256010-0017012-3 Tpyba Pipe 1
31. 700A.1700120 Tpyba Pipe 1
32. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 9
33. 700.3429042-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 12
34. 700A.1700072-03 Mpobka Plug 1
35. 700A.1700026 Ckoba Cramp 2
36. 2256010-0017028-2 Tpyba Pipe 1
37. 2256010-0017029-2 Tpyba Pipe 1

61



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 5
38. 702-1400022-2 Tpyba Pipe 1
39. 2256010-0017032 Tpyba Pipe 1
40. 2256010-0017033 Tpyba Pipe 1
41. 700A.1400050-1 YronbHuK Elbow 1
42. 20x29-1,6 Pykas Hose 2x0,1m
43. 20x29-1,6 Pykas Hose 5x0,08m

62



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

1. 2256010-0017028
2.2256010-0017029
3. 2256010-0017031
4. 2256010-0017032

Puc. 17a. lononHeHue Kk puc. 17. YctaHoBKa kopobku nepepad (K-703M-12)

Fig. 17a. Addition for fig.17. Gearbox assembly (K-703M-12)

TpybGa
Tpyb6a
Tpyb6a
Tpyb6a

Pipe
Pipe
Pipe
Pipe

63

e



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 18. YnpaBneHue nepekntoyeHMemM nepegay

Fig. 18. Gear shift control

64



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 18. YnpaBneHue nepekntoyeHmemM nepenay

Fig. 18. Gear shift control

BxoauT B 2256010-0017000

Mos. O6o3HauYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-0017010 Mepanb Pedal 1
2. 2256010-0017040-1 Tara Tie-rod 1
3. 2256010-0017020 Tara Tie-rod 1
4, 2256010-0017035-1 MpyxnHa Spring 1
5. 2256010-1700030-1 Pbluar Lever 1
6. 2256010-1700150 Pbluar Lever 1
7. 2256010-1700014 Mpwxmm Hold-down plate 1
8. 2256010-3500064 Haknagka Strap 1
9. 700.3700011-1 Wap Ball 1
10. 2256010-0017030 Pbluar Lever 1
11. 2256010-0017020 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
12. 700.1108039-1 Pobivar Lever 1
13. 2256010-0017050-1 Pbluar Lever 1
14, 2256010-0017011-1 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
15. 2256010-0017060-2 Tsara Tie-rod 1
16. 2256010-1700015 Bont Bolt 2

65



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 19. NMpuBop ynpaBneHusa KOpooku nepepay
Fig. 19. Gearbox control drive

20

19

66



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 19. NMpuBopa ynpaBneHnsa Kopobku nepepay
Fig. 19. Gearbox control drive

2256010-1726000

Mos. O603HauyeHne Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1717035 Pyuka wapoBas Handle 1
2. 2256010-1726053-1 Pbluyar Lever 1
3. 2256010-1726027-1 Yexon Cover 1
4, 2256010-1726038 Onopa Support 1
5. 2256010-1726055 Ocb Axle 1
6. 5u8x25 Wrndpt Pin 1
7. 2256010-1726044 BTynka Bushing 1
8. 2256010-1726045 Lanba Washer 1
9. 2256010-1726046 MpyxnHa Spring 1
10. 2256010-1726047 Mpwxmm Hold-down plate 1
11. 2256010-1726049 Kpbiwka Cover 1
12. 2256010-1726048 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
13. 2256010-1726013-1 "opnoBuHa Neck 1
14, 2256010-1726037 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
15. 2256010-1726030-1 Kopnyc Housing 1
16. 2256010-1726051 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
17. 2256010-1726052 Kpbiwka Cover 1
18. 2256010-1726021-1 Btynka Bushing 1
19. 2256010-1726022-1 Btynka Bushing 1
20. 2256010-1726023-1 Btynka Bushing 1
21. 2256010-1726024-1 Btynka Bushing 1
22. 2256010-1726041 Ynop Stop 2
23. 2256010-1726042 LWanba Washer 10
24. 2256010-1726043 LWanba Washer 2
25. 2256010-1726032 BuHT Screw 4
26. 700A.1701197-1 MpyxuHa Spring 4
27. Bb9,525-100 LWapwuk Ball 4
28. 700A.3700107 HakoHeYHUK pe3nHoBbIN Tip rubber 1
29. BK418A-3716000 Bobikntovartenb Switch 1
30. 700A.3700108 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 max
31. 700A.3700108-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 max
32. dT16x22x1,5 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 max
33. 022-028-36-1-3 KonbLo Ring 4
34. 2256010-1726015-1 MNoBopok Carrier 1
35. 2256010-1726016-2 MNoBopok Carrier 1
36. 2256010-1726017-2 MNoBopgok Carrier 1
37. 2256010-1726018-1 MNoBopok Carrier 1
38. 2256010-1726019 BTynka Bushing 2
39. 700.1701357 BWHT yCcTaHOBOYHLIN Adjusting screw 6
40. B11,509-60 LWapwuk Ball 3
41. 2256010-1726063 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
42. 2256010-1726063-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
43. 2256010-1726039 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

67



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

xo0q.tes9 0z b4
heYadau exgodoy "0z "omd

7
7y
L/

2l

[ as b7 v &r

Aa\ __ )
114

68



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 20. Kopo6ka nepeaau
Fig. 20. Gearbox

2256010-1701000

Mos. O603HauyeHne Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1701035 KapTtep (HWxHsia nonoBu-  Gear case (low- 1
Ha) er half)
2. 2256010-1701010 KapTtep (BepxHss nomno- Gear case (up- 1
BMHA) per half)
3. 2256010-1700024 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
4, 2256010-1700025-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5. 700A.1701480-1 Tpyba Pipe
6. 700A.1701425 MpyxnHa Spring 1
7. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxnHa Spring 2
8. 700.1701480-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
9. 700.1701490 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 700.1701274 PbimM-raika Eye nut 4
11. 700.1701275 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
12. 700.1701278 BonT NPU30oHHBbIN Tight-fitting bolt 2
13. 700.1701309-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
14. 700.1701324-1 ManxxeTa Collar 2
15. 700.1701398 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
16. 700.1701404-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
17. 700.1701404-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
18. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 19
19. 700.1701416 Kpbliwwka Cover 2
20. 700.1701417 Konopaka Topmosa Brake shoe 2
21. 700.1701418 MopLuieHb Piston 2
22. 700.1700015-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23. 12M1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
24. 27M1 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
25. b620,638-60 LWapwuk Ball 1
26. 10.65I.05 LWanba Washer 8
27. 700A.1701426 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1
28. 700A.1701428 Mpobka Plug 1
29. 700A.1701750 KnanaH Valve 1
30. 700A.1701364 Wrndpt Pin 4
31. 700A.1701217 Wrndpt Pin 1
32. 700.1701308-1 BTynka Bushing 3
33. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 6
34. 8.01.019 Lanba Washer 6
35. 700.1724023-2 BonT 3axmMmMHoN Clamping bolt 5
36. 700.1100039 BonT 3axmMmMHoN Clamping bolt 1
37. 700.1701419 Wryuep Pipe union 2
38. 700.1701421 Bont Bolt 2
39. 8.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 2
40. M10x25 bonTt Bolt 8

69



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

70



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

1 2 4 5
41. 700.1701479 Mpobka Plug 1
42. M14x1,5x60 Bbont Bolt 14
43. M14x1,5 avika Nut 21
44, 14.65I.05 LWanba Washer 24
45, 700.1701135-1 KpbiLwka Cover 2
46. M10 arika Nut 10
47. 10.65I.05 LWanba Washer 32
48. M10x22 Wnnnbka Stud 6
49. M10x20 bonTt Bolt 18
50. 700A.1701420 KpbiLwka Cover 1
51. 700.1701363-1 Wnunnbka Stud 7
52. 700A.1701363 Wnunnbka Stud 1
53. 2256010-1700026 MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1

71



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

1yeys aalp dwnd xoqueas ‘1z ‘b4
LY e209eH efoandu ueg Lz “oud

!
0€ 1£ g tt

or

72



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 21. Ban npuBoaa Hacoca KIl
Fig. 21. Gearbox pump drive shaft

BxoauT B 2256010-1701000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1701028-1 BTynka Bushing 1
2. 6-80201 AC-9 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 1
3. 2256010-1701016-1 Banuk Shaft 1
4, 700A.1701061-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5. 2256010-1701015 Kopnyc Housing 1
6. 201A MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 1
7. 700.1605027 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
8. 700.1605028-1 Kpbliwka Cover 1
9. 700.1605022 Wrndpr Pin 1
10. 2256010-1701024 Ban Shaft 1
11. 700A.1701199 LecTtepHs Gear 1
12. 208A MogwwunHmnk Bearing 5
13. B40 KonbLo Ring 3
14. 2256010-1701026 BTynka Bushing 1
15. 700.1701201 Kopnyc noawwmnHmka Case of the 1
bearing
16. 2256010-1701029 Banuk Shaft 1
17. B62 KonbLo Ring 2
18. 700.1701489-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 max
19. 107 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 4
20. B20 KonbLo Ring 2
21. 700A.1700038-3 Banuk Shaft 1
22. 700.1701491 BTynka Bushing 2
23. 700A.1701211 LecTtepHs Gear 1
24. 700A.1701203 Kopnyc Housing
25. 700.1701219 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 max
26. 700.1701224 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 max
27. 700A.1701209 LecTtepHs Gear 1
28. 700A.1701198-1 MydpTa Coupling 1
29. 700.1701294-1 Cyxapb Clutch 2
30. 700A.1701360 Bunika Fork 1
31. 016-020-25-1-3 KonbLo Ring 2
32. 700.1701251-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
33. 700.1701249-2 Kpblwka Cover 1
34. 700A.1701196-1 LecTtepHs Gear 1
35. 700A.1701469-03 BTynka Bushing 1
36. 308A MogwunHmnk Bearing 1
37. 700A.1701493 CtakaH Sleeve 1
38. 8uB8x18 Wrndpt Pin 2
39. 2256010-1701039-1 LecTepHs Gear 1
40. 2256010-1701037 anka Nut 1

73



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

74



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 5
41. 700A.1701197-1 MpyxuHa Spring 1
42. B68-100 Wapwuk Ball 2
43. B80 Konbuo Ring 3
44, B90 KonbLo Ring 2
45, 700A.1701195 KonbLo Ring 2

75



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(uonouy 1) yeys Buialq ‘gz 614
(Houmindd |) uumAirea reg "¢z -ond

¢
|
!
I
|
1
|
i
|
|
%4

76



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 22. Ban Beaywun (I ¢opuKLMOH)
Fig. 22. Driving shaft (I friction)

BxoauTt B 700A.1701010-2

MNos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1701060-2 [VCK HaXXMMHOWN Pressure disk 1
2. 700A.1701540-1 BapabaH npaBbii Right-hand drum 1
3. 700A.1701016-1 KonbLo Ring 1
4, 700A.1701018 Ob6onma Holder 1
5. 700A.1701019 dnaHew Flange 1
6. 700.1701021-1 anka Nut 1
7. 700A.1701029-3 BTynka Bushing 1
8. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxuHa Spring 11
9. 700A.1701037 Ownck Disk 7
10. 700A.1701038-2 Ownck Disk 6
11. 700A.1701045-5 LecTtepHs Gear 1
12. 700A.1701055-3 bapabaH Drum 1
13. 700A.1701056-3 LecTtepHs Gear 1
14. 700A.1701057-1 [unck npasblii Right-hand disk 1
15. 700A.1701101-1 Konbuo Ring 1
16. 700A.1701106 Konbuo Ring 1
17. 700A.1701114 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
18. 700A.1701324 MaHxeTa Collar 2
19. 700A.1701367 dnaHel Flange 1
20. 700A.1701368 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
21. 700A.1701497 Konbuo Ring 1
22. 700A.1701022-1 KonbLo Ring 1
23. 700A.1701023 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
24. 700A.1701024-1 Konbuo Ring 1
25. 700A.1701027 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 1
26. 700A.1701028 KonbLo pacnopHoe Ring 1
27. 700A.1701029 KonbLio npomexyTovHoe Intermediate 1
ring
28. 700A.1701033-1 CrakaH Sleeve 1
29. 700.1701428 BuHT Screw 1
30. 700.1701062 BTynka Bushing 1
31. 700.1701324-1 MaHxeTa Collar 2
32. 700.1701361-6 KonbLio npomexyTo4Hoe Intermediate 1
ring
33. 700.1701399 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 1
34. 700.1701408 LWanba Washer 16 max
35. 700.1701458-1 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 1
36. 700.1701459 Konbuo ynnoTtHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
37. B110 KonbLo Ring 1
38. B125 KonbLo Ring 1
39. B130 KonbLo Ring 1

77



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

78



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 3 5
40. 214A MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
41. 2312KM MoawmnHmnk Bearing 1
42. 6-12212KM MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
43, 700A.1701450 MamykeTta 75x100x10 Collar 1

79



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

80

Puc. 23. Ban Begywiuu (Il u 11l dhpUKLMOHBI)
Fig. 23. Driving shaft (Il and Il friction)




Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 23. Ban Begywui (I n Il hbprKLMOHDLI)

Fig. 23. Driving shaft (Il and Il friction)

Bxoaut B 700A.1701010-2

MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
700A.1701060-2 [VCK HaXXMMHOWN Pressure disk 2
700A.1701130 Onopa cpegHsis Intermediate 1
support

3. 700A.1701590 Kpbliwka Cover 1
4, 700A.1701011-2 Ban segywimn Driving shaft 1
5. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxuHa Spring 11
6. 700A.1701037 Ownck Disk 6
7. 700A.1701038-2 Ownck Disk 5
8. 700A.1701520 BbapabaH neBbi Left-hand drum 1
9. 700A.1701042-1 [uck neBbin Left-hand disk 1
10. 700A.1701059-2 bapabaH Drum 1
11. 700A.1701069-2 bapabaH Drum 1
12. 700A.1701101-1 Konbuo Ring 2
13. 700A.1701366-1 Konbuo Ring 2
14. 700A.1701498 Konbuo Ring 1
15. 700A.1701498-1 Konbuo Ring 1
16. 700A.3422067 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 16
17. 700A.1701027 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
18. 700.1701033-1 CrakaH Sleeve 11
19. 700A.1701051 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 4
20. 700.1701062 BTynka Bushing 2
21. 700.1701324-2 MaHxeTa Collar 4
22. 700.1701343 MpyxuHa Spring 2
23. 700A.1701458-1 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
24. 700.1701459 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
25. 53516K MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 1
26. 700.1701710-02 Macnonposop Oil pipe 1
27. 700.1701710-01 Macnonposop Oil pipe 1
28. 1B80 KonbLo Ring 2
29. 3M6x55 Bont Bolt 8
30. 700A.1701049-1 [unck cpegHunin Disk middle 1
31. 700A.1701047-1 BapabaH cpegHun Drum middle 2

81



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(uonouy Al) Heys buialq v 614
(Houmindd A|) ummAirea wreg “pz ~ond

—————————n

82



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 24. Ban Begywun (IV copuKLMOH)

Fig. 24. Driving shaft (IV friction)

Bxoagut B 700A.1701010-2

Mos. O603HayeHne Kon-Bo
] . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1701020-1 Onopa neBas Left-hand support 1
2. 700A.1701030 Obonma nesas Left-hand holder 1
3. 700A.1701060-2 [WCK HaXXMMHOWN Pressure disk 1
4, 700A.1701047-1 BbapabaH cpegHun Drum middle 1
5. 700A.1701016-1 KonbLo Ring 1
6. 700.1701027 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Packing ring 1
7. 700A.1701029-3 BTynka Bushing 1
8. 700A.1701031-5 LecTtepHs Gear 1
9. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxuHa Spring 11
10. 700A.1701037 Ownck Disk 6
11. 700A.1701038-2 Ownck Disk 5
12. 700A.1701039-4 LecTtepHs Gear 1
13. 700A.1701041-4 bapabaH Drum 1
14. 700A.1701042-1 [uck neBbin Left-hand disk 1
15. 700A.1701043-2 LecTtepHs Gear 1
16. 700A.1701071 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
17. 700A.1701101-1 Konbuo Ring 1
18. 700A.1701106 Konbuo Ring 1
19. 700A.1701319 dnaney, Flange 1
20. 700A.1701324 ManxxeTa Collar 2
21. 700.1701021-1 anka Nut 1
22. 700A.1701022-1 Konbuo Ring 1
23. 700A.1701023 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Packing ring 2
24. 700A.1701024-1 Konbuo Ring 1
25. 700.1701026-5 BTynka pacnopHas Bushing 1
26. 700.1701028 KonbLo pacnopHoe Ring 1
27. 700.1701033-1 CrakaH Sleeve 11
28. 700.1701062 BTynka Bushing 1
29. 700.1701324-1 ManxxeTa Collar 2
30. 700A.1701324-2 ManxxeTa Collar 1
31. 700.1701399 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Packing ring 1
32. 700.1701408 Lanba Washer 16 max
33. 700.1701428 BuHT Screw 1
34. 700.1701458-1 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Packing ring 1
35. 700.1701459 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Packing ring 2
36. B110 KonbLo Ring 2
37. 1B180 KonbLo Ring 1
38. 700A.1701430 MamnxxeTta 75x100x10 Collar 1
39. 214A MogwwunnHmnk Bearing 2
40. 2312KM MoawmnHmnk Bearing 1
41. 6-12212KM MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
42. 700.1701029 Konbuo npomexyTtoyHoe Intermediate ring 1
43. B125 KonbLo Ring 1

83



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

A e e s e 2

84

Puc. 25. Ban npomMeXyTO4HbIN
Fig. 25. Intermediate shaft




Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 25. Ban npoMeXyTO4HbIN
Fig. 25. Intermediate shaft

BxoauT B 2256010-1701000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1701011 anka Nut 1
2. 2256010-1701012 anka Nut 1
3. 2256010-1701017-1 LLlecTepHs Gear 1
4, 2256010-1701032-1 LlecTepHs Gear 1
5. 700A.1701073 LecTtepHs Gear 1
6. 700A.1701076-1 LecTtepHs Gear 1
7. 700A.1701079-1 LecTtepHs Gear 1
8. 700A.1701084 LecTtepHs Gear 1
9. 700A.1701086 LecTtepHs Gear 1
10. 700A.1701089-1 Obonma Holder 1
11. 700A.1701091-4 Kpbliwka Cover 1
12. 700A.1701092 Obonma Holder 1
13. 700A.1701093 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
14. 2256010-1701103 Ban npomMexyTouHbIi Intermediate 1
shaft

15. 700A.1701107-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
16. 2256010-1701104 Btynka Bushing 2
17. 700.1701302-1 BTynka Bushing 1
18. 700.1701108-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
19. 700.1701104-7 BTynka Bushing 1
20. 700A.4629029 MpyxuHa Spring 2
21. B65 KonbLo Ring 1
22. 6-313 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 1
23. 2312KM MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 1
24. 92614M MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 1

85



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

1ueys buihires-peo ‘9z ‘614
nosaocAdi ueg "9z "omd

\

o mmmm———

86



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 26 Ban rpy3oBom
Fig. 26. Load-carrying shaft

BxoauT B 2256010-1701000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1701011 arika Nut 1
2. 2256010-1701012 arika Nut 1
3. 2256010-1701018-2 LLlecTepHs Gear 1
4, 2256010-1701019-1 LLlecTepHs Gear 1
5. 2256010-1701033-1 LLecTepHs Gear 1
6. 744P-1701041-1 KonbLo Ring 1
7. 2256010-1701042 LecTtepHs Gear 1
8. 700A.1701074 LecTtepHs Gear 1
9. 700A.1701094 Ob6orima Holder 1
10. 700A.1701097-1 MydTa Clutch 1
11. 700A.1701102-3 Ban rpysoBon Load-carrying 1
shaft

12. 700A.1701104-04 BTynka Bushing 1
13. 700A.1701168-02 Konbuo Ring 1
14. 700A.1701201-1 BTynka Bushing 1
15. 700A.1701395 BTynka Bushing 1
16. 700A.1701104-05 BTynka Bushing 1
17. 700A.1701477-1 Konbuo Ring 1
18. 700A.1701479-01 Konbuo Ring 1
19. 700A.1701479-02 Konbuo Ring 1
20. 700A.1701096 MydTa Clutch 1
21. 700.1701109-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
22. 700.1701486 BTynka Bushing 1
23. 700A.4629029 MpyxnHa TapenbyaTtas Spring 2
24. B70 KonbLo Ring 1
25. B110 KonbLo Ring 1
26. B125 KonbLo Ring 2
27. B140 KonbLo Ring 1
28. 212 MogwwunnHmnk Bearing 2
29. 214A MogwunHmnk Bearing 2
30. 412AK MogwunHmnk Bearing 1
31. 2314KM MogwwunnHmnk Bearing 1
32. 36216 MogwunHmnk Bearing 2
33. 102316 MogwunHmnk Bearing 1

87



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

Weys Bunnguisia "2z 614

vigHholereed Ueq g "ond

88



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 27. Ban pa3gaToyHbIn
Fig. 27. Distributing shaft

BxoauT B 2256010-1701000

Mos. O603HauyeHne Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1701492 avika Nut 2
2. 700.2302037-1 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
3. 700A.1701160 dnaHew, Flange 2
4. 700A.1701156 KonbLo Ring 2
5. M12x25 bonTt Bolt 15
6. 12.65I LWanba Washer 15
7. 700.1701178 O6onma Holder 1
8. 700.1701179 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
9. 2.1.110x135-4 MaHxeTa Collar 2
10. 2218K2 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 1
11. B160 KonbLo Ring 2
12. 700A.1701359 KonbLo Ring 1
13. 118 MoawmnHmk Bearing 2
14. B140 KonbLo Ring 1
15. 700A.1701479-03 KonbLo Ring 1
16. 2256010-1701021-1 LecTtepHs Gear 1
17. 700A.1701169 MydTa Clutch 1
18. 700.1701401 MpyxnHa Spring 6
19. 700.1701293 dukcaTop Lock 6
20. 700.1701171-1 MydpTta Clutch 1
21. 120 MogwwunnHmnk Bearing 2
22. B150 Konbuo Ring 1
23. 700A.1701479-04 Konbuo Ring 1
24. 2256010-1701043-1 LecTepHs Gear 1
25. 2256010-1701027 Konbuo Ring 1
26. 2256010-1701031 Ban pasgatoyHbin Distributing shaft 1
27. 943/50 MogwwunnHmnk Bearing 1
28. 700.1701159-1 BTynka Bushing 1
29. 700.1701328-1 O6orima Holder 1
30. 700.1701488 KonsLo cTonopHoe Ring 1
31. M12x30 Bont Bolt 8
32. 6-220A MoawunHuk Bearing 1
33. B180 Konbuo Ring 1
34. 2256010-1701025 MonykonsLo Half-ring 2
35. 700.1701174-2 MydpTta 3ybuaTtas nepe- Moveable gear 1
OBVKHas clutch

36. 700A.1701145 Ban Shaft 1
37. 218A MoawunHuk Bearing 1
38. 700.1701313 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
39. 8u8x18 Wrtndpt Pin 2
40. 700A.1701147-2 Kpbiwwka Cover 1

89



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

rpy3oBoro Bana

Puc. 28. NMpuBoa ynpaBneHust Myt tamm
control drive.

Fig. 28. Load-carrying shaft couplings

Sy

&

‘T%@ T |

— (o}

90



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 28. NMpuBoa ynpaBneHna mydTtamu rpy3oBoro Bana

Fig. 28. Load-carrying shaft couplings control drive

BxoauT B 2256010-1701000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1701298-2 Konbuo Ring 1
2. 2256010-1700050 Pbluar Lever 1
3. 700.1701297 BTynka Bushing 1
4, 018-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
5. 700A.1701129 Banuk Shaft 1
6. 700.1701298-1 Konbuo Ring 1
7. 2256010-1700040 Pbluar Lever 1
8. 700.1701296 BTynka Bushing 1
9. 700.1701244-1 Ban Shaft 1
10. B20 KonbLo Ring 1
11. 030-038-46-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
12. 700.1701220 Kopnyc Housing 1
13. 700.1701133-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
14, 700.1701144-2 Bunka Fork 1
15. 700.1701230 Pobivar Lever 1
16. 700A.1701243 CekTop Sector 1
17. 700.1701332 Mpobka Plug 2
18. OT 28x34x2 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
19. 700.1701343 MpyxuHa Spring 2
20. 700.1701353 dukcatop Lock 1
21. 700.1701483 Banuk Shaft 1
22. 700.1701345-1 dukcatop Lock 1
23. 700.1701482 KnuH Wedge 1
24. 700.1701495 Banuk-peiika Shaft 1
25. 700.1701143-2 Bunka Fork 1

91



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

"9ALIP |0J1U0D

sBuijdnoa yeys uonnquysiq "egz “b14
eued oloHholeleed
mnwelcpAn suHauwgeduk Toaud|] "egg "omd

74

ve
14

62
0z 6l L& Sz e Yo

92



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 28a. NMpuBoa ynpaBneHna mydtamm pa3gaTtoyHoro Bana
Fig. 28a. Distribution shaft couplings control drive

BXxoAauT B 2765010-1700000
2765010-1701000

Mos. O603HauyeHne Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 8
2. 8.65I LWanba Washer 8
3. 700.1701118 KpbiLwka Cover 2
4, 700.1701254 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
5. M10x20 Bont Bolt 8
6. 700A.1701481 LWanba Washer 8
7. 700.1701253-1 Kopnyc Housing 1
8. 700.1701233-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
9. 3M10x30 Bont Bolt 2
10. 700.1701338 Pblyar Lever 1
11. 700.1701229-2 Bunika Fork 1
12. 700.1701294-1 Cyxapb Block 2
13. 700.1701357 BWHT ycTaHOBOYHbIN Screw adjusting 1
14. 700.1701072-1 Bunika Fork 1
15. 700.1701312 Maney Pin 1
16. 2.3.45.16 MacneHka Qilcan 2
17. 700.1701252-1 KpoHwiTenH Bracket 2
18. 700.1701236 MnaHka Strip 2
19. 2256010-1700045 Pobivar Lever 2
20. 700.1701297 BTynka Bushing 2
21. 3,2x20 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
22. 700.1701242-1 BTynka Bushing 4
23. 2,5x16 WnnuHT Cotter pin 3
24, 700.1719360 Tara B cbope Tie-rod assembly 1
25. M14 Manka Nut 2
26. 2256010-1700190 Tara Tie-rod 1
27. 700.1719055-3 Banuk Shaft 3
28. 2256010-1700180 Tara Tie-rod 1
29. 2256010-1700210 BbanaHcup Balancer 1
30. 700.1719049 Cyxapb Block 1
31. 700.1719051 Manka Nut 1
32. 700A.1405021-02 Mpobka Plug 2
33. OT10x16x1 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
34. C20 KonbLo Ring 2
35. 700.1701237 KpbiLka Cover 2
36. 2256010-1700200 BbanaHcup Balancer 1
37. 700.1701346 Banuk ¢ ronoskow Shaft 2
38. 10.65I LWanba Washer 10
39. M10 anka Nut 6
40. 700.1701415 Kopnyc Housing 1

93



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

94



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

1 2 4 5
41. 700A.1405021-02 Mpobka Plug 2
42. 700.1701231 Banuk Shaft 2
43. 016-020-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 4
44, 700.1701241 LWan6a Washer 2
45. M10x40 Bont Bolt 4
46. 2256010-1701068-1 Brynka Bushing 2
47. 2256010-1701069-1 Ban Shaft 2
48. M10x25 Bont Bolt 4
49. M10x45 Bont Bolt 2

95



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

ol

a|xe Buisionay ‘62 ‘614

efox olaHTeE 990 "6Z "oUd

96



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 29. Ocb 3agHero xona
Fig. 29. Reversing axle

BxoauT B 2256010-1701000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1700018-2 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
2. 700A.1701119-1 Kpblwwka Cover 1
3. 12.65I.05 LLanba Washer 4
4, M12x25 Bont Bolt 4
5. 700A.1701138-2 Ocb Axle 1
6. 700.1701195 KonbLo Ring 1
7. 12309KM MNMogwmnHuk Bearing 2
8. 2765010-1701075 LLlectepHs Gear 1
9. B100 Konbuo Ring 1
10. 700A.1701141-1 KonbLo Ring 1

97



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATAJOI

Puc. 30. MexaHu3m nepeknoveHns nepenayd

Fig. 30. Gearshift mechanism

98



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 30. MexaHu3Mm nepeknrovyeHns nepeaayd

Fig. 30. Gearshift mechanism

BXoAauT B 744-1702000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1702026-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
2. 700.1702022 NoBopgok Carrier 2
3. 69,525-100 Wapuk Ball 1
4, 700A.1702035-1 Lanba Washer 1
5. 744P-1702036 Peika Rack 1
6. 700A.1702037-2 3awénka Latch 1
7. 700A.1702038-1 Ynop Stop 1
8. 744P-1702030 30Mn0THUK Slide valve 1
9. 744-1702012 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
10. 700A.1702049 MpyxnHa Spring 1
11. 700.1702040-1 Pobivar Lever 1
12. 700.1702022 MNoBopgok Carrier 1
13. 014-018-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2
14, 014-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
15. 700A.1702035 LWanba Washer 1
16. 744P-1702011 Mnb3a Liner 1
17. 744P-1702010 Kopnyc Housing 1
18. 744P-1702020 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
19. 2256010-1702010-1 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
20. 700.1704039-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
21. 700A.1702024 Mpobka Plug 4
22. 700A.1702028 30N0THUK Slide valve 3
23. 700A.1702032-3 30Mn0THUK Slide valve 1
24. 700A.1702045-2 Mpobka Plug 1
25. M8x30 bonTt Bolt 1
26. M10x25 bonTt Bolt 3
27. M10x30 bonTt Bolt 3
28. M8 anka Nut 1
29. M10 anka Nut 2
30. 8.65I.05 Lanba Washer 1
31. 10.65I.05 LWanba Washer 6
32. 2,5x16.016 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
33. 4u8x8 Wrndr Pin 1
34. 8u8x18 Wrndr Pin 2
35. 700A.1702048 Ynop Stop 1

99



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

Puc. 30a. F'mapoakkymynsatop

Fig. 30a. Hydraulic accumulator

100



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 30a. 'vapoakkymynsitop
Fig. 30a. Hydraulic accumulator

BxoauT B 2256010-1748000-2

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1746010-2 Kopnyc Housing 1
2. 2256010-1748016 Mpobka Plug 1
3. 700A.1700044 MpyxnHa HapyxHasi Spring outside 1
4, 700A.1700044 MpyXrnHa BHYTPEHHSS Spring internal 1
5. 700.1716105-2 MpyxuHa Spring 1
6. 700.1716107-2 KnanaH Valve 1
7. 018-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
8. 020-025-30-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
9. 100-110-58-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
10. 2256010-1748014 Mnb3a Liner 1
11. 2256010-1748036-1 LWTok Rod 1
12. 700.1701413 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
13. 2256010-1748029-2 Tapernka Plate 1
14. 3,2x28 WnnuHT Cotter pin 1
15. 700A.1700043-1 MopLuieHb Piston 1
16. 700A.1700053-2 Onopa Support 1
17. 700A.1700071-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
18. M20x1,5 anka Nut 1
19. M20x1,5 anka Nut 1
20. 20.65I.05 LWanba Washer 1
21. 3,2x28.016 WnnuHT Cotter pin 1

101



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 31. Hacoc kopobku nepenauv

Fig. 31. Gearbox pump

102



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Fig. 31. Gearbox pump

Puc. 31. Hacoc Kopobku nepeaay

700A.1704000
Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1704030 MacnosabopHuk Oil intake 1
2. 700A.1704013 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
3. 700A.1704014 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
4, 700A.1704015 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5. 700A.1704016 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
6. 700.1701413-1 MNpoknagka Gasket 4
7. HMLL-25 Hacoc Pump 1
HMLU-25Y
HMLW-25T

8. 700A.1704010 MNopaoH Tray 1
9. 700A.1704040 TpybonpoBoa Pipe 1
10. 700A.1704050 lNpocTtaBka Gasket 1
11. 700A.1704070-1 Mpobka Plug 1
12. 700A.1704012 Mnuta Plate 1
13. 700A.1704027 YronbHMK NOBOPOTHbIN Turning elbow 1
14. 700.1704033 BonT 3axumHom Clamping bolt 1
15. 700A.1700093 MnactnHa Plate 1
16. 700A.1700092 MnactnHa Plate 1
17. 700.1724023-2 BonT 3axumHom Clamping bolt 1
18. 700.3422042-1 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
19. M10x20 BonTt Hexagon bolt 2
20. M12x110 BonTt Bolt 3
21. M12x65 BonTt Bolt 1
22. M8x20 BonTt Bolt 6
23. 8.01.019 Lan6a Washer 6
24. 10.65I.05 Lanba Spring washer 2
25. 12.65I.05 Lllan6a Spring washer 4
26. M10x40 LWnunbka Stud 1

103



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 32. ®unbTp KOPpOOKM Nepenay
Fig. 32. Gearbox filter

104



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 32. ®unbTp KOPOOGKM Nepeaay
Fig. 32. Gearbox filter

2256010-1716000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1716030-1  OcHoBaHue Base plate 1
2. 2256010-1716017 KnanaH Valve 1
3. 2256010-1716033 MpyxnHa Spring 1
4, 2256010-1716034 MpyxnHa Spring 1
5. 2256010-1716036 Lanba Washer 1
6. 700.1716170 Cekums dunbTpa B cbope  Section of the filter 23 max
assembly
7 700.1716077-1 BTynka Bushing 2
8. 700.1701413 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
9. 700.3422042 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
10. 026-032-36-1-2 Konbuo Ring 1
11. 115-125-58-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
12. 2256010-1716011 lanka Nut 1
13. 2256010-1716010 Kopnyc Housing 1
14, 2256010-1716020-2  CrakaH Sleeve 1
15. 700A.1700072-03 Mpobka Plug 1
16. M5 [anka Nut 1
17. 2256010-1716035 KoHTakT Contact 1
18. 2256010-1716015 LWTok Rod 1
19. 2256010-1716031 Mpobka Plug 1
20. 2256010-1716016 Btynka Bushing 1
21. 2256010-1748034 Btynka Bushing 1
22. 700A.1716083-01 3arnywika Stopper 1

105



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 33. Nepenaya kapaaHHas
Fig. 33. Cardan drive

106



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 33. Nepepaya kapaaHHas
Fig. 33. Cardan drive

744P-2200000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-2201000-1 Ban kapgaHHbIv 3agHero Rear axle car- 1
MocTa dan shaft
2. 2256010-2203000-1 Ban kapgaHHbIi nepegHe-  Front axle car- 1
ro mocta dan shaft
462390 * Ban kapgaHHbI nepegHe-  Front axle car- 1
ro mocta (FepmaHus) dan shaft (Ger-
many)
3. 2256010-2220000-01 Onopa npomexyTo4dHas Intermediate 1
support
4, 700A.2208000-2 Ban kapgaHHbIn nepea- Front cardan 1
HUN shaft
701.2208000-2 *1 Ban kapgaHHbIn nepeg- Front cardan 1
HUN shaft
5. 2256010-2204000 Ban kapgaHHbIn 3agHWi Rear cardan 1
shaft
6. 2256010-2200011 Mpwxmm Hold-down plate 3
7 2256010-2200012 MnacTtrHa ctonopHas Stop plate 3
8. 700.2200014 Bont Bolt 50
9. 700.2200013 Bont Bolt 8
10. M12x40 bonTt Bolt 6
11. 2256010-2200013 dnaHel Flange 1

* ANs TpakTopa ¢ NepeaHuM NoApPeCcCOPEHHbIM MOCTOM
*1 nna ncnonHeHus ¢ asuratenem 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

107



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 34. Ban kappgaHHbii nepegHun (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 34. Front cardan shaft (K-703MA-12)

108



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 34. Ban kappaaHHbin nepegHun (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 34. Front cardan shaft (K-703MA-12)

700A.2208000-2

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 700A.2208020 Ban Shaft 1

2. 200-2201069 MnactuHa Plate 3

3 701.2208010-P KpecTtoBuHa ¢ nogwunHu-  Cross and bear- 1
Kamm ings KOMMJ1.

4, 700A.2208013-1 dnaHew Flange 2

5. Kr 1/8" Mpobka Plug 2

6. 701.2208013 KpectoBuHa Cross 2

7. 804707K2 MogwwunnHmnk Bearing 2

8. 200-2201040 Kpbliwka Cover 8

9. 700.2208036-1 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas

10. 700.2208036-2 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas

11. 700.2208036-3 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas

12. 200-2201041 MnactuHa Plate 8

13. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 16

109



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 34a. Ban kappaHHbin nepegHun (K-703M-12)
Fig. 34a. Front cardan shaft (K-703M-12)

110



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 34a. Ban kappaHHbi nepegHun (K-703M-12)

Fig. 34a. Front cardan shaft (K-703M-12)

701.2208000-2*

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 701.2208012-1 Bunka gBonHoro wapHupa Fork 1
2. 701.2208013 KpectoBuHa Cross 2
3. 700.2208036-1 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
4. 700.2208036-2 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
5. 700.2208036-3 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
6. 700A.2208013-1 dnaHel Flange 2
7. 200-2201040 Kpbliwka Cover 8
8. 200-2201041 MnactuHa Plate 8
9. 864341 Mpobka Kr 1/8" Plug 2
10. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 16
10. 804707K4C10 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 8

* ang Tpaktopa c asuratenem 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

111



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

1Jeys uepJed a|xe 1uol4 ‘'ge ‘B4
BLOOW OJoHIadou uiGHHerdex weg ‘G¢ "oud

112



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 35. Ban kapaaHHbIM NnepeaHero Mmocra
Fig. 35. Front axle cardan shaft

2256010-2203000-1

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-2203030 Ban Shaft 1
2. 2256010-2203020 Bunka ckonb3siias Slide fork 1
3. 700.2201070 Obonma Holder 8
4, 700.2201011-1 dnaHey-BunKka Fork-flange 2
5. 700.2201012-2 KpectoBuHa Cross 2
6. 700.2201013 KpbllwkKa noawmnHmka Bearing cover 8
7. 700.2201026-1 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
8. 700.2201026-2 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
9. 700.2201026-3 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
10. 700.2201034 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
11. 700.2201051 Kpbliwka Cover 4
12. 700.2201053 lMnaHka cTonopHas Retaining plate 8
13. 700.2201057 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 8
14. 700.2201061 Bont Bolt 16
15. 080-088-46-2-3 Konbuo Ring 2
16. 804709K5 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 8
17. 701.22.01.010-P KpectoBuHa ¢ nogwmnHmn-  Cross and bear- 1
Kamm ings Komn.

113



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

U KapaaHHbIn Ban

Fig. 36. Rear cardan shaft

Puc. 36. 3agHu

114



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 36. 3agHuin KapAaHHbIA Ban

Fig. 36. Rear cardan shaft

2256010-2204000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.2201011-1 dnaHey-Bunka Fork-flange 2
2. 700A.2204013 3arnywika Stopper 1
3. 700.2204012 Bunka Fork 1
4, 700.2201070 O6orima B cbope Holder assembly 8
5. 700.2201012-2 KpectoBuHa Cross 2
6. 700.2201013 Kpbliwwka Cover 8
7. 700.2201026-1 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
8. 700.2201026-2 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
9. 700.2201026-3 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
10. 700.2201034 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
11. 700.2201051 Kpbliwka Cover 4
12. 700.2201053 MnaHka Strip 8
13. 700.2201057 Konbuo Packing ring 8
14. 700.2201061 Bont Bolt 16
15. 804709K5 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 8
16. 701.22.08.010-P KpectoBuHa ¢ nogwmnHn-  Cross and bear- 1
Kamm ings Komn.
17. Kr 1/8" Mpobka Plug 2

115



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

1oddns areipawuialul € "B
BeHholAxawodu edouQ /¢ "oud

vl

116



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 37. Onopa npomMexyTo4yHas
Fig. 37. Intermediate support

2256010-2220000-01

MNos. O6o3HauyeHune Kon-Bo

Ref. N Designation Haumenosanme Name Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. M6x12 Bont Bolt 7
2. 6.65M.05 LWari6a Washer 9
3. 700A. 2213018-1 Konbuo Ring 2
4, 700A. 2213014 Konbuo Ring 2
5. M10x30 Bont Bolt 16
6. 10.65I.05 Lai6a Washer 16
7. 700A. 2213017 KpblLLka Cover 1
8. 700A. 2213015 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
9. 2,1-85x110-3 MamxeTa Collar 2
10.  700A. 2220030 Kpblika Cover 1
11. 2C90 Konbuo Ring 1
12. 218 MoawmnnHmK Bearing 2
13.  2256010-2220015 Ban Shaft 1
14. 2256010-2220019 BTynka Bushing 1
15. M6x16 Bont Bolt 2
16. 2256010-2220014 Kpblwwka Cover 1
17. 2256010-2220017 3arnywika Stopper 1
18. 2256010-2220030 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
19. 2256010-2220010 Kopnyc Housing 1

117



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

1jeys uepJed a|xe Jeay 'gg ‘b4
BLOOW OloHIree niaHHerdey ueg "g¢ "oud

118



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 38. Ban kappaaHHbIM 3agHEro Mocrta

Fig. 38. Rear axle cardan shaft

2256010-2201000-1

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-2201020 Ban Shaft 1
2. 700.2201070 Obonma Holder 8
3. 700.2201011-1 dnaHey-BunKka Fork-flange 1
4. 700.2201012-2 KpectoBurHa kapgaHHOro Cross of cardan 2
Bana shaft
5. 700.2201013 Kpbliwwka Cover 8
6. 700.2201026-1 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
7. 700.2201026-2 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
8. 700.2201026-3 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
9. 700.2201051 Kpbliwwka Cover 4
10. 700.2201053 MnaHka Strip 8
11. 700.2201057 Konbuo ynnotHutenbHoe  Packing ring 8
12. 700A.2204020 Bunka Fork 1
13. 700A.2204013 3arnyuwika Stopper 1
14. 804709K5 MogwwnnHmnk Bearing 8
15. 701.22.08.010-P KpectoBuHa ¢ nogwmnHmn-  Cross and bear- 1
Kamm ings Komn.
16. 700.2201034 MnactuHa Plate 8
17. 700.2201061 Bont Bolt 16
18. Kr 1/8" Mpobka Plug 2

119



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 39. Nonypama nogmoTtopHas ans asuratens iM3-238H04

(nogBecka Beayulero mocta - peccopHas) (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 39. Motor semi-frame for engine YAMZ-238ND4 (spring suspension) (K-703MA-12)

120



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 39. Monypama nogmoTtopHasa ansa asurartens AM3-238H04

(nogBecka Beayulero mocta - peccopHas) (K-703MA-12)
Fig.39. Motor semi-frame for engine YAMZ-238ND4 (spring sus-

pension) (K-703MA-12)

AN2765020-2801000

MNos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P1-2801010 Onopa wapHupa Hinge support 1
2. 744P1-2801070 KpoHLuTenH Bracket 1
3. 744P1-2801070-01 KpoHLuTenH Bracket 1
4. 2256010-2801090 KpoHLuTenH npasbii Right bracket 1
5. 2256010-2801100 KpoHWTenH nesbin Left bracket 1
6. 744P1-2801040 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
7. 744P1-2801050 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
8. 744P1-2801110 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
9. 2256010-2801110 CreHka HapyxHas npaBas  Wall outside 1
right

10. 2256010-2801120 CreHka HapyxHasi neBas  Wall outside left 1
11. 02765015-2801070 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
12. 744P1-2801080 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
13. 744P1-2801080-01 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
14. 2256010-2801140 OcHoBaHue Base plate 1
15. 9N2765020-2801100 KpoHLTenH Bracket 1
16. 2256010-2801047-1 Csssb Connection 1
17. 2256010-2801022 Tpyba Pipe 2
18. 744P-2801021-3 Onopa Support 2
19. 744P1-2801007 Onopa Support 1
20. 744P1-2801007-1 Onopa Support 1
21. 02765020-2801085 KpoHwTenH Bracket 7
22. 02765020-2801086 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
23. 2256010-2801039 Tpyba Pipe 1
24. 2256010-2801017 Kptok Hook 2
25. 2765020-2801062 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
26. 2256010-2801063 OrpannuunTens Terminator 2
27. 2256010-2801038 Pebpo Edge 2
28. 700A.2801133 Cronka Rack 2
29. 700A.2801017-1 BoHka Nut 8
30. 700A.2801138 BoHka Nut 4
31. M8x16x16 BoHka Nut 11
32. M8x16x20 BoHka Nut 2
33. M8x16x30 BoHka Nut 1
34. M10x18x20 BoHka Nut 5
35. M10x18x30 BoHka Nut 4
36. M20x32x25 BoHka Nut 5
37. 744P2-2801002 JIoHXepoH neBkbIN Left longeron 1
38. 744P2-2801001 JloHxepoH npaBbiii Right longeron 1
39. 02765015-2801410 KpoHLuTeH amopTusatopa Bracket shock 2

absorber

121



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 39a. Nonypama nogmoTtopHas ans asuratens AM3-238H[04

(noaBecka Bepyuiero mocra - xécrtkas) (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 39a. Motor semi-frame for engine YAMZ-238ND4 (rigid suspension) (K-703MA-12)

122



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 39a. Monypama nogmoTopHaa ans asuratens AM3-238HO4

(noaBecka Bepyluero mocta - xéctkas) (K-703MA-12)
Fig.39a. Motor semi-frame for engine YAMZ-238ND4 (rigid suspen-

sion) (K-703MA-12)

AN2765020-2801000-02

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P1-2801010 Onopa wapHupa Hinge support 1
2. 744P1-2801070 KpoHLuTenH Bracket 1
3. 744P1-2801070-01 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
4. 2256010-2801090 KpoHLuTenH npasbii Right bracket 1
5. 2256010-2801100 KpoHwWTenH nesbin Left bracket 1
6. 744P1-2801040 KpoHwTtenH Bracket 2
7. 744P1-2801050 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
8. 744P1-2801110 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
9. 2256010-2801110 CreHka HapyxHas npaBas  Wall outside 1
right

10. 2256010-2801120 CreHka HapyxHas neBass  Wall outside left 1
11. 2765015-2801030 Banka Beam 2
12. 02765015-2801070 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
13. 2256010-2801140 OcHoBaHue Base plate 1
14. 9N2765020-2801100 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
15. 2256010-2801047-1 Css3sb Connection 1
16. 2256010-2801022 Tpyba Pipe 2
17. 744P-2801021-3 Onopa Support 2
18. 744P1-2801007 Onopa Support 1
19. 744P1-2801007-1 Onopa Support 1
20. 02765020-2801085 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 7
21. 02765020-2801086 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
22. 744P1-2811015 Mnatuk Plate 4
23. 700A.2801107 Mogknagka Liner 4
24. 2256010-2801039 Tpyba Pipe 1
25. 2256010-2801017 Kptok Hook 2
26. 700A.2801133 Cronka Rack 2
27. 700A.2801017-1 BoHka Nut 8
28. 700A.2801138 BoHka Nut 4
29. M8x16x16 BoHka Nut 11
30. M8x18x20 BoHka Nut 2
31. M8x18x30 BoHka Nut 1
32. M10x16x20 BoHka Nut 5
33. M10x16x30 BoHka Nut 4
34. M20x32x25 BoHka Nut 5
35. 744P2-2801002 JIoHXepoH neBkbIN Left longeron 1
36. 744P2-2801001 JloHxepoH npaBbiii Right longeron 1

123



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 396. Monypama nogmoTopHasa ansa aurartens 8481.10

(noaBecka Bepyluero mocta - peccopHas) (K-703M-12)
Fig. 396. Motor semi-frame for engine 8481.10 (spring suspension) (K-703M-12)

124



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 396. Nonypama nogMmoTopHasa ansa asuratens 8481.10 (nogBecka Be-

ayuiero mocta - peccopHas) (K-703M-12)

Fig.396. Motor semi-frame for engine 8481.10 (spring suspension) (K-703M-12)

AN2765015-2801000

MNos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P1-2801010 Onopa wapHupa Hinge support 1
2. 744P1-2801070 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
3. 744P1-2801070-01 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
4. 2256010-2801090 KpoHWTenH npaBbii Right bracket 1
5. 2256010-2801100 KpoHLTENH nesblii Left bracket 1
6. 744P1-2801040 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
7. 744P1-2801050 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
8. 744P1-2801110 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
9. 2256010-2801110 CrteHka HapyxHas npaBas  Wall outside 1
right
10. 2256010-2801120 CTteHka HapyxHas nesas Wall outside left 1
11. 02765015-2801070 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
12. 744P1-2801080 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
13. 744P1-2801080-01 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
14. 2256010-2801140 OcHoBaHue Base plate 1
15. ON2765020-2801100 KpoHWwTenH Bracket 1
16. 2256010-2801150 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
17. 2256010-2801047-1 Ces3sb Connection 1
18. 2256010-2801022 Tpyba Pipe 2
19. 744P1-2801004 MnaTa Plate 2
20. 302765020-2801085 KpoHWwTenH Bracket 7
21. 302765020-2801086 KpoHWwTenH Bracket 1
22. 2256010-2801039 Tpyba Pipe 1
23. 2256010-2801017 Kptok Hook 2
24. 2765020-2801062 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
25. 2256010-2801063 OrpaHnuuTens Terminator 2
26. 2256010-2801038 Pebpo Edge 2
27. 700A.2801133 Crorika Rack 2
28. 700A.2801017-1 BoHka Nut 8
29. 700A.2801138 BoHka Nut 4
30. M8x16x16 BoHka Nut 11
31. M8x16x20 BoHka Nut 2
32. M8x16x30 BoHka Nut 1
33. M10x18x20 BoHka Nut 5
34. M10x18x30 BoHka Nut 4
35. M20x32x25 BoHka Nut 5
36. 744P2-2801002 JloHxepoH nesbli Left longeron 1
37. 744P2-2801001 JloHxepoH npasbIn Right longeron 1
38. 52765015-2801410 KpoHwiTeiiH amopTusaTopa Bracket shock 2

absorber

125



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 39B. Nonypama noamMoTopHas ana asuratens 8481.10

(nogBecka Beayulero Mmocta - xxéctkas) (K-703M-12)
Fig. 39B. Motor semi-frame for engine 8481.10 (rigid suspension) (K-703M-12)

126



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 39B. Nonypama nogmoTopHasa ansa asuratens 8481.10 (nogBecka Be-

pyuiero mocta - xéctkas) (K-703M-12)

Fig.39B. Motor semi-frame for engine 8481.10 (rigid suspension) (K-703M-12)

AN2765015-2801000-02

MNos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P1-2801010 Onopa wapHupa Hinge support 1
2. 744P1-2801070 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
3. 744P1-2801070-01 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
4. 2256010-2801090 KpoHWTenH npaBbii Right bracket 1
5. 2256010-2801100 KpoHLTENH nesblii Left bracket 1
6. 744P1-2801040 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
7. 744P1-2801050 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
8. 744P1-2801110 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
9. 2256010-2801110 CrteHka HapyxHas npaBas  Wall outside 1
right
10. 2256010-2801120 CTteHka HapyxHas nesas Wall outside left 1
11. 2765015-2801030 Banka Beam 2
12. 02765015-2801070 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
13. 2256010-2801140 OcHoBaHwne Base plate 1
14. 302256010-2801150 KpoHWwTenH Bracket 2
15. ON2765020-2801100 KpoHWwTenH Bracket 1
16. 2256010-2801047-1 Ces3b Connection 1
17. 2256010-2801022 Tpyba Pipe 2
18. 744P-2801004 MnaTa Plate 2
19. 302765020-2801085 KpoHWTenH Bracket 7
20. 302765020-2801086 KpoHWwTenH Bracket 1
21. 744P1-2811015 Mnatuk Plate 4
22. 700A.2801107 MNopgknagka Liner 4
23. 2256010-2801039 Tpyba Pipe 1
24. 2256010-2801017 Kptok Hook 2
25. 700A.2801133 Crorika Rack 2
26. 700A.2801017-1 BoHka Nut 8
27. 700A.2801138 BoHka Nut 4
28. M8x16x16 BoHka Nut 11
29. M8x16x20 BoHka Nut 2
30. M8x16x30 BoHka Nut 1
31. M10x18x20 BoHka Nut 5
32. M10x18x30 BoHka Nut 4
33. M20x32x25 BoHka Nut 5
34. 744p2-2801002 JIoH)XepOoH neBbIn Left longeron 1
35. 744P2-2801001 JloHxepoH npasbIi Right longeron 1

127



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 39r. Nonypama rpy3oBas

Fig. 39r. Cargo semi-frame

128



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 39r. Nonypama rpy3soBas

Fig.39r. Cargo semi-frame

744P1-2811000-2

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
744P1-2811010 CBAa3b 3agHAS Back connection 1
744P1-2811020 CB#3b 3aaHas Forward con- 1
nection
3. 744P1-2811030 KpoHLTenH 3agHun Back bracket 1
4, 744P1-2811030-01 KpoHwTenH 3agHum Back bracket 1
5. 744P1-2811003 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
6. 744P1-2811012 MnaHka Strip 2
7. 744P1-2811015 Mnartuk Plate 4
8. 744P1-2811017 Monka Shelf 2
9. 744P1-2811018 Pebpo Edge 4
10. 744P1-2811019 MnaHka Strip 2
11. 744P1-2811044 Btynka ropmnsoHTansHoro  Bushing 2
LapHupa
12. 744P1-2811047 Brynka Bushing 1
13. 744P1-2811065 JloHxepoH Longeron
14. 744P1-2811068 KpoHwTenH nepegHui Forward bracket 2
15. 700A.2801107 Mogknagka Liner 4
16. 744-2811015 KpoHwuTenH Bracket 1
17. M8x16x16 BoHka Nut 6
18. M8x16x30 BoHka Nut 5

129



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

e
Yl | B2,
e 24
I

Sway

)

Puc. 39a. Pama
Fig. 394. Frame

130



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 394. Pama
Fig. 39a. Frame

703M(A)-2800000/-02

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 3N2765020-2801000 Monypama nogmoTtopHass  Motor semi- 1
frame
2. 744P1-2811000 Monypama rpy3oBas Cargo semi- 1
frame
3. 744P1-2801020 Tpyba wapHupa Pipe 1
4, 744P1-2800060 OcHoBaHue Base plate 1
5. 744P1-2800060-01 OcHoBaHue Base plate 1
8. 744P1-2800100 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
12. 2256010-2800020 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
13 2765020-2800040 MaHxeTa Collar 2
16. 2765020-2800010 Ocb Axle 2
20. 2256010-2800013 KonbLo Ring 4
22. 2256010-2800015 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
23. 2256010-2800015-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
24. 2256010-2800021 MpyxuHa Spring 2
25. 2765020-2800021 BTynka Bushing 4
26. 2765020-2800022 Wnuneka Stud 2
30. 700A.2800021 KnuH ycTaHOBOYHbLIN Wedge 2
32. 700A.2800033 LWanba Washer 4
34. 700A.2800034-1 MpyxnHa Spring 2
36. 700A.2800035 3aweénka Latch 2
38. 700.2800016 JleHTa ynnoTHUTENBLHANA Ribbon 2
40. 3M16x40 bonTt Bolt 4
41. M16x1,5x50 bont Bolt 15
42. M20x1,5x50 bonTt Bolt 7
44, M24 Manka Nut 4
45. 2.3.45.116 MacnéHka Oilcan 1
48. 6-16B12x60 Ocb Axle 2
49. Kr1/8 Mpobka Plug 1
51. 16.01.019 LWanba Washer 19
52. 24.01.019 Landa Washer 2
53. 16.65I.05 LWanba Washer 15
54, 20.65I.05 Landa Washer 7
56. 3,2x20.016 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
57. KO1,6 MpoBonoka Wire 2

131






Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 40. NoaBecka
Fig. 40. Suspension

2765015-2900000-01

Mos. O603HauyeHne Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-2900020-2 KpoHLuTenH Bracket 2
2. 2765015-2900200-2 KpoHLuTenH Bracket 2
3. 700A.0023014-03 CtpemsiHka U-bolt 2
4. 700A.0023082 LWanba Washer 16
5. 2256010-2900022-02 CtpemsiHka U-bolt 6
6. 2765020-2900053 avika Nut 8
7. M30x120 Bont Bolt 8
8. M27 avika Nut 16
9. 30.65I.05 LWanba Washer 8

133



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 41 . NMoaBecka peccopHas
Fig. 41. Spring suspension

134



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 41. NoaBecka peccopHas
Fig. 41. Spring suspension

744-2900000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 701M-2902012-02 Peccopa Spring 8
2. 2256010-2900030-1 Yuiko Eye 2
3. 2256010-2900046 BTynka Bushing 4
4, M20 Bont Bolt 2
5. M16 bonTt Bolt 4
6. 700A.2800021 KnuH Wedge 2
7. 2256010-2900016-1 Ocb Axle 2
8. 2256010-2900022 CtpemsiHka U-bolt 2
9. 2256010-2900023 Haknagka Strap 2
10. 2256010-2900033-2 Bydep Buffer 2
11. 2256010-2900022-01 CtpemsiHka U-bolt 2
12. B34 KonbLo Ring 4
13. 2256010-2900039-1 Cepbra Clevis 4
14, 2256010-2900012-2 Ynop Stop 2
15. 2256010-2900038 Ocb Axle 2
16. 2256010-2900018 Ocb Axle 2
17. 2256010-2900038-01 Ocb Axle 2
18. 2256010-2900044-1 MpocTaBka Gasket 2
19. 700A.0023014-03 CTpemsHka U-bolt 2
20. 2256010-2900022-02 CTpemsHka U-bolt 2
21. 2256010-2900020-2 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 2
22. 700A.0023082 LWanba Washer 16
23. M27 anka Nut 16
24. 744-2900011 LWanba Washer 5
25. 3M16 bonTt Bolt 4
26. 2256010-2900050-1 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
27. 2256010-2900036 Ocb Axle 2
28. 151.31.011TY AmopTunsaTtop Shock absorber 2
29. 2256010-2900019 Ocb amopTusaTopa Axle shock 2
absorber
30. 2256010-2900042 Haknapgka Strap 2
31. M14x35 bonTt Bolt 6
32. 14.65I.05 Lanba Washer 6
33. 3M16x1,5x40 BonTt Bolt 4
34. 16.01 LWanba Washer 4
35. M20x1,5x90 BonTt Bolt 1
36. 20.65I.05 Lanba Washer 1
37. M16x1,5x110 bont Bolt 2
38. 16.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
39. M16x1,5x40 bont Bolt 8
40. 16.65I.05 LWanba Washer 8

135



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 42. MocT Begywun
Fig. 42. Driving axle

136



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 42. MocT Beaywumn
Fig. 42. Driving axle

2765020-2300000

MNos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2765020-2300060 Konogka Topmo3Has Block brake top 2
BEPXHASA
2765020-2300060 Konogka TopmosHas Hwk-  Block brake bot- 2
HAS tom
2. 744P1-2300020-1-01 Boauno Carrier 2
3. 700A.2300017 Ocb catennuta Axle 6
4, 700.2300035 MpyxnHa Spring 4
5. 2765020-2300010 Koxyx Case 2
6. 2765020-2300011-1 BTynka Bushing 2
7. 2765020-2300012 Monyock Half-axle 2
8. 700A.2300013 Kpbliwka Cover 2
9. 700A.2300018 Kynak neBbin Left-hand 1
knuckle
700A.2300019 Kynak npasbii Right-hand 1
knuckle

10. 700.2300032 Catennut Planet gear 6
11. 700A.2300117 Kosablpek Buffle 2
12. 700A.2300118 Koablipek Buffle 2
13. 700.2300100 MaHxeTa Collar 2
14. 700.2300190 MaHxeTa Collar 2
15. 700.2300015 BapabaH Topmo3Ho Brake drum 2
16. 700.2300016 Ocb Axle 4
17. 700.2300017 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
18. 700.2300024-1 LLlecTtepHsa BeHe4YHasi Crown gear 2
19. 700.2300025-1 lMnaHka cTonopHas Retaining plate 2
20. 700.2300026 arka Nut 2
21. 700.2300027 LlectepHsa conHe4vHas Gear 2
22. 700.2300031-2 KonbLo Ring 6
23. 700.2300031-3 KonbLo Ring 2
24. 700.2300031-5 KonbLo Ring 2
25. 2765020-2300013 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
26. 700.2300065-1 LlecTepHs YepBayHas Worm gear 2
27. 700.2300066 Ocb yepBsika Worm axle 2
28. 700.2300067 Yepask Worm 2
29. 700.2300069-2 MpyxnHa Spring 2
30. 700A.2300025 Kpblwka Cover 6
31. 700.2300081 Haknapgka Strap 8
32. 700A.2300026 Mpoknagka Gasket 6
33. 744P1-2300012-2 Crynuua Hub 2
34. 700.2300125 Konbuo npyxuHHoe Ring 2
35. Tun 30 Kamepa Topmo3Has Brake chamber 2

137



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

138



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 3 4 5
36. 150-160-58-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2
37. 209 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
38. 12312KM MoawmnHmnk Bearing 12
39. 321304 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
40. 2234K MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
41. 130 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
42. 744P1-2300011-2 Boawuno Carrier 2
43. 700A.2300016 Onopa Support 2
44, 700A.2300027 dukcaTop Lock 6
45, 700A.2300110 MaHxeTa Collar 2
46. 700.2300121-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 7 max
47. 700.2300121-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 9 max
45, 700.2300121-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 7 max
46. 700.2300200 KpoHLITENH nesbli Left bracket 1
47. 700.2300210 KpoHLWTenH npaBbii Right bracket 1
48. 700.2300050-1 CynnopT TopMo3a Brake support 2
49. 700.2300082 Cyxapb Block 4
50. 744P1-2300015 Konbuo Ring 2
51. 744P1-2300017 BTynka Bushing 40
52. 700A.2300021 Wrundpr Pin 6
53. 700A.2300022 Kpbliwka Cover 6
54. 744P-2300011 Mpobka Plug 2
55. 700.2300028-3 Kpbliwwka Cover 2
56. 700A.2300029 Mpoknagka Gasket 14 max
700A.2300029-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 14 max
57. 700.2300021 BTynka pacnopHas Bushing 2
58. 700.2300064-1 Pbivar Topmosa Brake lever 2
59. 700.2300068-1 Kpbliwwka Cover 4
60. 700F.2300014-1 Btynka Bushing 2
61. M18-1,5x50 bonTt Bolt 40
62. M22x1,5x65 Wnnnbka Stud 16

139



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

140

Puc. 43. FnaBHasa nepenaya ¢ aucpepeHumanom

Fig. 43. Main drive with differential



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 43. FTnaBHasa nepenaya ¢ aucpcpepeHumanom
Fig. 43. Main drive with differential

2765020-2302000

Mos. O603HavYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.2302050-1 dnanel, Flange 1
2. 700.2302040-2 Monymydta Half-coupling 2
3. 2765020-2302013 MydTa BeayLlas Conducting 1
coupling
4. 700.2302017-1 BTynka Bushing 2
5. 700.2302021-2 KonbLo MydThl BeayLuen Ring of driven 1
coupling
6. 700.2302022-2 KonbLo nonymydTbl BEAO- Ring of half- 2
MO coupling
7. 700.2302023 Ctynuua Hub 2
8. 700.2302024 Konbuo Ring 2
9. 700.2302025 KonbLo npyXnHHoOe Ring 1
10. 700.2302026 BTynka pacnopHas Bushing 1
11. 700.2302028 MpyxuHa Spring 2
12. 700.2302031-2 LLInoHka Key 1
13. 700.2302033-1 MNpoknagka Gasket 1 max
14. 700.2302033-2 MNpoknagka Gasket 9 max
15. 700.2302034-1 MNpoknagka Gasket 5 max
16. 700.2302034-2 MNpoknagka Gasket 5 max
17. 700.2302037-1 KonbLo ynnoTHUTensHoe Packing ring 1
18. 700.2302047-1 ["anka konbueBas Nut 1
19. 195-200-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
20. 2.1-110x135-3 ManxeTa Collar 1
21. 20-97520 MogwmnHuk Bearing 2
22. 102313M MogwmnHuk Bearing 1
23. 122 MogwmnHuk Bearing 1
24. 700.2302042-3 LLlecTtepHsa koHu4eckasa Be-  Driven bevel 1
aomasi gear
25. 700.2302029 O6orima Holder 2
26. 700.2302032 CrakaH Sleeve 1
27. 700.2302043 BUWHT cTonopHbIn Screw 2
28. 700.2302044-1 LLlanba otrmbHas Washer 2
29. 700.2302045 ["anka konbueBas Nut 2
30. 700.2302046 KonbLo cTonopHoe Ring 1
31. 700.2302048-1 CrakaH Sleeve 1
32. 700.2302051 MnaHka cTonopHas Retaining plate 8
33. 700.2302062 laiika Nut 1
34. 700.4202050 CanyH Breather 1
35. 700A.2302035-1 KpblLLka Cover 1
36. 700A.2302036 MacnooTpaxarenb Oil reflection 1
37. 700A.2302041 LecTepHs Gear 1

141



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

142



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

1 2 4 5
38. 700A.2302049 Wrndpt Pin 8
39. 700A.2302061 Llan6a Washer 1
40. 700A.2302037 Mpobka Plug 1
41. 2765020-2302011 Kaptep Gear 1
42. 2765020-2302012 BcTaBka Insertion 1
43. 2765020-2302020 Crynuua Hud 1
44, 2765020-2302030 Yawa Cup 1
45. 2765020-2302014 Bont Bolt 8
46. 2765020-2302052 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
47. MB20 Llan6a Washer 1

143



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(9€-v9 ‘Ge-v9) waisAs Buusals olnelpAH v "Bi4
(9e-vl ‘6¢-v1) worodoaou suHaraeduh ewaronosodiiu | "7 -omd

144



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 44. N'mapocucrtema ynpaBneHusi noBopotom ("A-35, FA-36)
Fig. 44. Hydraulic steering system (GA-35, GA-36)

703M.12-3400000-3

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-3401000-1  KornoHka pynesasi Steering column 1
2. "A-35000A Pacnpegenutens Distributor 1
3. 700A.3400320-04 PykaB Hose 2
4. HLW10E-311 Hacoc Pump 1
5. 42x56,5-1,5 Pykas Hose 4
6. 2256010-3416000-1 ['vapopacnpenenuTens Hydraulic control 1
valve
7. 2256010-3420000 KnanaH npegoxpaHu- Safety valve 1
TenbHbIN
8. 2256010-3400012 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
9. 700A.4614000-3 M'mopobak Hydraulic tank 1
10. 65x77,5-0,3 Pykas Hose 1
11. 20x30,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 5
12. 700A.3400320-02 PykaB Hose 2
13. 700A.3400013 BTynka Bushing 4
14. 018-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 6
15. 700A.3400012 Maney Pin 4
16. 022-026-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 4
17. 700A.3400320-02 PykaB Hose 2
18. 2256010-3429000-3 MppoumnunHap Cylinder 2
19. 700A.3400070-10-08 PykaB Hose 2
20. 700A.3400090-10 PykaB Hose 4
21. 700A.3400070-10-06 PykaB Hose 1
22. 2765015-3406000 Perynatop pacxoga Charge regulator 1
23. 700A.3400070-10 PykaB Hose 3
24. HLU100A-3J1 Hacoc Pump 1
25. 50x61,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 3
26. 700A.3404000-3 Pagnatop macnsiHbIn Oil radiator 1
27. 700A.3400320-05 Pykas Hose 1
28. 2256010-3700077 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
29. 022-028-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2

145



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

.Ssojueq, suHUnolpAy yim walsAs Buiaals alnelpAH gy 614

.99%0¢pHel],, unwewreAodrni o worodoaou suHaraeduA ewarsnsoditu | "Gy “ond
ST 9l

146



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Fig. 45. Hydraulic steering system with hydrounits "Danfoss"

Puc. 45. F'mppocucrema ynpaBneHusi NOBOpoOTOM ¢ ruapoysnamu "daHdocc”

703MA-3400000-4

MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. OSPBX 500LS 150-1086 Hacoc-nosatop Pump 1
"Danfoss"
2. 2765020-3401010 Pynesas konoHka Steering column 1
3. HLL10-311 Hacoc Pump 1
4 2765020-3420000 KnanaH npegoxpaHu- Safety valve 1
TenbHbIN
5. 700A.3400320-04 Pykas Hose 1
6. 744P1-3400220 Pykas Hose 2
7. 2256010-3400012 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
8. 700A.4614000-3 M'mapobak Hydraulic tank 1
9. 42x55-1,5 Pykas Hose 2
10. 65x77,5-0,3 Pykas Hose 1
11. 20x30,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 5
12. 744P1-3400220-03 Pykas Hose 1
13. 744P-3429001 Bont Bolt 4
14. 030-034-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 8
15. H700A.3429000 MapounnuHap Cylinder 2
16. 744P1-3400270 Pykas Hose 4
17. 744P-4600250-2 Pykas Hose 1
18. 2765020-3400390-1 Pykas Hose 1
19. OSQA4 Yennutenb noToka Flow amplifier 1
"OaHdocc” "Danfoss"
20. 744P1-3400230 Pykas Hose 1
21. 744P-4600250-2-02 Pykas Hose 1
22. DPM100-2-J1 dunbTp Filter
23. 744P1-3400220-09 Pykas Hose 1
24. 50x61,5-1,6 Pykas Hose 1
25. 050-056-36-1-3 Kornbuo Ring 1
26. 700A.1700071 lNpoknagka Gasket 1
27. C34 Konbuo cTonopHoe Ring 1
28. C45 Konbuo ctonopHoe Ring 1
29. 700A.3404000-3 PaguwaTtop Radiator 1
30. 744P-1600013 MydhTa Coupling 1
31. 700A.1602064-1 lNpoknagka Gasket 1
32. 048-054-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
33. 744P1-3400230-01 Pykas Hose 4

147



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 46. PyneBas konoHka (I"'A-35, 'A-36)
Fig. 46. Steering column (GA-35, GA-36)

148



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 46. PyneBas konoHka (I"A-35, 'A-36)
Fig. 46. Steering column (GA-35, GA-36)

2256010-3401000-1

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-3401011 Ban Shaft 1
2. 2256010-3401019 MydTa Coupling 1
3. 700A.3401017 MpyxnHa Spring 1
4, 700A.3401018 LWanba Washer 1
5. 700A.3401031 Ban Shaft 1
6. 700.3401015 3arnyuwika Stopper 1
7. 66-34.02015-02 Koneco pynesoe Steering wheel 1
8. "A-36000A Hacoc nnaHeTapHbIi Pump 1
9. H051.01030 LWapHup Hinge 1
10. 1204 MogwwunHmnk Bearing 1

149



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

Gl

14!

91

6l 0T

L1
81

=5

-

X S} rr— —————

Yl o 63

¢ L

(ssojueq) uwnjos Buuaalg “egy Hi4

(020dHe]) seaauAd exHoUOY "9y "ond

IT @ 71 €T ¥CSTIT  LTST 6T

AN S ISR Ty

0¢

150



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 46a. PyneBas konoHka (faHdocc)
Fig. 46a. Steering column (Danfoss)

2765020-3401010

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 2765020-3401030 KonoHka Column 1
2. 2765020-3401001 Ban Shaft 1
3. 744P-3401090 Ban Shaft 1
4, 2256010-3401035 Koxyx Case 1
5. 2256010-3401027 Konnak Cap 1
6. 6.65I LWan6a Washer 8
7. M6x12 BuHT Screw 4
8. 2256010-3401029 Wrundpr Pin 1
9. 2256010-3401033 Cronop Stopper 1
10. 744P-3401011 Ban Shaft 1
11. 744P-3401012 anka Nut 1
12. 700A.3401021 anka Nut 3
13. 744P-3401100 CTtepxeHb Core 1
14. 66-3402015-02 Koneco pynesoe Steering wheel 1
15. 744P-3400007 MaxoBuk Flywheel 1
16. M6x25 BuHT Screw 4
17. M16 anka Nut 1
18. 2256010-3401022 Btynka Bushing 2
19. 2256010-3401021 AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 2
20. 744P-3401080 Bunika Plug 1
21. 700A.3401022 LLlainba ctonopHas Washer 2
22. 700A.3401019 Ocb Axle 2
23. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 4
24. 744P-3401060 CekTop Sector 1
25. 700A.3401015 Ctonop Stopper 1
26. 700A.3401014 MpyxuHa Spring 1
27. 6-8x16 Ocb Axle 2
28. 2x14 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
29. 744P-3401002 Tara Tie-rod 1
30. 10.01 Lanba Washer 1
31. 2,5x16 WnnuHT Cotter pin 1
32. 6-10x65 Ocb Axle 1
33. 700A.3401070 MNepanb Pedal 1

151



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

30
29
28
23
27
26
25
24
23
22

152

Puc. 47. F'mpgpobak
Fig. 47. Hydraulic tank



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 47. N'mppob6ak
Fig. 47. Hydraulic tank

700A.4614000-3

MNos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.4614170 M'mppobak ceapHoi Hydraulic tank 1
2. 12.M3 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
3. 1606 dunbTp Filter 1
4, 700.4614017 MpyxuHa Spring 1
5. 700A.4614160-1 KpblLka ropnosuHbI Cover 1
6. 700.4614016 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
7. 700A.4614076 OTpaxaTenb Reflector 1
8. 700A.3422067-04 KonbLo Ring 2
9. 700A.4614075 Crekno Glass 1
10. 700A.4614074-1 dnaHey, Flange 1
11. M6x12 bonTt Bolt 4
12. M6x25 Bont Bolt 1
13. 700A.4614078 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
14. 700.4614079-1 Maruut Magnet 1
15. 700A.3422067-03 KonbLo Ring 1
16. 700A.4614330-1 Mpobka Plug 1
17. 700A.4614077 Konnayok Cap 1
18. 6,3x50 WnnvHT Cotter pin 2
19. 700A.4614107 MpyxnHa Spring 2
20. 700A.4614101-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
21. 700A.4614260-2 Kopnyc cunbTpa Housing filter 2
22. 700A.4614108 Tpyba Pipe 2
23. 042-050-46-1-2 Konbuo Ring 4
24, "Perotmac 635-1-06" AnemMeHT punbTpyoLLMIA Filter element 2
25. 700A.4614116 MpyxnHa Spring 2
26. 700A.4614114 KnanaH Valve 2
27. 700A.4614065 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
28. 700A.4614106 Landa Plain washer 2
29. 700A.4614109 MHe3po knanaHa Jack of the valve 2
30. 700A.4614063-2 Kpbiwka Cover 2
31. M10 avika Nut 10
32. M10x55 LWnunbka Stud 10

153



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 48. PerynsaTtop pacxopga

Fig. 48. Charge regulator

154



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 48. Perynatop pacxopa
Fig. 48. Charge regulator

2765015-3406000

MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.3406019-1 Kopnyc peryndaropa Housing 1
2. 700A.3422067-02 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 5
3. 700.4611012-1 Mpobka Plug 2
4, 700A.3422064-01 KonbLo Ring 2
5. 700.4611061 anka Nut 2
6. 700A.4611012 YronbHuk Elbow 2
7. 700A.3406024 [poccenb Throttle 1
8. 014-018-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
9. 700A.3406023 BUWHT perynmpoBoYHbIi Screw 1
10. 700A.3406022 Mpobka Plug 1
11. 700.3429067 anka Nut 1
12. 700A.3406026 MpyxuHa Spring 1
13. 700A.3406021-1 MnyHxep Plunger 1
4. 700A.3406024 [poccenb Throttle 1
5. 070-076-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
6. 700A.3406023 BUWHT perynupoBOYHbIN Screw 1
7. 700A.3406022 Mpobka Plug 1
8. 700A.3422067-02 Konbuo Ring 6

155



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(9e-v9 ‘se-v9O) Japullhd Bulieals 6y b4
(9e-vl ‘g¢-v) erodogou doHuuunodou | "6 "omd

11 TIEIPISTON LI 8161 0T 1z 7T T b /0

Al [ ///

156



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 49. N'mapounnuHgp nosoporta (FA-35, FA-36)

Fig. 49. Steering cylinder (GA-35, GA-36)

2256010-3429000-3

Mos. O603HavYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-3429010-3 Kopnyc Housing 1
2. 2256010-3429039-2 MopLueHb Piston 1
3. 2256010-3429020-5 Ltok Rod 1
4, 2256010-3429029-2 Ltok Rod 1
5. 2256010-3429031-2 MopLueHb Piston 1
6. 2256010-3429000-019 Tlaiika Nut 1
7. H-4618004 Kpblwka nepeaHssi Front cover 1
8. LLIC-50 MoaLwwmnHnK Bearing 2
9. psasecbemHuk Excluder 5 Protector 1
WE5100630-Z251
10. 2256010-3429038-3 BTynka Bushing 1
11. HL 150.25.200.003 BuHT Screw 1
12. Konbuo Dualseal Ring 1
DRZS 000272-WUAR3
13. 3awuTHoe KonbLo BU Backup ring 1
3100630-PT00
14. KonbLo (63x4) Ring 1
OR 4006300-N7003
15. Hanpasnstowas Guide 2
Wear Ring GR 6500630-
C380
16. YnnotHeHne L-Cup Seal 1
RL 26N0630-Z204
17. KonbLo (25x3,0) Ring 2
OR 3002500-N7002
18. Hanpasnstowas Guide 1
Slidring (40x35x5,6)
GP6500400-C380
19. KonbLo (34x3,0) Ring 1
OR 3003400-N7003
20. 3awmTHOoe Konbuo BU Backup ring 2
(40x2,3x1,4) BH2300400-
PTOO
21. Konbuo (56,74x3,53) Art. Ring 1
447538 72NBR872
22. YnnoTtHeHne Wynseal Seal 1
PW 4301250-Z04 N
23. Hanpasnstowas Guide 2
Wear Ring GP 6501250-261
24. 2256010-3429013-3 [anka Nut 1
25. 2256010-3429015 Cronop Stopper 1

157



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(ssojuep) lopuljAoa Buieals -0 "Hi4
(020dHe]f) eLodoaou dodHuumMnodon | -0g “ond

or 11 |
9 L 8 6 ¢
N7 7777777
2 |
/
N -
N
B A Z \\\\\\\\\\\\w f :
% T ] / ”
W ! M \\ \ \ N | m
b ¢ C |

158



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 50. F'mapounnuHgp noBoporta (daHdgocc)
Fig. 50. Steering cylinder (Danfoss)

H700A.3429000
Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. ) HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. H700A.3429010 Kopnyc Housing 1

2. H700A.3429003 MNopLieHb Piston 1

3. H700A.3429020 LTok Rod 1

4, Konbuo Dualseal Ring 1
DRZS 000272-WUAQ3

5. MoawmvnHmk WC-50 Bearing 2

6. psasecbeMHuk DA 22 Protector 1
WD 2200500-WUAQ3

7. YnnotHeHne L-Cup Seal 1
RLS 500500-204

8. Hanpaenstowas Guide 2
WearRing GP 6501250-261

9. YnnotHeHne Stepseal K Seal 1
RS 1300500-Z51 N

10. KonbLuo (50.39x3.53) Ring 1
ORARO00226-N70

11. YnnotHeHne Wynseal Seal 1
PW 4301250-Z04 N

12. Hanpaenstowas Guide 2

WearRing GR 6900500-Z61

159



KATANOI

" yHuBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

Moaynb TpakTOpPHbI

3A[eA |041u092 olnelpAH "G "6i4

qauainuaradusedodiin | -G "ond

160



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 51. F'mppopacnpenenutens

Fig. 51. Hydraulic control valve

2256010-3416000-1

Mos. O603HavYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.3422035 Kopnyc Housing 1
2. 2256010-3416018 Cenno Seat 1
3. 020-025-30-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
4, 014-018-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
5. b12,7-100 LLapuk Ball 1
6. 12.65I Llan6a Washer 13
7. M12x65 BonTt Bolt 3
8. 700.4611061 lanka Nut 1
9. 700A.3422037-1 YronbHuK Elbow 1
10. 700A.3422064-01 Konbuo Ring 1
11. 700A.3422067-02 Konbuo Ring 1
12. 018-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
13. 3M12x65 BonTt Bolt 1
14.  700A.3422041 Mpo6ka Plug 1
15. 2256010-3416013 30M0THMK Slide valve 1
16. 2256010-3416026 LLlan6a 3onoTHMKa Slide valve 2
washer

17. M20x1,5 [anka Nut 2
18. 104-110-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2
19. 2256010-3416011-1 KpblLLka Cover 2
20. 2256010-3416023 KpoHLLTENH Bracket 1
21. M12x180 Bont Bolt 2
22. 022-028-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 4
23. 700A.3422039 Hanpasnstowas Guide 1
24. M12x160 BonTt Bolt 3
25.  700A.3422016 MpyxuHa Spring 1
26. 700A.3422015 BUWHT perynmpoBOYHbIf Adjusting screw 1
27. 700A.3422065 [anka Nut 2
28. 700.3422042 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
29. 700.3422043 Konnayok Cap 1
30. 700A.3422064 KonbLo Ring 1
31. 700A.3422014 YronbHuK Elbow 1
32. 700A.3422023 Mpobka Plug 2
33. 015-019-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2
34. 700.3429062 Mpobka Plug 2
35. 700A.3422067-01 Konbuo Ring 4
36. 700.4619027 MpyxnHa Spring 2
37. 700.3429061 KnanaH Valve 2
38. 700A.3422019 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 2
39. 700A.3422067-03 KonbLo Ring 2
40. 700A.3422022 Tonkatenb Pusher 1

161



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

162



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

1 2 3 4 5
41. M12x90 Bont Bolt 4
42. 700A.3422021 Kopobka knanaHHas Valve box 1
43. KI1/8” MNpobka Plug 1
44, M12 aika Nut 5
45. 2256010-3416022 KpoHLwwTenH Bracket 1
46. 2256010-3416014-1 MnyHxep Plunger 4
47. 20.65I.05 Lllan6a Washer 2
48. 2256010-3416025 MpyxnHa Spring 1
49. 2256010-3416024 Ynop Stop 1
50. 2256010-3416012-1 Kopnyc 30n0oTHuKa Spool cover 1
51. K 3/8” Mpobka Plug 1
52. 024-030-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2

163



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 52. Koneco ¢ wumHow
Fig. 52. Wheel and tyre

164



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 52. Koneco ¢ wuHon
Fig. 52. Wheel and tyre

2765020-3100000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 2765020-3100010-01 Koneco npaeoe Right-hand wheel 1
C WunHown 28,1-25 with tyre

2. 2765020-3100010 Koneco neeoe Left-hand wheel 1
C WunHown 28,1-25 with tyre

3. 2256010-3100023 arika Nut 8

4, 2765020-3100012 Mpwxmm Hold-down plate 8

5. 2765020-3100011 Mokpbiwka 28,1-25 Tyre (model DF16A 1
(moa. OP16A H.c. 22) n.c.22)
(Mokpbliwka (Tyre 29,5/75R25
29,5/75R25 Bel. 26.48.38
ben.26.48.38 H.c. 26)  n.c.22)

6. 702.3100030 Kamepa 28,1-25 Tube 1

7. 455.3101012-01 Koneco 24,00-25 Disk wheel 1

8. 455.3101027 Konbuo 6opToBoe Bead-forming ring 1
obopa koneca

9. 22,00-25-3101026 KornbLio 3amo4Hoe Bead lock ring 1

10. 455.3101035 KornbLio nocago4yHoe Removable ring 1

CbeMHOe

165



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(ZT-VIN-E0L-M / ZL-INE0.-N) wa)sAs ayeag "¢ Bi4
(ZT-VINEOL-M / ZL-INE0L-)) eWDLOMD BeHEOWdO] *€G "oMd

PITHSECT-SIN B WaLdreaudr O

8
o 05 g b

Q 17 NOPP-IrD 9UaLHLOMhOOIMAL))

166



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 53. Topmo3Has cuctema (K-703M-12 / K-703MA-12)
Fig. 53. Brake system (K-703M-12 / K-703MA-12)

703M-3500000-1

Mos. O603HavYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 2765020-3500190 Tpyba Pipe 1
2. 2765020-3500011-04  Tpyba Pipe 1
3. 2765020-3500100 Tpyba Pipe 1
4, 97006-3500040-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. 9700B6-3500040 Tpyba Pipe 1
6. 02256010-3500011-51 Tpyba Pipe 1
7. 02256010-3500011-50 Tpyba Pipe 1
8. 744P2-3500015 * Tpyba Pipe 1
9. 2256010-3500055-02  Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 2256010-3500055-03  Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 2256010-3500055-06  Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 2256010-3500055-08  Tpyba Pipe 1
13. 2256010-3500011 Tpyba Pipe 1
14. 2256010-3500011-03  Tpyba Pipe 1
15. 2256010-3500011-05  Tpyba Pipe 1
16. 2256010-3500011-06  Tpyba Pipe 1
17. 2256010-3500011-08  Tpyba Pipe 1
18. 2256010-3500011-09  Tpyba Pipe 1
19. 2256010-3500011-13  Tpyba Pipe 1
20. 2256010-3500011-19  Tpyba Pipe 1
21. 2256010-3500011-20  Tpyba Pipe 1
22. 2256010-3500011-24  Tpyba Pipe 1
23. 2256010-3500011-26  Tpyba Pipe 1
24. 2256010-3500011-27  Tpyba Pipe 1
25. 2256010-3500011-28  Tpyba Pipe 1
26. 2256010-3500011-29  Tpyba Pipe 1
27. 2256010-3500011-30  Tpyba Pipe 1
28. 2256010-3500011-31  Tpyba Pipe 1
29. 2256010-3500011-32  Tpyba Pipe 1
30. 2256010-3500011-33  Tpyba Pipe 1
31. 2256010-3500011-34  Tpyba Pipe 1
32. 2256010-3500011-35  Tpyba Pipe 1
33. 2256010-3500011-42  Tpyba Pipe 1
34. 02256010-3500011-45 Tpyba Pipe 1
35. 02256010-3500011-48 Tpyba Pipe 1
36. 02256010-3500011-49 Tpyba Pipe 1
37. O700A.3500011-12 Tpyba Pipe 1
38. 3700A.3500011-13 Tpyba Pipe 1
39. 702MB-3500019 Tpyba Pipe 1
40. 702MB-3500019-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
41. 702MB-3500019-02 Tpyba Pipe 1

167



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

168



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

1 2 3 4 5
42. 702MB-3500019-03 Tpyba Pipe 1
43. 702MB-3500019-05 Tpyba Pipe 1
44. 702MB-3500019-06 Tpyba Pipe 1
45. 702MB-3500019-07 Tpyba Pipe 1
46. 702MB-3500019-08 Tpyba Pipe 1
47. 2765020-3500011-15  Tpyba Pipe 1
48. 2765020-3500011-17  Tpyba Pipe 1
49. 52765020-3500011-41 Tpyba Pipe 1
50. 700.3513000-1 BannoH Bo3ayLUHbIN Air reservoir 3
51. 700A.3500060 JNlenta Ribbon 6
52. 100-3512010 Perynarop gaenenus Pressure 1

regulator
53. Kp20-3520010 KpaH pa3obwmrensHbii Valve 2
54. BI5A KpaH Cock 4
55. 111.352.1010 ["onoBka coeanHuTEnbHas Head 1
Tmn "A" connecting
56. -100-3515010 KnanaH 3awutHeln ogu- Valve 3
HapHbIN
57. 100-3514008 KpaH TopmO3HON ABYyXCEK- Brake valve 1
LVOHHBIN C pbl4arom
58. -100-3537010 KpaH TopmosHon obpatHo-  Rebound brake 1
ro AencTBus C PydHbIM valve
ynpasneHvem
59. 100-3522110 KnanaH ynpasneHus Top- Valve 1
MO3amMmu npuvuena ¢ OgHo-
NPOBOAHLIM MPUBOAOM
60. 2256010-3500090 Pykas Hose 1
61. 2256010-3500200 Pykas Hose 1
62. 700A.3500230 Pykas Hose 1
63. 6x14-1,6 Pykas Hose 2
(2x0,1m)
64. 2256010-3500010 Mepanb Pedal 1
65. 2256010-3500040 Tara Tie-rod 1
66. 2256010-3500050 Tdra Tie-rod 1
67. 2256010-3500060 Banwuk Shaft 1
68. Twun 30 Kamepa Topmo3sHas Brake chamber 4

* ans ncnonHexus ¢ asuratenem AM3-238H04 (K-703MA-12)

169



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

N ABYXCEKUUOHHbIU C pbl4arom

Fig. 54. Brake valve two-section

Puc. 54. KpaH Topmo3Ho

170



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 54. KpaH TOpMO3HOM ABYXCEKLUOHHbLIN C PblY4arom

Fig. 54. Brake valve two-section

100.35.14.008

MNos. O6o3HaueHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 100-3514008 KpaH ¢ pblyarom B cbope Valve and lever 1
assembly
2. 100-3514010 KpaH B cbope Valve assembly 1
3 201460 Bont M8x30 Bolt 4
4, 305890 LLlan6a 8 Washer 4
5. 100-3514013 Konbuo Ring 2
6. 100-3514012 [nuTa onopHas Plate basic 1
7. 100-3514070 Pbluar kpaHa B cbope Valve lever as- 1
sembly
8. 100-3512099 Tabnnyka Table 1
9. 304183 3aknénka Rivet 2
10. 100-3514015 BuHT Screw 1
11. 100-3514080 unun O6onoYka 3aluTHas Environment 1
100-3514080-01 protective
12. 100-3514074 Pbluar Lever 1
13. 480704 BuHT Screw 2
14. 484107 Wrndpr Pin 1
15. 100-3514076 Ocb Axle 1
16. 100-3514075 Ponwuk Roller 1
17. 100-3514073 BTynka Bushing 2
18. 100-3514078 Mpobka Plug 1
19. 309792 Konbuo Ring 1
20. 100-3514072 Kopnyc Casing 1
21. 100-3514077 BTynka Bushing 1
22. 100-3514079 Tonkatenb Pusher 1
23. 250508 avika M6 Nut 1
24, 305887 Lanba 6 Washer 1
25. 305893 Lanba 6 Washer 1
26. 302200 BuHT Screw 1
27. 100-3514056 Tapenka npyXuHbl Spring plate 1
28. 100-3514055 OnemeHT ypaBHOBeLUNBa- Balanced ele- 1
oM ment

29. 100-3514035 KonbLo Ring 2
30. 100-3514052 MopLueHb BepxHUi Piston upper 1
31. 100-3514050 MpyxnHa Spring 1
32. 100-3514033 Konbuo Ring 2
33. 100-3514047 Lllan6a Washer 1
34. 100-3514046 KnanaH Valve 1
35. 100-3514045 Kopnyc Casing 1
36. 100-3514048 3aknénka Rivet 1
37. 100-3514032-01 MopLueHb 6onbLuon Piston large 1

171



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

172



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

1 2 3 4 5
38. 100-3514028 Konbuo Ring 1
39. 489306 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1
40. 100-3514030 Obonma Holder 1
41. 201458 Bont M8 Bolt 4
42. 305890 MpyxuHa 8 Spring 4
43. 100-3536029 Konbuo Ring 2
44, 100-3513028 Konbuo Ring 2
45. 100-3514027 Konbuo onopHoe Ring 2
46. 100-3514026 MpyxuHa Spring 2
47. 100-3514024 Konna4vok Cap 2
48. 100-3514022 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1
49. 100-3514023 Konbuo Ring 2
50. 100-3514020 Kopnyc BepxHuin Housing upper 1
51. 100-3514034 MoplieHb manbin Piston small 1
52. 100-3514036 MpyxuHa Spring 1
53. 100-3514049 Konbuo Ring 1
54. 100-3514040 Kopnyc HvXHWIA Housing lower 1
55. 100-3514042 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1
56. 100-3514044 OkHo BbInyckHOe B cbope Window final 1

assembly
57. 489310 Konbuo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1

173



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 55. KpaH Topmo3HOM 06paTHOro AeNCTBUA C PyYHbIM yrnpaBrneHuem

Fig. 55. Rebound brake valve

174



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 55. KpaH TopmO3HOM 06paTHOro AeMCTBUSA C PyYHbIM ynpaBrieHnem

Fig. 55. Rebound brake valve

100.35.37.010

MNos. O603HavYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 304183 3aknénka Rivet 2
2. 100-3512099 Tabnnyka Table 1
3. 100-3537020 Kopnyc Housing 1
4, 100-3537027 Cronop Stopper 1
5. 484103 Wrndpr Pin 2
6. 100-3537091 Llan6a Washer 1
7. 100-3537092 Llan6a Washer 1
8. 100-3537093 Lan6a Washer 1
9. 100-3537094 Lan6a Washer 1
10. 100-3537025 Konbuo Ring 1
11. 484102 Wrndpr Pin 2
12. 489302 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1
13. 100-3537052 MpyxuHa Spring 1
14. 100-3537057 Llan6a Washer 1
15. 1003537055 Konbuo Ring 1
16. 100-3537054 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1
17. 100-3537056 KonbLo knanaHa Ring valve 1
18. 100-3537050 MopLieHb Piston 1
19. 1003537044 Konbuo Ring 1
20. 100-3537046 MpyxuHa Spring 1
21. 100-3537095 Lan6a Washer 1
22. 100-3537097 Lan6a Washer 1
23. 100-3537042 Tapenka npyXuHbl Spring plate 1
24. 100-3537035 LTok Rod 1
25. 100-3537043 Lan6a Washer 1
26. 100-3537626 Konbuo Ring 1
27. 100-3537048 MpyxnHa Spring 1
28. 100-3537040 Hanpasnstowas Guide 1
29. 489301 Konbuo Ring 1
30. 100-3537031 Konnayok HanpasnsoLwuit Cap guide 1
31. 100-3537036 Lllan6a Washer 1
32. 484104 Wtndpr Pin 1
33. 100-3537038 MpyxnHa Spring 1
34. 100-3537062 Ponuk Roller 2
35. 302196 BuHT Screw 2
36. 100-3537061 Lllan6a Washer 2
37. 305887 Lanba 6 Washer 2
38. 305905 LWanba Washer 2
39. 100-3537060 KpblLLka Cover 1
40. 100-3537063 PykosiTka B cbope Handle assem- 1

bly

175



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

176



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 3 4 5
41. 100-3537068 MpyxuHa Spring 1
42. 100-3537066 Hanpasnsitowias Guide 1
43. 100-3537067 BTynka Bushing 1
44, 48326 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1
45, 100-3537010 KpaH Topmo3Hon Brake valve 1

177



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

— N )
Q@g%m [P o1 S QL or~n 2FT © N

v w0 <~ <
- N
D) @ 3
<

Puc. 56. PerynaTtop naBneHus
Fig. 56. Pressure regulator

178



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 56. Perynatop aaBneHus
Fig. 56. Pressure regulator

100.35.12.010

MNos. O6o3HaueHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 100-3512010 Perynstop gaBneHus B Pressure 1
cbope regulator
2. 100-3512034 KpblLKa HUXKHAS Cover lower 1
3. 100-3512037 Konbuo Ring 1
4, 305906 Llan6a Washer 1
5. 252234 Llan6a Washer 1
6. 100-3512032 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1
7. 305887 Lan6a Washer 1
8. 100-3512057 Lan6a Washer 1
9. 100-3512056 MpyxnHa Spring 1
10. 100-3512054 KnanaH B cbope Valve assembly 1
11. 100-3512099 Tabnnyka Table 1
12. 304183 3aknénka Rivet 2
13. 100-3512068 [avika-6apaluek Nut-lambskin 1
14. 100-3512067 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Packing ring 1
15. 100-3512069 JlenTa Ribbon 1
16. 100-3512066 Wryuep Pipe union 1
17. 309793 KonbLo ynnoTHUTensHoe Packing ring 1
18. 100-3512063 Konbuo Ring 2
19. 100-3512062 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1
20. 258619 LTt 4x30 Pin 1
21. 100-3512060 MpyxnHa Spring 1
22. 100-3512045 KnanaH Valve 2
23. 100-3512042 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1
24. 100-3512040 MopLieHb Piston 1
25. 100-3512049 Konbuo Ring 1
26. 100-3512050 ManxeTta Collar 1
27. 309795 KonbLo ynnoTHUTEensHoe Packing ring 1
28. 100-3512023 BUWHT 3anopHbIN Locking screw 1
29. 100-3512020 Kopnyc Body 1
30. 100-3512022 WtndT-3arnyLuka Pin- 1
31. 100-3512035 dunbTp Filter 1
32. 100-3512025 KonbLo Ring 1
33. 100-3512024 MopLieHb Piston 1
34. 489327 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1
35. 100-3512026 Tara knanaHa Tie-rod valve 1
36. 302203 BuHT Screw 1
37. 250612 [anka Nut 2
38. 100-3512053 Konnak Cap 1
39. 100-3512052 KpbiLlka BepXHSS Cover upper 1
40. 100-3512016 Tapernka npyXuHsbl Spring plate 1

179



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

180



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

1 2 3 4 5
41. 100-3512015 MpyxuHa Spring 1
42. 100-3512043 HanpaBnsitowasi Npy>kuHbl Spring guide 1
43. 100-3512048 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1
44, 100-3512044 Hanpasnsitowias Guide 1
45. 100-3512047 MpyxuHa Spring 1
46. 100-3512046 nnmn TonkaTenb Pusher 1

100-3512046-10

47. 100-3512027 Tapenka npy>XuHbl Spring plate 1
48. 100-3512028 MpyxuHa Spring 1
49. 100-3512029 Llan6a Washer 1
50. 489304 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1
51. 100-3512036 MpyxuHa Spring 1
52. 489325 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1
53. 100-3512030 Cepno knanaHa Valve seat 1
54. 100-3512031 Konbuo Ring 1
55. 100-3512033 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Packing ring 1
56. 100-3512032 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1

181



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

aelq Buijred "G "Bi4
MI9HhOHEOLD condo] "G "oud

182



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 57. TOpMO3 CTOSAHOUHbIN
Fig. 57. Parking brake

2256010-3507000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-3507010-2  DOHeproakkymynsitop Energy storage unit 1
2. 2256010-3507021 Yexon Cover 1
3. 2256010-3507020-1  Kopnyc Housing 1
4, 700A.1700044-1 MpyXnHa HapyxHas Spring 1
5. M10x20 BonTt Bolt 6
6. 2256010-3507016-1  Kpbliwka Cover 1
7. 2256010-3507019-1  lpoknagka Gasket 1
8. 1-125-3 ManxeTa Collar 1
9. 2256010-3507030-2  TloplueHb Piston 1
10. 2256010-3507018-1  [MlonykonbLo Half-ring 2
11. M12x25 BonTt Bolt 12
12. 2256010-3507013-2  KpoOHLUTENH Bracket 1
13. M18x1,5x40 Bont Bolt 2
14. M14x1,5x35 BonTt Bolt 3
15. 2256010-3507014-2  KoHyc Cone 1
16. 2256010-3507033 [anka Nut 1
17. 700A.0023078 MpyxuHa Spring 1
18. 2256010-3507011 Cynnopt Support 1
19. 700A.0023052-1 Pbivar Lever 2
20. 700A.0023110 Konopgka Block 2
21. 700A.0023059-1 MpyxnHa Spring 2
22. 700A.0023054 Onck Disk 1

183



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(s3ul| doy) wsiueydsw yoyH "gs “bi4

(a1oeh BBHXd28) MND98aRH WEUHEXIIN "8G "OUd

184



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 58. MexaH1M3M HaBeCkun (BEpPXHAA 4YacThb)

Fig. 58. Hitch mechanism (top links)

BXoAauT B 744-4628000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name

Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-4628130 Ban pbiyaros Lever shaft 1
2. 700A.4628010-2 Tara ueHTpanbHas Tie-rod central 1
3. 700.4628070 Packoc BepTuKanbHbIi Vertical brace strut 2
4, 2256010-4628370 Pblyar rmaBHbIn Main lever 1
5. 2256010-4628370-01 Pblvar rnaBHbIn Main lever 1
6. 2256010-4628440 Onopa npaBas Right support 1
7. 2256010-4628127 Onopa Support 1
8. 2256010-4628038-1  Ban pblvaros Lever shaft 1
9. 2256010-4628111 3arnywka Stopper 2
10. 2256010-4628099 KpoHLTenH Bracket 1
11. 2256010-4628129 Wnuneka Stud 1
12. 2256010-4628128 Wnuneka Stud 3
13. 700A.4628267 MpyxuHa Spring 1
14. 700A.4628247 Llandpa Pin 1
15. 700.4628042-1 XomyT Clip 2
15a.  700.4628038-1 BTynka Bushing 2
16. 700A.4628050 Bunka Plug 1
17. 700A.4628011 Maney Pin 2
18. 700A.4628012 BTynka Bushing 2
19. 700.4628014 MpyxuHa Spring 16
20. 700.4628015 Lan6a Washer 1
21. 700.4628016-1 Lan6a Washer 14
22. 700.4628016-2 Lan6a Washer 4
23. 700A.4628018 Tpyba Pipe 1
24. 700.4628023-1 BuHT Screw 1
25. 700.4628272-1 Konbuo Ring 10
26. 700.4628203 Yeka Check 1
27. 700A.4628040-2 LLapHup Hinge 1
28. 700.4628027-1 Maney Pin 1
29. 700.4628031-1 Llenb Chain 1
30. 700A.4628259 Ocb Axle 1
31. 700.4628016-4 Lllan6a Washer 12
32. 700.4628258 Ocb Axle 1
33. 700.4628054-2 Bunka Plug 2
34. 700A.4628062 Tpyba Pipe 2
35. 700A.4628051 Maney Pin 2
35a. 700.4628053 BuHT Screw 2
36. 700.4628274 3arnyLka Stopper 2
37. 700.4628248 Tpyba Pipe 1
38. 700A.4628080-1 LapHup Hinge 2
39. 6,3x45 LUnanHT Cotter pin 8

185



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

186



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

1 2 3 5
40. 12.65I Llan6a Washer 10
41. M12x25 Bont Bolt 4
42. M24 ["anka Nut 8
43. 24/65U Llan6a Washer 8
44, 20.01 LLlanba ctonopHasi Washer 2
45, M20x1,5x100 Bont Bolt 2
46. M12x50 Bont Bolt 2
47. M27 ["anka Nut 2
48. 27.65I" Llan6a Washer 2

187



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 59. MexaHu3M HaBeCKM (HUXKHSAS YacTb)

Fig. 59. Hitch mechanism (lower links)

188



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 59. MexaHu3M HaBeCKMU (HWXKHASA 4acTb)

Fig. 59. Hitch mechanism (lower links)

BXoauT B 744-4628000

MNos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-4628140 Ynop npasbii Right stop 1
2. 2256010-4628150 Ynop nesbIn Left stop 1
3. 2256010-4628340-1  Tsra HWKHAS npaBas Right-hand lower 1
link
4, 2256010-4628350-1  Tdra HUXHAS neBas Left-hand lower link 1
5. 2256010-4628390-1  Kopnyc Taru npasom Housing right-hand 1
tie-rod
6. 2256010-4628400-1  Kopnyc Taru neeon Housing left-hand 1
tie-rod
7. 700A.4628440-1 Tsara BblgBMXHasA Telescopic tie-rod 2
8. 2256010-4628096 Pobluar Lever 2
11. 2256010-4628014-2  Ocb Axle 2
12. 2256010-4628015 Yeka Check 2
14. 2256010-4628022 Ocb Axle 2
15. 2256010-4628098 KpoHLWwTenH npasbii Right-hand bracket 1
16. 2256010-4628097 KpoHLITENH neBbIn Left-hand bracket 1
17. 2256010-4628103-1  Ocb Axle 2
18. 2256010-4628119 Kyna4dok Fist 2
20. 700A.4628071 3BeHO Part 6
21. 700A.4628088 Ocb Axle 6
22. 700A.4628163 BuHT Screw 2
23. 700.4628290-1 Packoc ropnsoHTanbHbIn Horizontal brace 2
strut
24. 700.4628330-3 Llenb Chain 2
27. 700.4628164-2 Tpyba Pipe 2
28. 700.4628228-2 XomyT Clip 2
29. 700.4628229-1 PykosiTka Handle 2
30. 700.4628231-1 CTtonop Stopper 2
31. 700.4628232 MpyxnHa Spring 2
32. 700.4628237-2 Kpbliwka Cover 2
33. 700.4628241-1 MNpoknagka Gasket 2
34. 700.4628251 Ocb Axle 2
35. 700.4628266 Yeka Check 2
36. 700.4628272-1 KonbLo Ring 4
37. 700.4628273 Kpblwwka Cover 2
38. 700.4628275-1 [anka Nut 2
39. M8x20 Bont Bolt 8
40. M12x30 Bont Bolt 4
41. M27x70 Bont Bolt 6
42. M27 anka Nut 12
43. M20x1,5 [arka Nut 6

189



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

190



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

1 2 4 5
44, M36x3 ["anka Nut 2
45, Cl42-29-5 Konbuo Ring 2
46. 8.65I LLanba Washer 8
47. 12.65I LLanba Washer 2
48. 20.65I LLanba Washer 2
49. 27.65I LLanba Washer 6
50. 48.65I LLanba Washer 2
51. 6,3x45 WnnnHT Cotter pin 3
52. 6,3x70 WnnnHT Cotter pin 2
53. 700A.4628067 dukcaTop Lock 10

191



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

33 34 5 3 37 22 23 38 39 40 41 42 12 3

31 30 29 28 27 26 25 24 3023 22 21

Puc. 60. Kprok ruapocnumnpoBaHHbIN

Fig. 60. Hydraulic hook

192



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 60. Kptok ruapoduumpoBaHHbINA

Fig. 60. Hydraulic hook

700A.4629000-2

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
] ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.4600095-01 BuHT Screw 2
2. 700.4600026-1 Maneu Pin 2
3. 18 WnnavnaT Cotter pin 6
4. M36x3 [anka Nut 2
5. 700.4600024-5 [anka Nut 2
6. M36x3 neB. [anka Nut 2
7. 700.4600095-02 BuHT Screw 2
8. 700.4629028 Cobauka Stopper 1
9. 3M8x35 Bont Bolt 1
10. 700.4629032 Ckoba Cramp 1
11. 8.65I LLlan6a Washer 1
12. 700.1400053 3BeHo Part 10
13. 700.4629031 Kptouok Hook 1
14. 700.4629038 WnnavnT Cotter pin 1
15. 700.4629019 Ocb Axle 1
16. 700.4629012-1 3awénka Latch 1
17. M24x2 ["anka Nut 1
18. 5x45 WnnuHT Cotter pin 1
19. 24.01 LLlan6a Washer 1
20. 700A.4629011-1 Kptok Hook 1
21. 700.4629018-1 Manev Pin 1
22. M20x1,5 anka Nut 8
23. 700A.4629018 MnaHka Strip 4
24. 700.4600040-1 Manev Pin 2
25. 700A.4629010 banka Beam 1
26. 700.4600028-3 Manev Pin 4
27. 30.01 LLlan6a Washer 4
28. M30x2 anka Nut 8
29. 700A.4629014-1 dnaHel, Flange 1
30. 700A.4629017 LWnnneka Stud 4
31. 700A.4629024-01 BTynka Bushing 1
32. 700A.4629013-2 LLanba Washer 2
33. 700F/4629029 MpyxnHa Spring 14
34. 8x90 WnnuHT Cotter pin 1
35. 700.4628275-1 anka Nut 1
36. 48.01 LLlan6a Washer 1
37. 700A.4629019 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
38. 700A.4629015-1 dnaHel, Flange 1
39. 700A.4629024 BTynka Bushing 1
40. 700A.4629016-01 lNpoknagka Gasket 1
41. 700A.4629016-02 lNpoknagka Gasket 2
42, 700A.4629016-03 lNpoknagka Gasket 3

193



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 61. Cko6a npuuenHas

Fig. 61. Hitch clevis

194



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 61. Ckob6a npuuenHas
Fig. 61. Hitch clevis

700.4630000
Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.4630010-1 Ckoba Clevis 1
2. 700.4630012-1 Maney Pin 2
3. 700.4630013 Maney Pin 1
4, 700.4628055 Yeka Check 3
5. 700.4628056 Konbuo Ring 3
6. 700.4630015-2 Bunka Fork 1

195



Mopaynb TpakT

OPHbI

1 YHUB

epca

nbHbIn K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

196

Puc. 62. KabnHa
Fig. 62. Cab



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 62. KabuHa

Fig. 62. Cab
2765020-6700000-1
MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-6700033-1 CTekrno BeTpoBoOEe Wind glass 4
2. 2256010-6700031 YnnoTHeHne Seal 4
3. 2256010-6700032 LLIHyp pacnopHbIn Cord 4
4, 2256010-6708000-1 [Bepb npaBasi Right-hand door 1
5. 2256010-6709000-1 [Bepb neBas Left-hand door 1
6. 2256010-8122000-1 PUNbTP BO3QYLLUHbLIN Air filter 1
7. 2256010-8100031 Kosablpek Sun visor 2
8. 2256010-6700460-01 MopyyeHb Handrail 2
9. 2256010-6700215-01 Haknagka Strap 2
10. 2765020-6701000 KabuHa cBapHas Cab welded 1
11. 2256010-6700340 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
12. 2256010-6700042-1 Ocb Axle 4
13. 2256010-6700034-2 Crekno 6okoBoe Side glass 4
14. 2256010-6700031-01 YnnoTHeHne Seal 4
15. 2256010-6700032-01 LLIHyp pacnopHbIi Cord 4
16. AKCC-220M AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 8
17. M22x65 Bont Bolt 8
18. 700.6700141 Koxyx Case 4

197



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 63. 1Bepb neBas
Fig. 63. Left-hand door

198



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 63. [IBepb nesas
Fig. 63. Left-hand door

2256010-6709000-1

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-6708056-01 YnnoTHUTenb Sealing strip 2
2. 2256010-6708056 YnnoTHUTenb Sealing strip 2
3. HX-4 >Kenobok Hanpaenaowmn  Coulisse 2
directional
4, 2256010-6708071 Crekno geepu Door glass 1
5. 700.6708113-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
6. 4301-6104012b CteknonogbeMHUK Left-Window 1
neBbll lifter
7. 2256010-6709050-1 Kpbiwka Cover 1
8. 81-6104064 Pydka cteknonogbemuuka  Window lifter 2
handle
9. 2256010-6709090 N3onauums Isolation 1
10. 81-6105013-b 3amok aABepw NeBbLIN Left-hand door 1
lock
11. 2256010-6708050 MNenenbHuUa Ashtray 1
12. 81-6105182-A Pyuka oBepu BHyTpeHHAS  Door lock inside 1
handle
13. 2256010-6709010-1 [Bepb neBas Left-hand door 1
14, 2256010-6708061 MeTtns Loop 2
15. 700.6708470 Pyuka HapyxHas Outside handle 1

199



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 64. IBepb npaBas
Fig. 64. Right-hand door

200



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 64. [IBepb npaBas
Fig. 64. Right-hand door

2256010-6708000-1

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-6708056-01 YnnoTHUTenb Sealing strip 2
2. 2256010-6708056 YnnoTHUTenb Sealing strip 2
3. HX-4 >Kenobok Hanpaenaowmn  Coulisse direc- 2
tional
4, 2256010-6708071 Crekno geepu Door glass 1
5. 700.6708113-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
6. 4301-6104013b6 CteknonogbeMHUK Right-Window 1
npasbln lifter
7. 2256010-6708070-2 Kpbiwka Cover 1
8. 81-6104064 Pydka cteknonogbemuuka  Window lifter 2
handle
9. 2256010-6708180 N3onauums Isolation 1
10. 66-6105080-A BobikntovaTtenb 3aMka ¢ Lock switch with 1
KIroyamm keys
11. 81-6105012-b 3amok aBepw npasblii Right-hand door 1
lock
12. 2256010-6708050 MNenenbHMUa Ashtray 1
13. 81-6105182-A Pyuka oBepu BHyTpeHHAss  Door inside 1
handle
14. 2256010-6708010-1 [Bepb npasas Right-hand door 1
15. 2256010-6708061 MeTtns Loop 2
16. 700.6708470 Pydka HapyxHas Outside handle 1

201



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 65. MpuHagneXxHocTU KabuHbI
Fig. 65. Cab accessories

202



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 65. NMpuHagneXxHocTn KabuHbI

Fig. 65. Cab accessories

2256010-8200000

MNos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 2256010-8204000 Kosblpek Sun visor 3

2. 2256010-8204000-01 Kosblpek Sun visor 1

3. 700A.8200140 3epkarno HapyxHoe Outside mirror 2

4, 700.8201010-1 3epkano Mirror 1

5. Cn440n CTteknoouncTuTenb Windshield wip- 2
er

6. CI1440H CTteknoovncTuTenb Windshield wip- 1
er

203



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 66. CngeHbe
Fig. 66. Seat

204



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 66. CupneHbe

Fig. 66. Seat
2765020-6800000-1-01
Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name

Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 700B-6800020-1 OcToB cuaeHbs Seat frame 1

2. 80B-6800000 CugeHbe Seat 1

3. M8x25 bonTt Bolt 4

4, M12x30 Bont Bolt 2

5. M14x30 bonTt Bolt 2

205



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

Puc. 67. CngeHbe aononHutenbHoe

Fig. 67. Occasional seat

206



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 67. CuneHbe gononHutenbHoe
Fig. 67. Occasional seat

2256010-6800000

Mos. O6o3HauYeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.6803000 Moaywika Cushion 1
2. 700A.6905000 CnunHka Backrest 1
3. 2256010-6811000 OcToB gononHuTenbHoro  Seat occasional 1
cuaeHbs frame
4. M8x40 bonTt Bolt 4
5. 8.01.019 LWanba Washer 4

207



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

18

22

3 1 13 10 12 2829 2119 2025 14 9 8

Puc. 68. O6nuuoBka
Fig. 68. Lining

208



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 68. O6nuuoBka

Fig. 68. Lining
2765015-8400000
MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-8400010-2 Apka nepegHas Front bow 1
2. 2256010-8400020-1 Apka Bow 1
3. 2256010-8400030-2 Cetka Screen 1
4, 2256010-8400040-1 Kpbino nepegHee neesoe Left-hand front 1
wing
5. 2256010-8400050-1 Kpbinio nepegHee npasoe  Right-hand front 1
wing
6. 2256010-8400060-1 Onopa Support 1
7. 2256010-8400070-1 Onopa Support 1
8. 2256010-8400100-1 Onopa Support 1
9. 2256010-8400110-1 Onopa Support 1
10. 2256010-8400210-1 Kpbllwka ne.as Left-hand cover 1
11. 2256010-8400220-1 Kpblwka npaeas Right-hand cov- 1
er
12. 2256010-8100320-5 Awmk Box 2
13. 2256010-8400340 MopyyeHb Handle 2
14. 2256010-8400360 JlectHuua Ladder 2
15. 744P-8400110 Kpbino 3agHee Rear wing 1
16. 744P-8400110-01 Kpbino 3agHee Rear wing 1
17. 744-8400550 Moakpbinok B cbope Wing skirt 1
18. 744-8400550-01 Moakpbinok B cbope Wing skirt 1
19. 2256010-8400099-1 MpyxuHa Spring 1
20. 2256010-8400101-1 Ocb Axle 1
21. 2256010-8400102-1 MoBogok Carrier 1
22. 2256010-8400125-2 Bpbl3roBuk Mudguard 2
23. 2256010-8400144-2 Ckoba Cramp 4
24. 2256010-8400145-1 Mpwxmm Hold-down plate 8
25. 2256010-8400149-1 Kntoy Wrench 1
26. 2256010-8400177 LLnTok nesbin Left-hand shield 1
27. 2256010-8400178 LLnTok npaBbIn Right-hand 1
shield
28. M10 arika Nut 1
29. 10 LWanba Washer 1

209



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

210

Puc. 69. JlecTHMUbI
Fig. 69. Ladders



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Pwuc. 69. JlecTHuubI
Fig. 69. Ladders

2256010-8210000-1
2256010-8220000

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-8210010-1 JlecTHyua nesas Left ladder 1
2. 2256010-8210030-1 MogHoOXKa Ladder step 2
3. 2256010-8210040 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
4. 2256010-8210050 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 2
5. 2256010-8210070 Onopa Support 2
6. 2256010-8210080-1 Onopa yrnoeas Support angular 1
7. 2256010-8210090 Crskka Rod 4
8. 2256010-8210100 BUWHT cTOMOpHbIN Stopper screw 4
9. 2256010-8210110 OrpaHuyuTens nesbIv Left terminator 2
10. 2256010-8210120 OrpaHunyuTens npasbin Right terminator 2
11. 2256010-8220010 JlectHuua npaBas Right ladder 1
12. 2256010-8220020 Onopa yrnoeas Support angular 1
13. 2256010-8210034 CrteHka Wall 2
14. 744-8210080-01 Onopa Support 2

211



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

[14

144

24
6t
(24

(ZT-VINEOLZ-)) ged Buneay pue uonejua 0L "bi4

(ZT-VINE0Z-)) 19HMOE) SMHALILOLO U BUTIBLIMLHAY "0/ "oUd

pgadzopou Awawans ‘w3

i@ 6. U
74

8

L

6l

212



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 70. BeHTunsauusa n oronneHne kabuubl (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 70. Ventilation and heating cab (K-703MA-12)

750-8100000-01

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700B6-8100310-1 BosgyxoBoa Airline 1
2. 700A.8101000 Pagnatop Radiator 1
3. 700B6-8100320-1 BosgyxoBoa Airline 1
4, 2256010-8100016 Tpybka Pipe 1
5. 2256010-8100021 MydTa Coupling 1
6. 2256010-8100019 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
7. M12x50 bonTt Bolt 4
8. 2256010-6701116-1-01  XomyTt Clip 2
9. 2256010-8100033-01 Tpybka Pipe 1
10. 7006-8100400-1 BeHTunatop fan 1
11. 2MK246-04 (24B) OnekTpoasuraTens Electric motor 2
12. 2256010-8100016 Tpyba Pipe 1
13. 2256010-8100016-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
14. M8x30 bonTt Bolt 2
15. 700A.3400027 Ckoba Cramp 1
16. 700.1100047 MpocTaBka Gasket 3
17. 701.8100014-1 Tpybka Pipe 7
18. 744P-8110011 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. BC-11(Kp.29) KpaH Cock 3
OCT 37.001.241-81
20. 744P-8110015-1-01 Tpybka Pipe 2
21. 744P-8110015-1 Tpybka Pipe 1
22. OT-2-Y2-24-03 Otonutensb Heater 1
TY 3-760.0-93
23. 744-8110030 Mnuta Plate 1
24. 702MB-01-8100018 Tpybka Pipe 1
25. 702MB-01-8100018-01 Tpybka Pipe 1
26. 702MB-01-8100018-02 Tpybka Pipe 1
27. 744P-8110011-07 Tpyba Pipe 1
28. 700.1100047 MpocTaBka Gasket 1
29. 22.29.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
OCT 23.2.121-84
30. 700A.1100057-02 BTynka Bushing 1

213



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(2T-NE0L-)) qed Buneay pue uonejuaA “eg. "Bi4
(ZT-INS0Z-)) 19HNQEN BUHALILOLO U BUTNIBLINLHAYG "eQ/ "ouUd

9¢

st 3 e
£7 -] . __O—

1z
6l
0z

214



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 70a. BeHTunsauusa n oronneHne kabuhbl (K-703M-12)
Fig. 70a. Ventilation and heating cab (K-703M-12)

750-8100000-02

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700B6-8100310-1 BosgyxoBoa Airline 1
2. 700A.8101000 Pagnatop Radiator 1
3. 700B6-8100320-1 BosgyxoBoa Airline 1
4, 2256010-8100016 Tpybka Pipe 1
5. 2256010-8100021 MydTa Coupling 1
6. 2256010-8100019 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
7. M12x50 bonTt Bolt 4
8. 2256010-6701116-1-01  XomyTt Clip 2
9. 2256010-8100033-01 Tpybka Pipe 1
10. 7006-8100400-1 BeHTunatop fan 1
11. 2MK246-04 (24B) OnekTpoasuraTens Electric motor 2
12. 2256010-8100016 Tpyba Pipe 1
13. 2256010-8100016-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
14. M8x30 bonTt Bolt 2
15. 700A.3400027 Ckoba Cramp 1
16. 700.1100047 MpocTaBka Gasket 3
17. 701.8100014-1 Tpybka Pipe 7
18. 744P-8110011 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. BC-11(Kp.29) KpaH Cock 3
OCT 37.001.241-81
20. 744P-8110015-1-01 Tpybka Pipe 2
21. 744P-8110015-1 Tpybka Pipe 1
22. OT-2-Y2-24-03 Otonutensb Heater 1
TY 3-760.0-93
23. 744-8110030 Mnuta Plate 1
24. 702MB-01-8100018 Tpybka Pipe 1
25. 702MB-01-8100018-03 Tpybka Pipe 1
26. 702MB-01-8100018-04 Tpybka Pipe 1
27. 702MB-01-8100018-05 Tpyba Pipe 1
28. 700.1100047 MpocTaBka Gasket 1
29. 22.29.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
OCT 23.2.121-84
30. 700A.1100057-02 BTynka Bushing 1

215



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 71. Onektpoo6opynoBaHue asurarens (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 71. Engine electrical equipment (K-703MA-12)

216



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 71. OnekTtpoo6opyaoBaHue aBuratens (K-703MA-12)

Fig. 71. Engine electrical equipment (K-703MA-12)

702MB-3800000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. TM100 [aTtunk gaBneHuns Pressure gauge 2
2. 700.3800090 Pykas Hose 1
3. A20.01.019 LWanba Washer 1
4. 700A.3800011-2 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
5. 20.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 1
6. M20x1,5 anka Nut 1
7. 18.38.29010 [aTtunk gaBneHuns Pressure gauge 1
8. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 2
9. 8.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 1
10. 253708-01 Craptep Starter 1
11. 5702.3701 "eHepaTop Generator 1
12. TM104 CurHanumsaTtop Indicator 1

217



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Puc. 71a. dnektpoo6opynoBaHue aurarens (K-703M-12)

Fig. 71a. Engine electrical equipment (K-703M-12)

218



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 71a. dnekTtpoobopyaoBaHue aBuratens (K-703M-12)

Fig. 71a. Engine electrical equipment (K-703M-12)

2256010-3800000

Mos. O603HayeHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. TM100 [aTtunk gaBneHns Pressure gauge 2
2. TM104 CwvrHanumsaTtop Indicator 1
3. 253708-01 Craptep Starter 1
4, 2256010-3800090 Pykas Hose 1
5. A20.01.019 LWan6a Washer 1
6. 700A.3800011-2 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
7. 8.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 2
8. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 2
9. 20.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 1
10. M20x1,5 anka Nut 1
11. 18.38.29010 [aTtunk gaBneHns Pressure gauge 1
12. 6582.3701 "eHepaTop Generator 1

219



Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Fig. 72. Electrical equipment (K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12)

Puc. 72. OnekTtpoo6opynoBanue (K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12)

=
b

220



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 72. OnekTtpoob6opyaoBaHue (K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12)
Fig. 72. Electrical equipment (K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12)

703MA-3798000 (K-703MA-12)
2256010-3798000 (K-703M-12)
703MA-3700000 (K-703MA-12)
703M-3700000 (K-703M-12)
744P-3761000-1
744-3748000-2-01

MNos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-3761030 doHapb 3agHun Rear light 2
2. 744P-3761010-1 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
3. M6x12 Bont Bolt 14
4, 6.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 14
5. A20.01.019 LWan6a Washer 12
6. M6 arka Nut 4
7. 18.22.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 2
8. 700A.1100057-01 BTynka Bushing 2
9. 744-3700011 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 14.3723000 MNaHenb coegnHnTenbHaa  Connection 2
panel
11. 2256010-3798020 ®dapa ¢I16-K c nposoga- Head lamp 2
MU
12. 700.3700011 Wap Ball 2
13. M6x25 Bont Bolt 8
14. 2256010-3798027 AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 8
15. 2256010-3798026 Btynka Bushing 8
16. 2256010-3798290 KpoHLWTENH cBapHoOn ne- Left-hand 1
BblIli bracket
17. Y1101 MoBTOpUTENL GOKOBOW Side repeater of 2
ykasaTensi noBopoTa turn indicator
Yr10163
18. 700A.3700058 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
19. 700.3700012 MpyxnHa Spring 2
20. 700.3700013 Yaulka Cup 2
21. M12x1,25 [anka Nut 4
22. 700.3700043-2 HakoHeUYHUK pe3nHoBbLI Tip rubber 2
23. 2256010-3798070 XKryT npoBogoB paboyen Bundled leads 2
dapsbl
24. 2256010-3798100 Bunka NC 315 ¢ nposo- Plug with wiring 1
aamu
25. M6x16 Bont Bolt 2
26. Ma308A Jlamna MNAO308A Lamp 1
27. 5.65I.05 LWanba Washer 8
28. BM5x20 BuHT Screw 8

221



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

222



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 3 4 5
29. 2256010-3795140 MaHenb coegnHuTenbHaa  Connection 4
panel
30. 2256010-3795015 MnaHka Strip 2
31. 2256010-3798019 KpoHwTenH Bracket 4
32. A5.01.019 LWan6a Washer 4
33. 2256010-3798140 KryT npoBoOoOB KOHTEW- Bundled leads 2
Hepa
34. MX0600H-1015410 LLntok ynpaeneHus Shield 1
35. 2256010-3798240 Mposopg 31 Lead 31 1
36. C314 CwvrHan 3ByKOBOW Horn 1
37. 2256010-3798230 Mposog 96 Lead 96 1
38. M6x18 BuHT Screw 4
39. 2256010-3798014 Kpbiwwka Cover 2
40. M8x16 Bont Bolt 4
41. 8.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 4
42. C313 CwvrHan 3BykoBow 6e3py- Horn 1
NOPHbIN
43. 700.3700074-1 BTynka Bushing 2
44, 2256010-3798270-2 KoHTenHep nepegHui Container 2
forward
45. 700A.3700067 MnaHka Strip 8
46. BM6x12 BuHT Screw 8
47. 700A.3700240 MnaHka B cbope Strip assembly 4
48. Pr150 dapa Head lamp 2
49, 700A.3700059 AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 2
50. 231.3712 doHapb nepegHui Forward light 2
51. 2765015-3798030 >KryT npoBofj0B NpaBoro Bundled leads 1
NOHXepoHa
2256010-3798050-1* >KryT npoBofj0B NpaBoro Bundled leads 1
NOHXepoHa
52. 2765015-3798010 KryT npoBofoB reHepa- Bundled leads 1
TOPHbIN
2256010-3798220* KryT npoBoaoB reHepa- Bundled leads 1
TOPHbIN
53. 1420.3710 Boblkntoyatens "macchb!” Earth switch 1
54. 2256010-3798110 Mposog 3 Lead 3 1
55. 2256010-3700010 Mposog 2 Lead 2 1
56. 6CT-190TP Batapes akkymynatopHasa  Storage battery 2
57. 2256010-3798320 MpoBoa "macchl" BbIKNiO- Lead "weight" of 1
yatens "maccbl" earth switch
58. 8.01.019 LWanba Washer 4
59. 2256010-3798280 KpoHWTEenH nepegHni Front right 1
npasbiv bracket
60. Mnc315 Posetka NC315 Socket 1
61. 744-3748000-2-01 KoHTeliHep Container 1
62. 2256010-3798110-13 Mposog 1 Lead 1 1
63. 2256010-3797027 OnnéTtka Braid 1

223



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

224



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr
1 2 3 4 5
64. 744P-3761020-1 >KryT npoBoaoB 3agHen Rear semiframe 1
nonypamsol bundled leads
65. M6x45 Bont Bolt 2
66. 2256010-3798110-08 Mpoeog 1 Lead 1 1
67. 2256010-3798110-09 Mpoeog 1 Lead 1 1
68. 2256010-3798025-01 OnnéTka Braid 2
69. BM5x12 BuHT Screw 4
70. 2256010-3797018-1 Kpbiwka Cover 1
71. Or310E CeeToBO3BpaLLaTenb Reflector 2
72. 744P-3761010-1-01 Kpbliwka Cover 1
73. 744P-3761050 Mpoeog 147 Lead 147 1
74. 700.3700034 YnnoTtHuTenb Seal 1
75. B2M5x40 BuHT Screw 3
76. MC300A3-3723100 PoseTka Socket 1
77. TK107 KommyTaTop TpaHauctop-  Switchboard 1
HbI transistor
78. 2111-3707080-01 Mpoeog Lead 1

* onsa ncnonHexus ¢ asuratenem 8481.10 (K-703M-12)

225



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

Fig. 73. Cab electrical equipment (K-703MA-12)

Puc. 73. OnekTpoo6opyaoBaHue kabuHbl (K-703MA-12)

226



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 73. nekTpoob6opyaoBaHue kabuHbl (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 73. Cab electrical equipment (K-703MA-12)

702MB-3799000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
700.3700011-1 Wap Ball 1
2256010-3799060-1  dapa ®I'16-K c npoBoga- Head lamp 1
MM
3. 700A.3799220 Onopa dapel Support head lamp 1
4, 700.3700012 MpyxnHa Spring 1
5. 700.3700013 Yawka Cup 1
6. M12x1,25 ["anka Nut 3
7. 12.65I.05 Llan6a Washer 1
8. MI-01-24 Masiiok npob6rieckoBbIN Lighthouse pulsed 2
9. 33.3711 Bbnok-capa Head lamp unit 2
10. 2256010-3799027 BTynka Bushing 4
11. 2256010-3799026 YnnotHuTenb Seal 2
12. 2256010-3799024 Pamka Frame 2
13. 6.01.019 Llan6a Washer 4
14. 6.65I.05 Llan6a Washer 4
15. M6x20 BonTt Bolt 4
16. 2256010-3799011 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
17. 89.3709-02 MNepekntovatenb Switch 1
18. 526-81.04.210 BeHTunstop Fan 2
19. 2256010-3799170-1  XKryt npoBogos nepeaHen  Front wall bundled 1
CTEHKM leads
20. 2256010-3799180-1  >KryT npoBogoB Grioka Relays block bun- 1
penenHoro dled leads
21. 2256010-3799190-1  KryT npoBOAOB NUTAHUSA Bundled conductors 1
npuuena to supply power to
trailer
22. M6x12 BuHT Screw 8
23. 2256010-3799019-1  [MnaHka Strip 2
24. 2256010-3799013-1  YnnoTHuUTENb Seal 1
25. 2256010-3799024 Pamka Frame 1
26. 2256010-3799020-1  Kpblwka Cover 1
27. 11.37.14 MnacpoH Upper lamp 1
28. 703M[-3799010 Briok Bbiknovarenen Switch block 1

227



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(¢T-WE0L-)) Juswdinba |eoLyoa)e qe) "¢/ ebid4
(2T-INS0Z-)) 19HMOEN auHeaoAdogoodiiaue “eg/ -oud

228



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 73a. dnekTtpoobopyaoBaHue kabuHbl (K-703M-12)
Fig. 73a. Cab electrical equipment (K-703M-12)

2256010-3799000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
700.3700011-1 Wap Ball 1
2256010-3799060-1  dapa ®I'16-K c npoBoga- Head lamp 1
MM
3. 700A.3799220 Onopa dapel Support head lamp 1
4, 700.3700012 MpyxnHa Spring 1
5. 700.3700013 Yawka Cup 1
6. M12x1,25 ["anka Nut 3
7. 12.65I.05 Llan6a Washer 1
8. MI-01-24 Masiiok npob6rieckoBbIN Lighthouse pulsed 2
9. 33.3711 Bbnok-capa Head lamp unit 2
10. 2256010-3799027 BTynka Bushing 4
11. 2256010-3799026 YnnotHuTenb Seal 2
12. 2256010-3799024 Pamka Frame 2
13. 6.01.019 Llan6a Washer 4
14. 6.65I.05 Llan6a Washer 4
15. M6x20 BonTt Bolt 4
16. 2256010-3799011 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
17. 89.3709-02 MNepekntovatenb Switch 1
18. 526-81.04.210 BeHTunstop Fan 2
19. 2256010-3799170-1  XKryt npoBogos nepeaHen  Front wall bundled 1
CTEHKM leads
20. 2256010-3799180-1  >KryT npoBogoB Grioka Relays block bun- 1
penenHoro dled leads
21. 2256010-3799190-1  KryT npoBOAOB NUTAHUSA Bundled conductors 1
npuuena to supply power to
trailer
22. M6x12 BuHT Screw 8
23. 2256010-3799019-1  [MnaHka Strip 2
24. 2256010-3799013-1  YnnoTHuUTEnNb Seal 1
25. 2256010-3799024 Pamka Frame 1
26. 2256010-3799020-1  Kpblwka Cover 1
27. 12.02.3741 PesncTtop no6aBoyHbIN ¢ Series resistor with 1
ANEKTPOTEPMUYECKM electric thermal re-
pene lay
28. 11.37.14 MnacpoH Upper lamp 1
29. 703M[-3799010 Briok Bbiknovarenen Switch block 1

229



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(ZT-VINEOL-N) preoquseq v/ "B
(ZT-VINEDL-)) aodogudu xoiuim] 17/ omnd

230



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 74. lnutok npubopos (K-703MA-12)
Fig. 74. Dashboard (K-703MA-12)

702MB-3805000-01

MNos. O6o3HauyeHune Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
2256010-3805011-1 TlaHenb npubopos Instrument panel 1
32.3710 Bolkntouwatens aBapunHon  Emergency signal 1
curHanusaumm switch
3. 2765015-3805013 3arnywka Stopper 1
4, 2256010-3805014 3arnywka Stopper 2
5. M150-14.10 Mepekntovatens 1150 Switch 2
6. BK-343-01-12 Bobikntoyatens BK343 Switch 2
7. BKY06.03.002 Pyuka Handle 1
8. 700.3805125 MNpoTekTop Protector 1
9. 2256010-3805012 3arnywka Stopper 2
10. A24-2 Jlamna Lamp 8
11. 14.3810-3 lMNpuemMHuK ykasatens Pressure indicator 1
JaBrneHus receiver
12. YK171-01-3 lMNpnemMHuk ykasatens Temperature indi- 2
TemnepaTypbl YK171 cator receiver
13. YK170-01-3 MpueMHuK ykasaTtens Air pressure indica- 1
OaBrieHusa Bo3gyxa tor receiver
14. 11.3812-3 YkasaTenb HanpsKeHus Voltage indicator 1
15. PC493-Y MpepbiBaTenb KoOHTponb-  Circuit breaker of 1
HOW namnbl Py4HOro Top- hand brake control
Mo3a lamp
16. 702MB-3805010 XKryT nposogos 1 Bundled leads 1 1
17. 2311.3803-08 Bnok KOHTPOMbHbLIX Namn Block of signal 1
lights
18. YK170-01 MpueMHuK ykasaTens Fuel level indicator 1
YPOBHS TONNMBA receiver
19. 11.3747010 Pene Relay 1
20. PC951-A MpepbiBaTenb ykasatena  Turn indicator cir- 1
nosopoTa cuit breaker
21. 2712.3702 Perynarop HanpspkeHus Voltage regulator 1
22. 2311.3803-06 Bnok koHTponbHbIX Nnamn  Block of signal 1
lights
23. BK353-Y Bblkntovatenb cTapTepa Switch of starter 1
24. BK416-b-01 BoblkntoyaTtens cBeTa Dashboard switch 1
LuMTKa NpMbOpPOB C peo- provided with rheo-
cTaToMm stat
25. 2561.3813 TaxomeTp Tachometer 1
26. 3101.3802 CnugomeTp Speedometer 1
27. 2311.3803-07 Bnok koHTponbHbIX Namn  Block of signal 1
lights

231



KATANOI

Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

(ZT-INE0LZ-)) pieoqyseq ey, "Bi-4
(2T-INS02-)) aodogudu xoiuiy] ey, "oud

€

232



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 74a. Wnutok npubopos (K-703M-12)
Fig. 74a. Dashboard (K-703M-12)

2256010-3805000

Mos. O6o3HayeHune Kon-Bo
] ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
2256010-3805011-1  [laHenb npubopos Instrument panel 1
32.3710 Boikntovatenb aBapunHon — Emergency signal 1
curHanusaumm switch
3. 700A.3805090 Pyuka Handle 1
4, 2256010-3805014 3arnywwka Stopper 2
5. M150-14.10 MepekntovaTens 150 Switch 2
6. BK-343 Boikntoyatens BK343 Switch 2
7. 700.3805125 MpoTekTop Protector 1
8. 2256010-3805012 3arnywika Stopper 2
9. A24-2 Jlamna Lamp 8
10. 14.3810 MpremHuk ykasatens Pressure indicator 1
JaBneHuns receiver
11. YK170-03 MpuemHuk ykasatens Air pressure indica- 1
AaBrieHus Bo3gyxa tor receiver
12. 11.3812 YkazaTtenb HanpsKeHusi Voltage indicator 1
13. PC493-Y MpepbiBaTenb koHTponb-  Circuit breaker of 1
Hou namnbl py4Horo Top-  hand brake control
Mo3a lamp
14. 2256010-3805010-3  XKryT npoBogos 1 Bundled leads 1 1
15. 2311.3803-08 Bnok koHTponbHbIX Namn  Block of signal 1
lights
16. YB170-01 MpremMHuK ykasaTtens Fuel level indicator 1
YPOBHS TONNnBa receiver
17. 11.3747010 Pene Relay 1
18. PC951-A MpepbiBaTens ykasatensa  Turn indicator cir- 1
noesopoTa cuit breaker
19. 11.37.04.000 Bblkntoyatenb KHOMOYHbIN  Switch 1
20. BK353 Bobikntouyatens ctapTtepa Switch of starter 1
21. 2311.3803-06 Bnok koHTponbHbIX Namn  Block of signal 1
lights
22. BK416 Boikntoyatens cBeTa Dashboard switch 1
LWMTKa NpMbOpPOB C peo- provided with rheo-
cTaToMm stat
23. 2561.3813 TaxomeTp Tachometer 1
24. 3101.3802 CnngomeTp Speedometer 1
25. YK170-01 MpremHuk ykasatens Oil pressure indica- 1
AaBrieHns macna tor receiver
26. YK171-01 MpueMHuK ykasaTtens Temperature indi- 1
TemnepaTypbl Oxnaxaa- cator receiver
HOLLIEN XKUAOKOCTU
27. 2311.3803-07 Bnok koHTponbHbIX namn  Block of signal 1

lights

233



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

waisAs 1uawdinba Bupjiom Buisals ainelpAH ‘g, B4
wauHeaorAdogo nunhoged suMHaLraeduA ewatonsoddn | "G, -ond

91 Ll 8L 6l

XX ] XX R X X

S0Q ARHGMVUO L

6

234



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 75. F'mpapocuctema ynpaBneHus pabounm o6opyaoBaHnemM

Fig. 75. Hydraulic steering working equipment system

703MA-4600000
Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. HLI50M-411 Hacoc Pump 1
2. 048-054-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
3. 2256010-4650070-2  Tpyba Pipe 1
4. 42x55-1,5 Pykas Hose 1
5. 0C-4600002 Wryuep Pipe union 1
6. 022-027-30-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
7. 018-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 6
8. AC-810600014 Wryuep Pipe union 2
9. 1.3.U6.xp MacnéHka Oilcan 2
10. H2256010-461800 MppoumnmnHap Hydrocylinder 2
11. 744P-4600076-1 WTyuep Pipe union 2
12. 744P-4600270-2 PykaB Hose 4
13. 022-028-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 4
14. 700.3422064 Konbuo Ring 2
15. 744P-4600010-1 KnanaH rugpomexaHunyeckmn  Valve 2
16. 744P-4600260-1 PykaB Hose 2
17. 7474P-4600120-2 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
18. 744P1-3400270-01 PykaB Hose 2
19. P80-3/1-111 Mmppopacnpegenutens Hydraulic control 1
valve
20. B25 Konbuo Ring 1
21. 744P-4600030-1 dnanel, Flange 1
22. 744P-4600014 MydTa Coupling 1
23. B45 Konbuo Ring 1
24. 700A.1602064-1 MNpoknagka Gasket 1
25. OC 4600010 Pykas Hose 1

235



KATANOI

Mopagynb TpakTopHbI yHUBepcanbHbin K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

1wawdinba Bunpjiom JapuljA20ipAH 972 "Bi4
suHeao¥Adogo olahoged dHuumhodiu | "9, "oud

6 OI IT ¢l el vI ST 91

N L i LA

)| A
m/WN

—_————— e —— Y ML

I

_ D\

LAV A A b
7z %
[ ¥

—

]

1
T

S v € 4 1

236



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 76. r'mpapounnuHgp pabo4yero o6opyaoBaHus
Fig. 76. Hydrocylinder working equipment

H2256010-4618000

Mos. O603HaveHue Kon-Bo
. i HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. H-4618100 Kopnyc Housing 1
2. H-4618003 MopLueHb Piston 1
3. H-4618200 LTok Rod 1
4, Konbuo Dualseal Ring 1
DRZS 000272-WUAQ3
5. HL L150.25.200.003 BuHT Screw 1
6. H-4618002 BTynka Bushing 1
7. MoawmvnHmk WC-50 Bearing 2
8. H-4618004 Kpblwka Cover 1
9. psasecbemMHuk DA 22 Protector 1
WD 2200630-WUAQ3
10. YnnotHeHne L-Cup Seal 1
RL 26N0630-204
11. Hanpasnstowas Guide 2
WearRing GP 6900630-261
12. YnnotHeHne Stepseal K Seal 1
RS 1300630-TO5 N
13. KonbLo (63x4) Ring 1
OR 4006300-N70
14. YnnotHeHne Wynseal Seal 1
PW 4301250-Z04 N
15. Hanpasnstowas Guide 2
WearRing GP 6501250-261
16. H-4618001 larika Nut 1

237



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12 KATANoOr

|
f
r
(

20 19 18 16,17 13,14,15 12 11 10

Puc. 77. UHCTpyMeHT u NnpuHaanexHocT1
Fig. 77. Tool and accessories

238



Mopaynb TpakTopHbIn YHUBepcanbHbivi K-703MA-12 / K-703M-12

KATANOI

Puc. 77. UHCTPYMEHT U NpUHaanexHoCTn

Fig. 77. Tool and accessories

2256010-3900000

MNos. O6o3HaueHune Kon-Bo
. . HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-3900020 MepexoaHuk B cbope Adapter 1
assembly
2. A24-21-3 Jlamna Lamp 1
3. MIITM-6 CBeTUInbHKK Trouble light 1
4. 2256010-3798100 Bunka c nposogamu Plug with wiring 1
Mc315-150
5. 2256010-3900015 BopoHka Funnel 1
6. 2256010-3900040-1 BopoHka Funnel 1
7. 2256010-3900020 Yexon yTennurenbHbIn Cover 1
8. JleHta "oYM" Scaling ribbon 1
9. 700A.39.00.100 LUTyuep anga Hakayky WuH Pipe union 1
10. 700.39.24.026 BcTtaBka Insert 1
11. MO214 MaHomeTp Pressure gange 1
12. 700.39.01.015-1 LUnnuHToBBIAEPrMBATEND Cotter pin 1
extractor
13. 700.39.24.012-1 Knioy S=32 Wrench 1
14. 700.39.24.012-2 Kniou S=41 Wrench 1
15. 700.39.24.012-3 Kniou S=46 Wrench 1
16. 700A.39.00.023 Koy TopLoBbI Wrench 1
17. 2256010-3900013 Koy TopLoBbIi Wrench 1
18. 700.39.00.011 JlonaTka-BOpOTOK Tommy bar 1
19. 2256010-3900014 Jlonatka Tommy bar 1
20. 700.39.16.060 LWnaHr Hose 1

239



